JLG

lllustrated Parts Manual

Models
20AM
25AM
30AM
36AM
41AM

3120753

November 16, 2018 - Rev AX

ANSI







REVISION LOG

June 1998 - A - Original Issue Of Manual

August 1998 - B - Revised

November 1998 - C - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 12)

November 1999 - D - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 19)

June 30, 2000 - E - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 22)

July 1, 2000 - F - Updated (Changed Pages 3-6 and 3-10)

August 24, 2000 - G - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 23)

April 12,2001 - H - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 27)

January 10, 2002 - | - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 29)

March 1, 2002 - J - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 31)

June 11, 2002 - K - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 34 & 0010557 Revision 8)
October 31, 2002 - L - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 36 & 0010557 Revision 8)
February 19, 2003 - M - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 37 & 0010557 Revision 8)
July 15, 2003 - N - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 43 & 0010557 Revision 10)
April 20, 2004 - O - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 45 & 0010557 Revision 10)
November 11, 2004 - P - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 47 & 0010557 Revision 10)
May 8, 2006 - Q - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 61 & 0010557 Revision 13)
September 19, 2006 - R - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 63 & 0010557 Revision 13)
May 15, 2007 - S - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 70 & 0010557 Revision 13)
October 25, 2007 - T - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 71 & 0010557 Revision 13)
May 31, 2008 - U - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 74 & 0010557 Revision 13)
December 1, 2008 - V - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 75 & 0010557 Revision 14)
March 12,2009 - W - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 75 & 0010557 Revision 14)
May 15, 2010 - X - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 79 & 0010557 Revision 15)
January 14, 2011 - Y - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 79 & 0010557 Revision 15)
May 3, 2011 - Z - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 80 & 0010557 Revision 15)
August 1,2011 - AA - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 80 & 0010557 Revision 15)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM



REVISION LOG

November 1,2011 - AB - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision 80 & 0010557 Revision 15)
March 6, 2012 - AC - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision B & 0010557 Revision 15)

July 3,2012 - AD - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision B & 0010557 Revision 15)
September 25,2012 - AE - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision B & 0010557 Revision 15)
February 1, 2013 - AF - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision B & 0010557 Revision 15)
May 1, 2013 - AG - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision C & 0010557 Revision 15)
August 1, 2013 - AH - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision C & 0010557 Revision 15)
November 1, 2013 - Al - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision C & 0010557 Revision 15)
November 14,2014 - AJ - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision E & 0010557 Revision 15)
April 2,2015 - AK - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision F & 0010557 Revision 15)

July 15,2015 - AL - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision F & 0010557 Revision 15)
October 15,2015 - AM - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision G & 0010557 Revision 15)
January 4, 2016 - AN - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision G & 0010557 Revision 15)
April 5,2016 - AO - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision G & 0010557 Revision 15)

July 5,2016 - AP - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision G & 0010557 Revision 15)
October 3, 2016 - AQ - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision G & 0010557 Revision 15)
January 20, 2017 - AR - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision G & 0010557 Revision 15)

April 30, 2017 - AS - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A)

October 16, 2017 - AT - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A)

January 25,2018 - AU - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A)

April 25,2018 - AV - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A)

July 20, 2018 - AW- Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A) (Revision 1)

November 16, 2018 - AX - Revised (Manual edited to 0010555 Revision J & 0010557 Revision B &
1001207003 Revision C & 1001207278 Revision A)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753



GENERAL INFORMATION

SECTION 6 CYLINDER @ SECTION 6 CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY FIGURE 63, LIFT GYLINDER Y
["mems  paRTNUMBER  arTY. DESCRIPTION REV.
1001140104 Ref | LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 8

1 0100011 AR ‘Compound, Locking

2 0630535 3 Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1-1/8

3 0791003 1 Screw #1024 x /8

4 0961897 1 Bushing, Tapered

5 1320136 1 Giamp, Cable

6 1683063 1 Head

7 2220883 1 Plug, O-Ring

8 2220885 2 Plug, O-Ring

9 2220886 1 Plug. O-Ring

10 3020039 AR | Lubricant

" 3480282 1 Piston

12 3760371 1 Ring, Washer

13 3931420 8 Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1-1/4

14 39031824 8 Capscrew 1213 1-1/2

15 3951003 1 Setscrew #10-24 x 38

16 4100099 1 Spacer

1 4640999 1 Cartridge, Holding Valve (Non Vented)

17 2000792 Kil, Seal - 4640999 Cartridge Valve

18 4641248 1 Cartridge, Counterbalance Valve (Non Vented)
18 70004186 Kit, Seal - 4641248 Cartridge Valve

19 1001117991 1 Sensor, Cylinder Length

20 1001118070 1 Cap, Retainer

21 1001118084 1 Barrel
21A 0961950 2 Bushing

2 1001118086 1 Rod
22A 0961950 2 Bushing

100 1001139996 1 Kit, Seal (Includes ltems 101-109)

101 See Note 2 Ring, Wear (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
102 See Note 1 Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
103 See Note 2 Ring, Lock (Note: Use pin 1001139996)

104 See Note 2 Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
105 See Note 2 O-Ring (Note: Use p/h 1001139996)

106 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use pin 1001139996)

107 See Note 1 Seal (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)

108 See Note 1 Wiper, Rod (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
100 See Note 2 Seal (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)

200 1001119105 1 Kit, Sensor Magnet (Includes Items 201-203)
201 See Note NSS Sleave, Spacer (Note: Use p/n 1001119105)
202 1001118066 1 Magnet, Sensor

203 1001118069 1 Jing, Internal Retaining

201 @

Teonnaos
PG# Model Designation Manual # Manual # Model Designation PG#

1) MACHINE IDENTIFICATION

Machines are identified by model and in some cases a combination of models, serial number (SN) or regional standard (i.e
ANSI, CE,CSA). Components may also be identified by SN or manufacturer. common components that may be identified
by these characteristics are engines and hydraulic components.

2) PARTS MANUAL ORGANIZATION

Product informationin this manual is organized under section titles. Frame, Cylinder, Hydraulic and Electrical are a few
examples. Each section is organized by figure and page number. The information within the Figure is then organized by item
number, part number, description and corresponding illustration (s).

3) TABLE OF CONTENTS
A table of contents is found toward the beginning of the manual. Figure number, description and page number are provided
for quick reference to the page containing the related information.

4) RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
The Recommended Spare Parts, located near the end of the manual, referance most frequently used maintenance parts.

5) PART NUMBER INDEX
A numerical index listing all part numbers and the corresponding page number(s) appears at the back of the manual.

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM



6) NON-SERVICED PARTS

GENERAL INFORMATION

In some instances, it is necessary to display non-serviced parts, assemblies or installations. In the case of assemblies and
installations there will be a Ref in the Qty column. In case of parts that are not available for service within assemblies or
components, there will be a NSS (Not Sold Separately) or NLA (No Longer Available) listed in the Qty. column of the

manual.

7) PARTS LIST ITEM NUMBERS

Numbers shown in the item# column correspond to numbers used in the associated illustration (s). ltem numbers which are
missing from the sequence in the parts list are not used on that page

8) INDENTED PARTS DESCRIPTION

An indented part description is included in the item under which it is indented.

9) ABB REVIATION AND SYMBOLS

AC s sisisin iosiinan i sovisin s sinionn . wAlternating Current LCD sumammansmimmamnwan s LiGuid Crystal Display
ADE. ........ ... .. .Advanced Design Electronics LED suavsas s sessszaisassswinsisnnss LIGhEEMIitting: Diodes
ANSI ........... .American National Standards Institute LH... ... ... Left Hand
ARL s ssasea wass s wASRequired LSS ; vt e see e o e e LOAd Sensing System
ASSY Assembly M(m)... donmesssnameseininis sn ssnansse mismsimssimnseencae ss wi MIGLFiG/Meter
AUXie. it s et o et et s et e et s . .Auxiliary MM (mm) Milimeter
AWG...... Amencan ereG auge TN Ao sivosesims s svssaamsac MITAMPS
B/M..... S ... Bill of Material NLA s rvvrvinsnes vvvveiine e No Longer Available
CEi: siasamsimsimsmimsiaass ..European Conformity NPT ... o ite vee e eee et e eer e oo o National Pipe Threads
CCW i it et e et e ein e e o COUNtEeT ClOCkwise NSS ouissiine  ssssmicusiss: oissisvassis  wviee Not Sold Separately
(11 FORPRRR ... Centimeter OD.. ot et et e e vt et s e s e e OUtSIAE Diameter
CWisns s srnny e . .Clockwise ORBiisummasmmunnmencasasses O-RING BOSS
.Y DR — ..Canadlan Standards Association ORES ismsissssssimsnpmssmmsimenannss  Q-RING'Face Seal
CYL... et e e e e e e e e ...Cylinder S .. .Ounces
DIA. ... R wee e - . Diameter w ... .Page
D] GR———— Dlrect Current PartNum ber
EMIS cimansimameimiinn Emergency Stop .Quarts
ENG asunsimmmarmsnamassmmswsiwssavmssesmsENGINE .. .Quantity
ST ) N SO .....Feet . .Reference
GA(GA):: ssummnmsssw e mamnsaGauge ..Revision Level
HYD: o iz niscss s smmamaasaamsea i ydraulic i wiscs ... Right Hand
— ..Hertz i Socnety ofAutomotlve E ngineers

.. .Inside Diameter .Serial Number

— o HiNENES  SPEC(S)mse s spossmmesns s Specifications

ISO....... I nternatlonal Organ lzatlon for Stand ards @ ...Turntable
...Joint Indust ry Council : Unlv ersal G round Module

. .Kilogram ...Volts

..Liter .. Watts

..Pounds ... Number

10) ILLUSTRATION REFERANCE LETTERS

When necessary, illustrations may contain referance letters that are intended to track information (i. e. hoses, harnesses)
from one point to another or to track visual enlargement of components to show details that may be located in another

area on the illustration.

Note: Due to continuous product improvements, JLG Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make specification changes
without prior notification. Contact JLG Industries, Inc. for updated information.

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION d - BASE ..o e oot e e oo oo oo et e e oo s e e aae e e e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e e annseeeeeeeeesasnnneeeeeeesannrnneeeeeeeanns 9

FIGURE 1-1. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE) ......ccoooviiiiiiiicieecee,
FIGURE 1-2. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)....
FIGURE 1-3. OUTRIGGER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION ....vttiiiiiiie i
FIGURE 1-4. MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATION L...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ittt e s s e e e e e s anbne e

........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 28
........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 32
SECTION 2 - CONTROLS ..ottt ettt e st e e e e a b et e e s b b e e e e bR et e e e b et e e s b b e e e s ah b b e e s e b b et e s seb et e s sabb e e e sbn e e e s nen s 35

FIGURE 2-1. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (Prior to SN 0900026490) ..... 36
FIGURE 2-2. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN 0900026490 to Present). 40
FIGURE 2-3. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC PRIOR TO S/N0900026490)...........ccocveeriireeenne 44
FIGURE 2-4. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC) (SN 0900026490 to Present) ..........ccceeevivveenne 48
FIGURE 2-5. AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY ...ttt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e nnnrneeeeens

FIGURE 2-6. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900026490)
FIGURE 2-7. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900026490 t0 PresSent).........cccccveeeruveeneeniieeeneennnne 60
FIGURE 2-8. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION ...oiiiiiitiiiiiiie ettt st e s

FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027922)
FIGURE 2-10. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027922 t0 Present)...........ccccocvveveeiiiiescienenen.
FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE) .......coiiiiiiiiiii e
FIGURE 2-12. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE) ...
FIGURE 2-13. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY ...
FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900028703) .......ccccceevveennnee.
FIGURE 2-15. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028703 to Present)....................
FIGURE 2-16. CIRCUIT BREAKER INSTALLATION .....cotiiiiiiii ittt
FIGURE 2-17. LSS INSTALLATION ..ot ittt ittt ettt sttt ettt e et e e s bt e skt e e e bt e e s b et e s b r e e e e aarn e e e s nneeeeannneeenas

SECTION B - IMA ST oottt i ittt ettt ettt e e oo oottt e e e e e s e ettt e e e e e s e e b e e ettt e e e e e s aae e e et e e e e e e s se s e e et e e e e e e et be e et e e e e e s e asnnn e e e e e e e naasnnnnneeeeens 97

FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY = 20AM ....oiiitiitiiiiite ittt ettt et e e s b e e e ettt e e e bt e e s ek b et e e aa b et e e snee e e s nnn e e e s asnneeeaa
FIGURE 3-2. MAST ASSEMBLY - 25AM & 36AM
FIGURE 3-3. MAST ASSEMBLY - 30AM & 41AM
FIGURE 3-4. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

SECTION 4 - PLATFORM ...t e e e e e e e s s s bbb e e e e e e s s s bbb e e e e e e e s s s bbbt e e e e e e s s ann b e e e e e s 119

FIGURE 4-1. STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION ..ottt ittt e e e e e e e e e s
FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION .....cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiciie,
FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE ....
FIGURE 4-4. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS ...

SECTION 5 = CYLINDER ... e e e e e e e e e s s s bbb e e e e e e s s s bbb e e e e e e e e s s b b e b e e e e e e s s e annb e e e e e as 133

FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 0900017519).......ccccuiiiiiiiiiiiiie et
FIGURE 5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961)
FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029962 t0 PreSENt).......ccccviiiiiriiiiiiiieeiiiee e

SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC ... e e e e s s s bbb e e e e e e s s s bbb et e e e e e s s s bbb e e e e e e s s s anr e e e e e s 141

FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM. ... ettt ettt et e o4 4o ettt e e e oo ettt e e e e e s e e et e e e s e b b e et e e e e e snnnneeeeeens 142

SECTION 7 = ELECTRICAL ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e oottt e e e 4ottt e e e a4 e s e e et e e o2 oo ek b e e et e e e e e s e e b b e et e e e e e e e ssb e n et e e e e e e annnnrneeeeens 145

FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST ...t e e e e s e e e e s e e s
FIGURE 7-2. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC..................

FIGURE 7-3. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC..................

FIGURE 7-4. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC
FIGURE 7-5. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC
FIGURE 7-6. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC
FIGURE 7-7. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC
FIGURE 7-8. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC
FIGURE 7-9. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 7



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 8 - DECALS ..ot e oo oo oot oo oo oo e e e e e e e e e s me e e e e e e e s e e sanee e e e e e e e e s msr e e e e e e e e e aannnnneeaeesesasnnnnneaeeesaanns 165
FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART) ..ottt 166
FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART) ....utiiiiiiiiee ittt e e e 172

SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK .....ouiiiiiiiiiiiiet ettt e et e e e s e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e 177
FIGURE 9-1. AM SERIES RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK .....cciiiiiiiiiiiie it 178

SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS ..ottt sttt s b e e e s bt e s et e e s b b e e e s b e e e s e b e e e e s bb e e e s aan b e e e sbne e e s enes 179
FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTION LIST ...ttt ettt e e st e e e e e st e e e e e e et e e e e e e saas e e e e e e e e sasnnnneeaeeeennes 180
FIGURE 10-2. STRADDLE INSTALLATION ..ottt ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e s sasn e e e e e e e e s e snnnneeeeeenannns 182

PART NUMBER INDEX ... ittt ettt e e oo oottt e e e e oot e et e e e e e e e s ae e et e e e e e e e sns e e et e e e e e e asssne e e e e e e s esnsnnneeaeeeeannnnnnes 187

8 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1 - BASE

SECTION 1 - BASE

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 9



SECTION 1 - BASE
FIGURE 1-1. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

402

10

\Ap s 201

403

206 ©._ 304
@?\3\38 \303

USAGE CHART
-Machines Prior to SN 0900031574 use this figure.
-Machines SN 0900031575 Through 0900031617,contact
JLG Parts Dept. to confirm design before ordering parts.

\% e ﬁ -Machines SN 0900031618 to Present use next figure.
L P "N
LY . = 302 Q45
S /Jg\ 304
301

b a6

Z N
NS
Ny

%/ KT)\ 305

3120753

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM



SECTION 1 - BASE
FIGURE 1-1. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built Prior to SN 0900031574 - Note: Use this figure.

Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.

Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to present - Note: Use next

figure.
Ref BASE ASSEMBLIES

0258180 Ref Base Assemblies 20AM/25AM - All Specs (Prior to SN J
0900017519)

0271423 Ref Base Assemblies 20AM/25AM - All Specs (SN 0900017519 K
through 0900031574)

0271423 Ref Base Assemblies 20AM/25AM - All Specs (See Usage Chart K
for) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)

0258469 Ref Base Assemblies 30AM - All Specs (Prior to SN 0900017519)

0271424 Ref Base Assemblies 30AM - All Specs (SN 0900017519 through J
0900031574)

0271424 Ref Base Assemblies 30AM - All Specs (See Usage Chart for) (SN J
0900031575 through 0900031617)

0258470 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - USA/Latin American H
Spanish/Japanese/China Specs (Prior to SN 0900017519)

0271425 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - USA/Latin American K
Spanish/Japanese/China Specs (SN 0900017519 through
0900031574)

0271425 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - USA/Latin American K

Spanish/Japanese/China Specs (See Usage Chart for) (SN
0900031575 through 0900031617)

0258811 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - CSA (Prior to SN 0900017519) H
0271426 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - CSA (SN 0900017519 through H
0900025083)
0271425 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - CSA (SN 0900025084 through K
0900031574)
0271425 Ref Base Assemblies 36AM/41AM - CSA (See Usage Chart for) (SN K
0900031575 through 0900031617)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
3 0641406 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
4 0641606 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
5 0641607 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in
6 0641830 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-3/4in
7 0720805 6 Screw #8-24NC x 5/8in (Prior to SN 0900019233)
8 0721005 AR Screw #10-24NC
9 1320043 6 Clamp (Prior to SN 0900027722)
12 2560088 2 Grip
13 2920151 4 Light, Indicator
14 3020022 AR Lithium, White
17 3310805 6 Locknut #8-32NC (Prior to SN 0900019233)
18 3311005 AR Locknut #10-24NC
19 3311405 2 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
20 3311605 2 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
21 3311805 2 Locknut 1/2in-13NC
22 3312001 2 Nut 5/8in-11NC (Use p/n 3312002)
23 Ref Pin, Plunger Options:

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 11



SECTION 1 - BASE

12

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
23 3422369 4 Pin, Plunger (Prior to SN 0900012037)
23 3422744 4 Pin, Plunger (SN 0900012037 through 0900031617)
26 3570973 2 Plate, Cover
27 3740106 1 Relay (Note: Part of p/n 4922421 Harness after SN 0900014544)
29 3900212 8 Screw, Button #4-40NC
30 3900255 2 Screw, Shoulder
32 4460234 AR Base, Tie-Strap
33 4711600 14 Flatwasher 3/8in
34 4711800 4 Flatwasher 1/2in (Prior to SN 0900029419)
35 4740525 4 Flatwasher 3/4in Hardened
37 4750800 12 Flatwasher #8 (Prior to SN 0900019233)
38 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
39 Ref Base Weldment Options:
39 4845705 1 Base Weldment (Prior to SN 0900017519)
39 4846388 1 Base Weldment (SN 0900017519 through 0900031574)
39 4846388 1 See Usage Chart for (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)
40 Ref Wheel Assembly - Stationary Options:
40 4860183 2 Stationary Wheel (Prior to SN 0900020788)
40 7020083 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Wheel)
40 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)
40 7012631 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Wheel)
40 4860246 2 Stationary Wheel (Used) (No Service Parts Available) (SN
0900020788 through 0900031574)
40 4860246 2 Stationary Wheel (See Usage Chart for) (No Service Parts
Available) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)
42 Ref Wheel Assembly - 4in Options:
42 4860185 2 4in Wheel (Prior to SN 0900020788)
42 7020087 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Wheel)
42 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)
42 7012631 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Wheel)
42 4860247 2 4in Wheel (No Service Parts Available) (SN 0900020788
through 0900029418)
42 1001100945 2 4in Wheel (Used) (No Service Parts Available) (SN
0900029419 through 0900031574)
42 1001100945 2 4in Wheel (See Usage Chart for) (No Service Parts Available)
(SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)
43 3571150 1 Plate, Wheel Spacer
44 0630529 3 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 4in (CSA Machines Only) (Prior to SN
0900025084)
45 3311601 3 Nut 3/8in-16NC (CSA Machines Only) (Prior to SN 0900025084)
46 4891600 3 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened (CSA Machines Only) (Prior to SN
0900019228)
a7 4845881 1 Counterweight (CSA Machines Only) (Prior to SN 0900025084)
48 3020017 AR Lubricant (Prior to SN 0900020788)
49 4240032 AR Tie-Strap
50 2820086 5.84 Loom, Wire (Not Shown)
ft/1.8m
51 4922421 1 Harness, Potted Relay (Use p/n 4922752) (See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown) (Prior to SN 0900019239)
52 3539660 AR Shim, Caster (20AM/25AM Only)
53 1001093778 6 Mount, Tie Strap
Ref FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLIES
101 Ref Wheel Assembly Options:
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1 - BASE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

101 4860184 2 Swivel Non-Locking Wheel (Prior to SN 0900020788)

101 7020017 2 Swivel Rig (1 Per Assembly)

101 7020086 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Assembly)

101 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)

101 7012631 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Assembly)

101 7012630 2 Axle Kit (1 Per Assembly)

101 4860245 2 Swivel Non-Locking Wheel (No Service Parts Available) (SN
0900020788 through 0900031574)

101 4860245 2 Swivel Non-Locking Wheel (See Usage Chart for) (No
Service Parts Available) (SN 0900031575 through
0900031617)

101 4860194 2 Swivel Locking Wheel (Prior to SN 0900020788)

101 7020017 2 Swivel Rig (1 Per Assembly)

101 7020086 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Assembly)

101 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)

101 7012631 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Assembly)

101 7012630 2 Axle Kit (1 Per Assembly)

101 0272943 2 Swivel Locking Wheel (SN 0900020788 through 0900031574)

101 2940150 2 Latch, Lock (1 Per Assembly)

101 0272943 2 Swivel Locking Wheel (See Usage Chart for) (SN 0900031575
through 3090001617)

101 2940150 2 Latch, Lock (1 Per Assembly)

101 4860200 2 Swivel Braking Wheel (Prior to SN 0900020788)

101 7020211 2 Swivel Rig (1 Per Assembly)

101 7020212 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Assembly)

101 7020214 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Assembly)

101 7020213 2 Axle/Brake Kit (1 Per Assembly)

101 4860248 2 Swivel Braking Wheel (No Service Parts Available) (SN
0900020788 through 0900031574)

101 4860248 2 Swivel Braking Wheel (See Usage Chart for) (No Service
Parts Available) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)

0271253 Ref STROBE LIGHT ONLY INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) E
201 2920146 1 Lamp, Beacon
202 2820035 2 ft/.6m 1/4in Expandable Loom (Not Shown Only) (Prior to SN
0900019636)

203 0721006 2 Screw, #10-24NC x 3/4in

204 3311005 2 Nut #10-24NC

205 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide

206 Ref Plate, Mounting Options:

206 3572959 1 Plate, Mounting (Prior to SN 0900027722)

206 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting (SN 0900027722 through 0900031617)

207 4922837 1 Harness, Strobe Light (Not Shown)

0271252 Ref DESCENT ALARM ONLY INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) D

301 0140033 1 Alarm

302 0721006 2 Screw, #10-24NC x 3/4in

303 3311005 2 Nut #10-24NC

304 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide

305 Ref Plate, Mounting Options:

305 3572959 1 Plate, Mounting (Prior to SN 0900027722)

305 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting (SN 0900027722 through 0900031617)

306 Ref Harness, Alarm Options (Not Shown):

306 4922511 1 Harness, Alarm (Prior to SN 0900019636)

306 4922805 1 Harness, Alarm (SN 0900019636 through 0900031617)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 13



SECTION 1 - BASE

14

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001093343 Ref STROBE LIGHT AND DESCENT ALARM INSTALLATION (WHEN A

EQUIPPED WITH BOTH OPTIONS ON) (OPTIONAL) (SN
0900027722 through 0900031617)

401 0140033 1 Alarm

402 0721006 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/4in

403 2920146 1 Lamp, Beacon

404 3311005 2 Nut #10-24NC

407 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide

408 4922805 1 Harness, Alarm (Not Shown)

409 4922837 1 Harness, Strobe Light (Not Shown)

410 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting (Not Shown)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753






SECTION 1 - BASE
FIGURE 1-2. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

203

302 USAGE CHART

402 -Machines Prior to SN 0900031574 use previous figure.
N -Machines SN 0900031575 Through 0900031617,contact .

205 i JLG Parts Dept. to confirm design before ordering parts.

304 | -Machines SN 0900031618 to Present use this figure.

)

0
® /

16 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



FIGURE 1-2. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

SECTION 1 - BASE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built Prior to SN 0900031574 - Note: Use previous
figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to present - Note: Use this
figure.
1001103370 Ref BASE ASSEMBLY B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641406 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 0641606 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
4 0641828 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-1/2in
6 3020022 AR Lithium, White
8 3311405 2 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
9 3311805 4 Locknut 1/2in-13NC
10 3422744 5 Pin, Plunger
11 3539660 AR Plate, Caster Spacer
14 4240032 1 Tie-Strap
15 4711600 6 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
17 4751800 12 Flatwasher 1/2in Wide
19 1001093778 6 Tie-Strap, Push Mount
20 1001100945 2 Wheel - 4in (No Service Parts Available)
21 1001102618 1 Frame Weldment
22 1001103214 1 Harness, Frame (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
23 1001103416 2 Wheel Assembly - 8in Stationary (No Service Parts Available)
Ref FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLIES
101 Ref Wheel Assembly Options:
101 1001103417 2 Swivel Non-Locking Wheel (No Service Parts Available)
101 1001115956 2 Swivel Locking Wheel (No Service Parts Available)
101 1001115505 2 Swivel Braking Wheel (No Service Parts Available)
0271253 Ref STROBE LIGHT ONLY INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) E
201 2920146 1 Lamp, Beacon
203 0721006 2 Screw, #10-24NC x 3/4in
204 3311005 2 Nut #10-24NC
205 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide
206 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting
207 4922837 1 Harness, Strobe Light (Not Shown)
0271252 Ref DESCENT ALARM ONLY INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) D
301 0140033 1 Alarm
302 0721006 2 Screw, #10-24NC x 3/4in
303 3311005 2 Nut #10-24NC
304 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide
305 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting
306 4922805 1 Harness, Alarm (Not Shown)
1001093343 Ref STROBE LIGHT AND DESCENT ALARM INSTALLATION (WHEN A
EQUIPPED WITH BOTH) (OPTIONAL)
401 0140033 1 Alarm
402 0721006 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/4in
403 2920146 1 Lamp, Beacon
404 3311005 2 Nut #10-24NC
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 17



SECTION 1 - BASE

18

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
407 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Wide
408 4922805 1 Harness, Alarm (Not Shown)
409 4922837 1 Harness, Strobe Light (Not Shown)
410 1001093322 1 Plate, Mounting
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 1 - BASE

FIGURE 1-3. OUTRIGGER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

NOTE: ALL 4 CORNERS TYPICAL

28

28F\ﬁ

28B— b
28A— (&
28C— 3

20

28E \@

286— ¢, |~ OR

SN 0900031663 TO
PRESENT

E—23 i I

ds I |

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

—14 I Al
Pl
S—2 PP
&—1 < 110
! 10 T 1l ”
PRIOR TO U
SN 0900031663

N
I
@
3

©
(CICzo)

[3)]

/
4@;

&

P

B Q:‘:)>116

.
<]

107
e

3120753



SECTION 1 - BASE

FIGURE 1-3. OUTRIGGER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLIES
Ref Outrigger Assemblies 20AM/25AM
0258466 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec H
0258820 Ref CSA Spec (Prior to SN 0900025131) G
0258466 Ref CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 to Present) H
Ref Outrigger Assemblies 30AM
0258467 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (Prior to SN 0900025131) F
4210029 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 to Present) D
0258821 Ref CSA Spec (Prior to SN 0900025131) F
4210029 Ref CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 to Present) D
Ref Outrigger Assemblies 36AM
0258468 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec H
0258822 Ref CSA Spec (Prior to SN 0900025131) F
0258468 Ref CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 to Present) H
Ref Outrigger Assemblies 41AM
0258468 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (Prior to SN 0900025131) H
4210030 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 to Present) C
0258822 Ref CSA Spec (Prior to SN 0900025131) F
4210030 Ref CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 to Present) C
Ref Note: Qty shown is for one outrigger jack. Complete
machine requires 4x the qty listed.
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100035 AR Compound, Locking
3 0641410 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
4 0641624 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3in (Prior to SN 0900012074)
4 0641622 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-3/4in (SN 0900012074 to Present)
5 2540024 2 Grommet (Prior to SN 0900016557)
5 0962288 2 Bushing, Molded Nylon Insulator (SN 0900016557 to Present)
6 1220015 1 Cap, End
7 2560127 1 Handle
8 2840019 1 Screw, Jack
9 3020035 AR Lubricant, Silicone
10 3300380 1 Locknut, Flanged (Prior to SN 0900031663)
11 Ref Locknut #8-32NC Options:
11 3300392 2 Locknut #8-32NC (Prior to SN 0900016557)
11 3300440 2 Locknut #8-32NC (SN 0900016557 to Present)
12 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
13 3311605 1 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
14 3340712 1 Pad Jack
15 3780200 3 O-Ring (SN 0900016557 to Present)
16 3900193 2 Screw, Countersunk #8-32NC x 3/4in
17 4280291 1 Pad, Contact
18 Ref Beam, Outrigger Options:
18 4567601 1 Beam, Outrigger 20AM/25AM - All Specs except CSA Spec
18 4567735 1 Beam, Outrigger 20AM/25AM - CSA Spec (Prior to SN
0900025131)
18 4567601 1 Beam, Outrigger 20AM/25AM - CSA Spec (SN 0900025131
to Present)
18 4567602 1 Beam, Outrigger 30AM - All Specs except CSA Spec (Prior to
SN 0900025131)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 21



SECTION 1 - BASE

22

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
18 4567733 1 Beam, Outrigger 30AM - All Specs except CSA Spec (SN
0900025131 to Present)
18 4567736 1 Beam, Outrigger 30AM - CSA Spec (Prior to SN
0900025131)
18 4567733 1 Beam, Outrigger 30AM - CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 to
Present)
18 4567603 1 Beam, Outrigger 36AM - All Specs except CSA Spec
18 4567737 1 Beam, Outrigger 36AM - CSA Spec (Prior to SN
0900025131)
18 4567603 1 Beam, Outrigger 36AM - CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 to
Present)
18 4567737 1 Beam, Outrigger 41AM - All Specs except CSA Spec (Prior to
SN 0900025131)
18 4567734 1 Beam, Outrigger 41AM - All Specs except CSA Spec (SN
0900025131 to Present)
18 4567737 1 Beam, Outrigger 41AM - CSA Spec (Prior to SN
0900025131)
18 4567734 1 Beam, Outrigger 41AM - CSA Spec (SN 0900025131 to
Present)
19 4711600 2 Washer 3/8in (Narrow)
20 4740434 5 Washer, Nylon #8
21 4751400 2 Flatwasher 1/4in Wide
22 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Wide (Prior to SN 0900031663)
23 4891800 1 Flatwasher 1/2in Hardened (Prior to SN 0900031663)
24 0741407 2 Screw, Countersunk 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
25 4220178 1 Stop, Outrigger
26 to 27 Not Required 0 Not Required
28 1001116824 1 Outrigger Jack Kit (Includes Items 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 21 & 28A D
- 28G) (SN 0900031663 to Present)
28 1001133151 1 Kit, Jack Pad (Includes Items 28A - 28G) A
28A 1001129756 1 Ball Pivot, Outrigger
28B 1001129757 1 Bushing, Flange Bearing
28C 1001129758 1 Spacer
28D 1001129761 1 Pad, Jack
28E 1001129763 1 Plate, Jack Ball Cover
28F 1001129764 4 Bolt 1/4in - 20NC x 3/4in
28G 1001129779 1 Nut 3/8in -16NC, Flange
Ref BASE MOUNTED COMPONENTS
Ref Base Mounted Components 20AM/25AM
0258180 Ref All Specs (Prior to SN 0900017519) J
0271423 Ref All Specs (SN 0900017519 through 0900031574) K
0271423 Ref All Specs (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617) K
1001103370 Ref All Specs (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617) B
1001103370 Ref All Specs (SN 0900031618 to Present) B
Ref Base Mounted Components 30AM
0258469 Ref All Specs (Prior to SN 0900017519) H
0271424 Ref All Specs (SN 0900017519 through 0900031574) J
0271424 Ref All Specs (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617) J
1001103370 Ref All Specs (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617) B
1001103370 Ref All Specs (SN 0900031618 to Present) B
Ref Base Mounted Components 36AM/41AM
0258470 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (Prior to SN 0900017519) H
0271425 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900017519 through K
0900031574)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1 - BASE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0271424 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900031575 through K
0900031617)
1001103370 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900031575 through B
0900031617)
1001103370 Ref All Specs except CSA Spec (SN 0900031618 to Present) B
0258811 Ref CSA (Prior to SN 0900017519) H
0271426 Ref CSA (SN 0900017519 through 0900025083) H
0271425 Ref CSA (SN 0900025084 through 0900031574) K
0271425 Ref CSA (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617) K
1001103370 Ref CSA (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617) B
1001103370 Ref CSA (SN 0900031618 to Present) B
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
105 2540024 8 Grommet (Prior to SN 0900016557)
105 0962288 8 Bushing, Molded Nylon Insulator (SN 0900016557 to Present)
107 3300379 16 Locknut, Brass #8-32NC
110 Ref Pin, Plunger Options:
110 3422369 4 Pin, Plunger (Prior to SN 0900012037)
110 3422744 4 Pin, Plunger (SN 0900012037 to Present)
112 3900194 8 Screw, Brass #8-32NC x 5/8in
113 3900212 8 Screw, Button #4-40NC
116 4740434 16 Washer, Nylon #8
118 10701650 8 Locknut #4-40NC (SN 0900031618 to Present)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 23



SECTION 1 - BASE
FIGURE 1-4. MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATION

/ PRIOR TO SN 0900031574

NOTE:FOR MACHINES BUILT SN 0900031575
THROUGH 0900031617 CONTACT JLG PARTS DEPT.
TO CONFIRM DESIGN BEFORE ORDERING PARTS.

24 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1 - BASE

\ SN 0900031618 TO PRESENT
102 111

NOTE:FOR MACHINES BUILT SN 0900031575
THROUGH 0900031617 CONTACT JLG PARTS DEPT.
TO CONFIRM DESIGN BEFORE ORDERING PARTS.

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 25



SECTION 1 - BASE

26

FIGURE 1-4. MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
See Note Ref Machines Built Prior to SN0900031574 - Note: Use Items 1-19
See Note Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 through SN 0900031617 - Note:
No exact SN break exist, contact the JLG Parts Dept to
confirm design before ordering parts.
See Note Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to Present - Note: Use Items
101-114.
Ref MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATIONS
Ref Mast Support Installations: (Prior to SN 0900017519)
0258543 Ref Mast Support Installations 20AM B
1001114328 Ref Mast Support Installations 20AM with 15ft Limiter A
0258544 Ref Mast Support Installations 25AM B
0258545 Ref Mast Support Installations 30AM B
0258546 Ref Mast Support Installations 36AM A
0258547 Ref Mast Support Installations 41AM A
Ref Mast Support Installations: (SN 0900017519 through
0900031574)
0271429 Ref Mast Support Installations 20AM E
1001114328 Ref Mast Support Installations 20AM with 15ft Limiter A
0271430 Ref Mast Support Installations 25AM E
0271431 Ref Mast Support Installations 30AM E
0271432 Ref Mast Support Installations 36AM E
0271433 Ref Mast Support Installations 41AM E
1 Ref Bolt Options:
1 0641608 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x lin
1 0641609 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in
3 2420140 1 Gauge, Level
4 2560088 2 Grip, Handle (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
5 Ref Nut Options:
5 3311605 AR Locknut 3/8in-16NC
5 3311608 AR Flanged Nut 3/8in-16NC
6 3570971 1 Plate, Cover (Prior to SN 0900017519)
7 4567508 2 Brace
8 4711600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in
9 Ref Support Weldment Options:
9A 4845715 1 Support Weldment 20AM/25AM/30AM
9B 4845763 1 Support Weldment 36AM/41AM
10 0100001 AR Adhesive (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
14 1704582 1 Decal, Manual Descent
15 0641408 4 Screw 1/4in
16 3311405 4 Lock Nut 1/4in
17 4568433 1 Tube, Valve Protection
18 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in
19 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
Ref MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATIONS
Ref Mast Support Installations: (SN 0900031618 to Present)
1001108559 Ref Mast Support Installations 20AM A
1001108561 Ref Mast Support Installations 25AM A
1001108562 Ref Mast Support Installations 30AM A
1001108563 Ref Mast Support Installations 36AM A
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 1 - BASE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1001108564 Ref Mast Support Installations 41AM A
Ref Note: See Usage Chart for SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617

101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

102 0630550 2 Capscrew 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in

103 0641608 8 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1lin

104 0641609 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in

104 0641611 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1 3/8in

106 2420140 1 Gauge, Level

107 2560088 2 Grip, Handle (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)

108 3311605 8 Locknut 3/8in-16NC

109 3311608 4 Nut, Flanged 3/8in-16NC

110 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow

111 1001102616 1 Shield, Lift Down Valve

112 1001107441 2 Brace

113 Ref Support Weldment Options:

113 1001108178 1 Support Weldment 20AM/25AM/30AM

113 1001107459 1 Support Weldment 36AM/41AM

114 1001107451 2 Mount, Tiltback Shock (36AM/41AM Only)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 27



SECTION 1 - BASE

FIGURE 1-5. TILTBACK AND LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SEE

28

PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

USAGE CHART

-MACHINES PRIOR TO SN 0900031574 USE THIS FIGURE.
-MACHINES SN 0900031575 THROUGH 0900031617,CONTACT JLG
PARTS DEPT TO CONFIRM DESIGN BEFORE ORDERING PARTS.
-MACHINES SN 0900031618 TO PRESENT USE NEXT FIGURE.

: /\{/@,
. O o119
0 \
103
PRIORTO

SN 0900029419

134 %
d ®@\ 133 OR
4 w 137
D) SN 0900029419
135\ \Q@ \%)103 TO SN 0900031618
133 R 108
\% \137

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753



SECTION 1 - BASE

FIGURE 1-5. TILTBACK AND LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SEE
PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built Prior to SN 0900031574 - Note: Use this figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to Present - Note: Use next
figure.
0258406 Ref TILTBACK INSTALLATION (36AM/41AM ONLY) H
1 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630383 4 Carriage Bolt, 5/16in-18NC
3 0641518 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 2-1/4in
4 0641608 10 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x lin
5 0962195 2 Bushing, Tiltstop
6 0962196 2 Bushing, Shock Mount
7 0962197 2 Bushing, Shock Mount
8 1060380 2 Cable, Lanyard
9 1320215 2 Clamp, Stowage
10 2560088 2 Grip, Handle
11 3311505 10 Locknut 5/16in-18NC
12 3311605 10 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
13 3420934 2 Pin, Quick Release
14 3422369 1 Plunger Pin (Prior to SN 0900012209)
15 3422370 2 Pin, Grooved
16 3570927 2 Plate, Tilt Back Mount
17 3570949 1 Plate, Stop
18 3820024 2 Rivet
19 3900111 4 Screw, Shoulder
20 3941004 4 Screw, Self Tapper
21 Ref Hardware Option:
21 4060805 2 ft Shield, Flex Trim (Prior to SN 0900019171)
21 4060807 2 ft Shield, Flex Trim (SN 0900019171 through 0900019854)
21 0940049 2 Shield, Flex Trim (Stopper, Rubber) (SN 0900019855 to
Present)
22 4567599 2 Tube, Shock Cover
23 4711500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in Narrow
24 4711600 24 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
25 4845706 1 T-Bar Weldment
26 4845762 1 Tiltback Weldment
27 Ref Wheel, Caster Options:
27 4860187 2 4in Diameter (Prior to SN 0900019171)
27 4860143 2 5in Diameter (SN 0900019171 through 0900020847)
28 4160173 2 Spring, Gas Shock
29 3422744 1 Plunger Pin (SN 0900012209 to Present)
30 3520163 2 Cap, Tube
31 0641614 8 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/4in (Prior to SN 0900019171)
32 Ref Plate, Spacer Options:
32 3572370 4 Plate, Spacer (Prior to SN 0900019171)
33 3311501 1 Nut 5/16-18NC (SN 0900019855 to Present)
34 4860251 2 Wheel, Locking Caster (SN 0900020847 to Present)
Ref LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED COMPONENTS)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 29



SECTION 1 - BASE

30

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0258741 Ref Loading Hardware (Frame Mounted Components) K
20AM/25AM/30AM
0258965 Ref Loading Hardware (Frame Mounted Components) 36AM/41AM |
103 Ref Bolt Options:
103 0641608 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x lin
103 0641611 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/8in
105 2560088 2 Grip
108 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
111 3422744 1 Pin, Plunger
112 3450504 4 Pin, Cotter
113 3520163 2 End Cap, Tube
114 4070981 1 Shim .25 (Prior to SN 0900029419)
119 4711600 4 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
121 4712200 4 Flatwasher 3/4in Narrow
123 4845706 1 Weldment, T-Bar
124 4845727 1 Bracket, Mast Wheel (Prior to SN 0900029419)
128 Ref Wheel 4in Options:
128 4860185 2 Wheel (Prior to SN 0900014095)
128 7020087 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Wheel)
128 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)
128 7012631 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Wheel)
128 4860196 2 Wheel (SN 0900014095 through 0900020788)
128 4860196 2 Wheel, Replacement (1 Per Wheel)
128 7020084 4 Bearing (2 Per Wheel)
128 4860196 2 Bushing, Axle Spanner (1 Per Wheel)
128 4860250 2 Wheel (SN 0900020788 through 0900029419)
133 0641828 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-1/2in
134 3311805 2 Locknut 1/2in-13NC
135 4711800 2 Flatwasher 1/2in Narrow
136 1001100905 1 Weldment, Mast Wheel Bracket (SN 0900029419 through
0900031574)
137 1001100945 2 Wheel 4in (SN 0900029419 through 0900031574)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 1 - BASE

FIGURE 1-6. TILTBACK AND LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SEE
PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

F%L IR
USAGE CHART T By

-Machines Prior to SN 0900031574 use previous figure. i 50
-Machines SN 0900031575 through 0900031617,contact i

JLG Parts Dept. to confirm design before ordering parts.
-Machines SN 0900031618 to Present use this figure.

32 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



FIGURE 1-6. TILTBACK AND LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SEE

SECTION 1 - BASE

PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built Prior to SN 0900031574 - Note: Use previous
figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 through 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to Present - Note: Use this
figure.
1001108711 Ref TILTBACK INSTALLATION (36AM/41AM ONLY) (SN 0900031618 C
through 0900037289)
1001203325 Ref TILTBACK INSTALLATION (36AM/41AM ONLY) (SN 0900037290 B
to Present)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630383 4 Carriage Bolt, 5/16in-18NC
3 0641608 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x lin
4 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
5 0641624 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3in
6 0940088 4 Bumper
7 1060380 1 Cable, Lanyard
8 1380132 1 Clip (SN 0900031618 through 0900037289)
8 1001212241 1 Clip (SN 0900037290 to Present)
9 2080040 4 Fastener, Huck
10 2940150 2 Latch, Caster Locking
11 3311505 6 Locknut 5/16in-18NC
12 3311605 AR Locknut 3/8in-16NC
13 3321501 6 Nut 5/16in-24NF
14 3420934 1 Pin, Quick Release
15 3422370 1 Pin, Grooved (SN 0900031618 through 0900037289)
15 1001211422 1 Pin, Grooved (SN 0900037290 to Present)
16 3820024 AR Rivet
17 3900111 2 Screw, Shoulder
18 4711500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in Narrow
19 4711600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
20 1001103417 2 Wheel, Caster
21 Ref Spring, Gas Options:
21 1001107442 NLA Spring, Gas (Use p/n 1001154242) (Prior to SN 0900034901)
21 1001154240 1 Spring, Gas (SN 0900034901 to Present)
22 Ref Mount, Gas Spring Options:
22 1001107443 NLA Mount, Gas Spring (Use p/n 1001154242) (Prior to SN
0900034901)
22 1001154241 2 Mount, Gas Spring (SN 0900034901 through 0900037289)
23 1001107448 1 Mount, Spring Clamp (SN 0900031618 through 0900037289)
23 1001216905 1 Mount, Spring Clamp (SN 0900037290 through 0900037541)
23 1001231279 1 Mount, Spring Clamp (SN 0900037542 to Present)
24 1001107452 1 Bracket, Tiltback Stop (SN 0900031618 through 0900037289)
24 1001216900 1 Bracket, Tiltback Stop (SN 0900037290 to Present)
25 1001107453 2 Mount, Tiltback Frame
26 1001107454 1 Frame, Tiltback
27 1001108715 2 Mount, Tiltback Frame
28 1001193370 1 Mount, Gas Spring (SN 0900037290 to Present)
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 33



SECTION 1 - BASE

34

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
29 1001209403 1 Cover, Barrel (SN 0900037290 to Present)
30 1001209404 1 Mount, Gas Spring (SN 0900037290 to Present)
31 1001209470 1 Cover, Rod (SN 0900037290 to Present)
32 1001221248 2 Catch (SN 0900037290 to Present)
33 1001231280 1 Plate
34 4711000 6 Washer #10
35 0630518 3 Washer #10 x 3/4
36 3311005 3 Nut #10
40 0641620 AR Bolt 3/8 x 2-1/2
50 1001154242 1 Shock Replacement Kit (includes items 1, 5, 12, 15, 21 & 22) (SN
0900031618 through 0900037289)
Ref LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS
1001108712 Ref Loading Hardware (Frame Mounted) Components B
20AM/25AM/36AM
1001108714 Ref Loading Hardware (Frame Mounted) Components 36AM/41AM A
104 0630383 4 Bolt, Carriage 5/16in-18NC x 1in
107 0641828 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-1/2in
109 2560088 2 Grip
111 3311505 4 Locknut 5/16in-18NC
113 3311805 2 Locknut 1/2in-13NC
117 3520163 1 Cap, End
125 4711500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in Narrow
127 4845706 1 T-Bar Weldment
129 1001100945 2 Wheel 4in
132 1001107456 2 Mount, Wheel
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 35



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-1. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (Prior to
SN 0900026490)

303
304

301

10— \
&) R S
¢ J 14— Cep
/

M 1027

N}

36 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-1. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (Prior to
SN 0900026490)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref POWERPACK ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0258434 Ref 120 Volt (Prior to SN 0900017519) C
0271131 Ref 120 Volt (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) B
0258436 Ref 240 Volt (Prior to SN 0900017519) C
0271132 Ref 240 Volt (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) B
1 0630486 4 Screw, Counter Sunk
2 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 0721006 2 Screw
4 0721014 1 Screw Only (Prior to SN 0900012076)
5 Ref Junction Box Assembly Options (See AC JUNCTION BOX
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown):
5 0860933 1 120 Volt
5 0860936 1 240 Volt
6 Ref Ground Control Box Assembly options:
6 0861212 NLA Ground Control Box Assembly (Use p/n 0861305) (Prior to SN
0900020143)
6 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly (SN 0900020143 through
0900026490)
Ref Note: Original Equipment control box p/n 0861212 may

have been replaced with p/n 0861305 as a Service
Replacement. Identify component before ordering parts.

6 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)

6 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"

6 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"

6 Ref Switch, Key Options:

6 7020098 1 Switch, Key (Prior to SN 0900020143)

6 4360467 1 Switch, Key (SN 0900020143 through 0900026490)

6 Ref Key, Replacement Options:

6 7016339 1 Key, Replacement (Prior to SN 0900020143)

6 2860030 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900020143 through

0900026490)

6 Ref Connector, Strain Relief Options:

6 7020090 1 Connector, Strain Relief (Prior to SN 0900023600)

6 7027787 1 Connector, Strain Relief (SN 0900023600 through

0900026490)

6 7020093 4 Screw m3 x 25

6 7020094 1 Lid

7 3311005 AR Locknut #10-24NC

8 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC

9 3311505 4 Locknut 5/16in-18NC

10 Ref Pump/Motor Assembly Options (See AC MOTOR/PUMP

ASSEMBLY (FENNER) for Breakdown):

10 3600281 1 Pump/Motor Assembly 120 Volt Machines (Prior to SN
0900012829)

10 3600280 1 Pump/Motor Assembly 240 Volt Machines (Prior to SN
0900012829)

10 3600292 1 Pump/Motor Assembly 120 & 240 Volt Machines (SN
0900012829 through 0900017518)

10 3600322 NLA Pump/Motor Assembly 120 & 240 Volt Machines (Use Kit
2915246) (SN 0900017519 through 0900026489)

Ref (Note: Kit p/n 2915246 includes Pump/Motor Assy, Pump

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 37



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
and AC Box Mtg Brackets and 2 Hydraulic Tubes. Once kit
has been added, machine will be updated to S/N
0900026490 to S/N 0900029962 Design.)
11 3740113 1 Relay, Timer Only (Prior to SN 0900012076)
12 4460566 1 Terminal, 90
13 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
14 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in
15 4751500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in
16 4845712 1 Plate, Mounting
Ref POWERPACK INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0258683 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM (Prior to SN 0900017519) C
0271139 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM (SN 0900017519 through E
0900026490)
0258478 Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (Prior to SN B
0900017519)
0271137 Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN D
0900017519 through 0900026490)
102 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
103 Ref Bolt Options:
103 0641608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/4in (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM)
103 0641614 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in (20AM)
104 1702353 1 Decal - Manual Descent (Prior to SN 0900017519)
109 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
110 Ref Shield, Pump Cover Options:
110 4060875 1 Shield, Pump Cover 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (Prior to SN
0900019688)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN 0900019688
through 0900026490)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover 20AM
110A 1704582 1 Decal Only (SN 0900019688 through 0900026490)
110B 9984088 1 Cover Only (SN 0900019688 through 0900026490)
114 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in
115 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in
116 Ref Flatwasher Options:
116 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Wide (20AM Only) (Prior to SN 0900015553)
116 Not Required 0 Flatwasher 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
118 Ref Shim Options: (SN 0900015553 through 0900026490)
118 4070984 2 Shim 20AM
118 Not Required 0 Shim 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
0273365 Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) D
201 2420172 1 Hourmeter
202 3311001 2 Nut #10-24NC
203 3572158 1 Bracket, Mounting
204 3911010 2 Screw #10-24NC x 5/8in
205 4761000 2 Lockwasher #10
206 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop
ft/.09m
38 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m

0271373 Ref FLOOR BRAKE ALARM INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
401 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
402 0140022 1 Alarm, Horn
403 4922583 1 Harness, Brake Alarm (Not Shown)

0272686 Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) C
501 2820035 8in/20cm | Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)
502 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable
508 0791003 2 Screw#10-24NC x 3/8in

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 39



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

40

FIGURE 2-2. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI
0900026490 to Present)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

EXPORT SPECS) (SN

303
304

&

-~

T

P

3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-2. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN
0900026490 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref POWERPACK ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0271131 Ref 120 VAC, 60Hz G
0271132 Ref 240 VAC, 50/60Hz G
1 0791608 2 Screw 3/8in-16NC x lin
2 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 0721006 2 Screw
4 Ref Junction Box Assembly Options (See AC JUNCTION BOX
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown):
4 0860933 1 120 Volt
4 0860936 1 240 Volt
5 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly
5 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)
5 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"
5 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"
5 4360467 1 Switch, Key
5 2860030 1 Key, Replacement Options:
5 7027787 1 Connector, Strain Relief Options
5 7020093 4 Screw m3 x 25
5 7020094 1 Lid
6 3311005 2 Locknut #10-24NC
7 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
9 3600453 1 Pump/Motor Assembly (See AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY
(MONARCH/BUCHER) for Breakdown)
10 4460566 1 Terminal, 90
11 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
12 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in
14 Ref Plate, Mounting Options:
14A 4341353 NLA Plate, Mounting (Use p/ns 4341431 & 4341432) (SN
0900026490 through 0900027922)
14B 4341432 1 Plate, Mounting (SN 0900027922 to Present)
15 4821500 1 Weight, 15lbs (SN 0900026490 through 0900027922)
16 0791508 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in (SN 0900026490 through 0900027922)
17 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
18 0630550 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in (SN 0900027922 to Present)
19 4341431 1 Mount, AC Box (SN 0900027922 to Present)
20 Ref Insulate, Heat Shrink Options (Not Shown):
20 Not Required 0 Insulate, Heat Shrink Options (Not Shown): (SN 0900026490
through 0900028702)
20 2820030 1 Insulate, Heat Shrink (SN 0900028703 through 0900030157)
20 1001105113 1 Insulate, Heat Shrink (SN 0900030158 to Present)
Ref POWERPACK INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0275690 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM (SN 0900026490 through B
0900027922)
0275689 Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN B
0900026490 through 0900027921)
0275939 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN B
0900027922 to Present)
101 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
102 Ref Bolt 3/8in-16NC Options:
102 Ref Bolt 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900026490 through 0900027921)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 41



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
102 0641608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC Options 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
102 0641614 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC 20AM
102 0791609 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900027922 to Present)
105 Ref Nut 3/8in-16NC Options:
105 3311605 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900026490 through 0900027921)
105 3311608 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900027922 to Present)
106 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover
106A 1704582 1 Decal
106B 9984088 1 Cover
107 Ref Shim Options: (SN 0900026490 through 0900027922)
107 4070984 2 Shim 20AM
107 Not Required 0 Shim 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
108 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
109 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in
110 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in
0275697 Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) C
201 2420172 1 Hourmeter
202 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop
ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m
Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900026490 through D
0900031574)
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031575 through D
0900031617)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031575 through A
0900031617)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031618 to Present) B
401 2820035 8 in/20cm Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)
402 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable (Note: Does NOT include Iltems 404 & 405)
403 Ref Fastener Options:
403 0791003 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/8in
403 3820032 2 Rivet
404 4460267 3 Pin, Male (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 to Present)
405 4460326 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 to
Present)
406 1001114375 1 Harness, Security Lock (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 to
Present)
406 4460268 3 Socket, Female (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 to Present)
406 4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position (Not Shown Only) (SN
0900031618 to Present)
42 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-3. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC PRIOR TO
S/N0900026490)

R

303
304

301

10—
-y

44

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-3. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC PRIOR TO

S/N0900026490)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref POWERPACK ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
Ref 100 Volt (20AM/25AM/36AM)
0259238 Ref Powerpack Assembly (Prior to SN 0900017519) A
0271133 Ref Powerpack Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) B
Ref 100 Volt (30AM/41AM)
0259238 Ref Powerpack Assembly (Prior to SN 0900013209) A
0259504 Ref Powerpack Assembly (SN 0900013209 through 0900017518) A
0271134 Ref Powerpack Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) C
1 0630486 4 Screw, Counter Sunk
2 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 0721006 2 Screw
4 0721014 1 Screw Only (Prior to SN 0900012076)
5 Ref Junction Box Assembly Options: (See AC JUNCTION BOX
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
5 0860977 1 100 Volt (Prior to SN 0900019636)
5 0861557 1 100 Volt (SN 0900019636 through 0900026490)
6 Ref Ground Control Box Assembly Options:
6 0861212 NLA Ground Control Box Assembly (Use p/n 0861305) (Prior to
SN 0900020143)
6 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly (SN 0900020143 through
0900026490)
Ref Note: Original Equipment control box p/n 0861212 may
have been replaced with p/n 0861305 as a Service
Replacement. Identify component before ordering parts.
6 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)
6 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"
6 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"
6 Ref Switch, Key Options:
6 7020098 1 Switch, Key (Prior to SN 0900020143)
6 4360467 1 Switch, Key (SN 0900020143 through 0900026490)
6 Ref Key, Replacement Options:
6 7016339 1 Key, Replacement (Prior to SN 0900020143)
6 2860030 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900020143 through
0900026490)
6 Ref Connector, Strain Relief Options:
6 7020090 1 Key, Replacement (Prior to SN 0900023600)
6 7027787 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900023600 through 0900026490)
6 7020093 4 Screw m3 x 25
6 7020094 1 Lid
7 3311005 AR Locknut #10-24NC
8 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
9 3311505 4 Locknut 5/16in-18NC
10 Ref Pump/Motor Assembly Options (See AC MOTOR/PUMP
ASSEMBLY (FENNER) for Breakdown):
10 Ref 100 Volt (20AM/25AM/36AM)
10 3600292 1 Pump/Motor Assembly Options (Prior to SN 0900017519)
10 3600322 NLA Pump/Motor Assembly (Use p/n 2915246) (SN 0900017519
through 0900026489)
Ref (Note: Kit p/n 2915246 includes Pump/Motor Assy, Pump
and AC Box Mtg Brackets and 2 Hydraulic Tubes. Once
kit has been added, machine will be updated to S/N

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 45



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

46

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
26490 to S/N 29962 Design.)
10 Ref 100 Volt (30AM/41AM)
10 3600292 1 Pump/Motor Assembly (Prior to SN 0900013209)
10 3600298 1 Pump/Motor Assembly (SN 0900013209 through
0900017518)
10 3600323 NLA Pump/Motor Assembly (Use p/n 2915247) (SN 0900017519
through 0900026489)
Ref (Note: Kit p/n 2915247 includes Pump/Motor Assy, Relay
Timer, Pump and AC Box Mtg Brackets and 2 Hydraulic
Tubes. Once kit has been added, machine will be
updated to S/N 0900026490 to 0900029962 Design.)
11 3740113 1 Relay, Timer Only (Prior to SN 0900012076)
12 4460566 1 Terminal, 90
13 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
14 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in
15 4751500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in
16 4845712 1 Plate, Mounting
Ref POWERPACK INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM
0258683 Ref Powerpack Installation (Prior to SN 0900017519) C
0271139 Ref Powerpack Installation (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) E
Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
0258478 Ref Powerpack Installation (Prior to SN 0900017519) B
0271137 Ref Powerpack Installation (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) D
102 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
103 Ref Bolt Options:
103 0641608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1 3/4in (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM)
103 0641614 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in (20AM)
104 1702353 1 Decal - Manual Descent (Prior to SN 0900017519)
109 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
110 Ref Shield, Pump Cover Options:
110 4060875 1 Shield, Pump Cover (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM) (Prior to SN
0900019688)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM) (SN
0900019688 through 0900026490)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover (20AM)
110A 1704582 1 Decal Only (SN 0900019688 through 0900026490)
110B 9984088 1 Cover Only (SN 0900019688 through 0900026490)
114 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in
115 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in
116 Ref Flatwasher Options:
116 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Wide (20AM Only) (Prior to SN
0900015553)
116 Not Required 0 Flatwasher (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM)
118 Ref Shim Options: (SN 0900015553 through 0900026490)
118 4070984 2 Shim 20AM
118 Not Required 0 Shim 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)
0273365 Ref Hourmeter Installation DC (Prior to SN 0900026385) C
0274331 Ref Hourmeter Installation AC (SN 0900023600 through B
0900026384)
0273365 Ref Hourmeter Installation DC/AC (SN 0900026385 through D
0900026490)
201 Ref Hourmeter
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
201 2420172 1 DC
201 2420206 1 AC (Use p/n 2420172) (Prior to SN 0900026385)
202 3311001 2 Nut #10-24NC
203 3572158 1 Bracket, Mounting
204 3911010 2 Screw #10-24NC x 5/8in
205 4761000 2 Lockwasher #10
206 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)

0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop

ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m

0271373 Ref FLOOR BRAKE ALARM INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
401 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
402 0140022 1 Alarm, Horn
403 4922583 1 Harness, Brake Alarm (Not Shown)

0272686 Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) C
501 2820035 8in/20cm | Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)
502 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable
508 0791003 2 Screw#10-24NC x 3/8in

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 47



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-4. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC) (SN 0900026490 to
Present)

48 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-4. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC) (SN 0900026490 to

Present)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0271133 Ref POWERPACK ASSEMBLY - 100 VOLT G
1 0791608 2 Screw 3/8in-16NC x lin
2 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 0721006 2 Screw
4 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly
4 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)
4 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"
4 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"
4 4360467 1 Switch, Key
4 2860030 1 Key, Replacement Options
4 7027787 1 Connector, Strain Relief Options
4 7020093 4 Screw m3 x 25
4 7020094 1 Lid
5 0861557 1 Junction Box Assembly Options: (See AC JUNCTION BOX
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
6 3311005 3 Locknut #10-24NC
7 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
9 3600453 1 Pump/Motor Assembly Options (See AC MOTOR/PUMP
ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) for Breakdown)
10 4460566 1 Terminal, 90
11 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
12 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in
14 Ref Plate, Mounting Options:
14A 4341353 NLA Plate, Mounting (Use p/ns 4341431 & 4341432) (SN
0900026490 through 0900027921)
14B 4341432 1 Plate, Mounting (SN 0900027922 to Present)
15 0791508 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in (SN 0900026490 through 0900027921)
16 4821500 1 Weight, 15lbs (SN 0900026490 through 0900027922)
17 3740154 1 Relay, Timer
18 3911024 1 Screw #10-24NC x 1-1/2in
19 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
20 0630550 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in (SN 0900027922 to Present)
21 4341431 1 Mount, AC Box (SN 0900027922 to Present)
22 Ref Insulate, Heat Shrink Options (Not Shown):
22 Not Required 0 Heat Shrink (SN 0900026490 through 0900028702)
22 2820030 1 Heat Shrink (SN 0900028703 through 0900030157)
22 1001105113 1 Heat Shrink (SN 0900030158 to Present)
Ref POWERPACK INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0271139 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM (SN 0900026490 through F
0900027921)
0271137 Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN E
0900026490 through 0900027921)
0275939 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN A
0900027922 to Present)
101 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
102 Ref Bolt 3/8in-16NC Options:
102 Ref Powerpack Installation (SN 0900026490 through 0900027921)
102 0641608 4 Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
102 0641614 4 Powerpack Installation 20AM
102 0791609 4 Powerpack Installation (SN 0900027922 to Present)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 49



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

50

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
106 Ref Nut 3/8in-16NC Options:
106 3311605 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900026490 through 0900027921)
106 3311608 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900027922 to Present)
107 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover
107A 1704582 1 Decal
107B 9984088 1 Cover
108 Ref Shim Options: (SN 0900026490 through 0900027922)
108 4070984 2 Shim 20AM
108 Not Required 0 Shim 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
111 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in (Narrow)
112 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in (Narrow)
0275697 Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) C
201 2420172 1 Hourmeter
202 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop
ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m
Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900026490 through D
0900031574)
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031575 through D
0900031617)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031575 through A
0900031617)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031618 to Present) A
401 2820035 8 in/20cm Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)
402 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable (Note: Does NOT include Iltems 404 & 405)
403 Ref Fastener Options:
403 0791003 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/8in
403 3820032 2 Rivet
404 4460267 3 Pin, Male (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 to Present)
405 4460326 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 to
Present)
406 1001114375 1 Harness, Security Lock (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 to
Present)
406 4460268 3 Socket, Female (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 to Present)
406 4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position (Not Shown Only) (SN
0900031618 to Present)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-5. AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY

\ o~

23

3120753

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

52



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-5. AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0860977 Ref 100 Volt (Japanese Spec) (Prior to SN 0900019636) B
0861557 Ref 100 Volt (Japanese Spec) (SN 0900019636 to Present) E
0860933 Ref 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) L
0860936 Ref 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) L
1 Ref Box with Lid Options:
1 0860943 1 100 Volt (Japanese Spec)
1 0860911 1 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (Prior to SN
0900013463)
1 0860943 1 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN 0900013463 to
Present)
1 0860943 1 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
1 70005373 1 Clamp and Screw Kit (Junction Box 0860943 Only)
2 3740094 1 Relay, Starter 12 VDC
3 Ref Relay, Starter Options:
3 3740093 1 100 Volt (Japanese Spec)
3 3740093 1 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
3 3740105 1 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
4 3910808 10 Screw #8-32NF x 1/2in
5 4460565 1 Strip, Terminal
9 4460633 AR Connector, Strain Relief
16 Ref Circuit Breaker Options:
16 4360161 1 100Volt (Japanese Spec)
16 4360161 1 120Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
16 4360070 2 240Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
17 4360376 1 Rectifier
18 3740049 1 Relay
19 Ref Transformer Options:
19 4530010 1 ANSI and ANSI Export Specs (115/230VAC to 12vDC
Transformer) (Prior to SN 0900014485)
19 4530013 1 ANSI and ANSI Export Specs (115/230VAC to 16VDC
Transformer) (SN 0900014485 through 0900028702)
19 4530010 1 ANSI and ANSI Export Specs (115/230VAC to 12VDC
Transformer) (SN 0900028703 to Present)
19 4530013 1 Japanese Spec (Prior to SN 0900019636)
19 4530023 1 Japanese Spec (SN 0900019636 to Present)
21 Ref Harness Options:
21 4921663 1 100 Volt (Japanese Spec) (Use p/n 4923034) (Prior to SN
0900023714)
21 4923034 1 100 Volt (Japanese Spec) (SN 0900023714 to Present)
21 4921663 1 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (Use p/n 4923034)
(Prior to SN 0900023714)
21 4923034 1 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN 0900023714 to
Present)
21 1060585 3 ft/0.9m 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (Prior to SN
0900023714)
21 4923152 1 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN 0900023714 to
Present)
22 Ref Decal Options:
22 1702102 1 100 Volt (Japanese Spec)
22 Ref 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
22 1702569 1 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (Prior to SN

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 53



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

54

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0900028703)
22 1702102 1 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN 0900028703 to
Present)
22 1702103 1 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
23 1702120 1 Decal - Wire Size
24 Ref Decal - JLG Options:
24 1702365 1 Decal - JLG (Prior to SN 0900028703)
24 1703681 1 Decal - JLG (SN 0900028703 to Present)
25 3520028 1 Plug 1/2in
26 3520034 4 Plug 312 (SN 0900019636 to Present)
27 Ref Harness, AC Box Options: (Not Shown)
27 4923150 1 Harness 100 Volt (Japanese Spec) (SN 0900023714 to
Present)
27 4923131 1 Harness 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN
0900023714 to Present)
27 4923151 1 Harness 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN
2090003714 to Present)
28 Ref Wiring Diagram, AC Box Options (Not Shown):
28 4933309 1 Wiring Diagram 100 Volt (Japanese Spec) (SN 0900023714 to
Present)
28 4933305 1 Wiring Diagram 120 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN
0900023714 to Present)
28 4933310 1 Wiring Diagram 240 Volt (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN
0900023714 to Present)
29 1001093646 1 Harness, Capacity 2200UF 50V
30 4922546 1 Harness, Ground Controls |
30 4460424 1 Terminal, Plug
30 4460268 2 Socket, Female
31 1001096586 1 Harness, 16/5 A
31 1060687 1 ft/0.3m Cable Electrical 16/5
32 1001096587 1 Harness, 12/3 A
32 1060908 2.42 Cable Electrical 12/3
ft/0.8m
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-6. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900026490)

\/Ki/
PRIOR TO

SN 0900017519

NOTE:IF MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY WAS
REPLACED ON A MACHINE BUILT SN 0900017519
THROUGH 0900026490,IT MAY HAVE AN UPDATE
KIT INSTALLED ON IT.IF MACHINE IS EQUIPPED

WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER MOTOR/PUMP REFER 10
TO NEXT FIGURE FOR BREAKDOWN.

56 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-6. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900026490)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref NOTE: IF MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY WAS REPLACED ON A
MACHINE BUILT S/N 0900017519 to S/N 0900026490, IT MAY
HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED ON IT. IF MACHINE IS
EQUIPPED WITH A MONARCH MOTOR/PUMP REFER TO NEXT
FIGURE FOR BREAKDOWN.
Ref MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
Ref 100 Volt (20AM/25AM/36AM) (Japanese Spec)
3600292 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (Prior to SN 0900017519) C
3600322 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) C
Ref 100 Volt (30AM/41AM) (Japanese Spec)
3600292 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (Prior to SN 0900013209) C
3600298 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900013209 through 0900017518) B
3600323 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) B
3600281 Ref 120 Volt Machines (Prior to SN 0900012829) A
3600280 Ref 240 Volt Machines (Prior to SN 0900012829) A
Ref 120 & 240 Volt Machines
3600292 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900012829 through 0900017518) C
3600322 Ref Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490) C
1 Ref Bolt Options:
1 7013713 2 5/16in-24NF x 2 3/4in 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298
Assemblies (Prior to SN 0900017519)
1 7022222 2 5/16in-24NF x 2 1/2in 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN
0900017519 through 0900026490)
2 7016735 1 Coupling
3 7013714 1 Plug
4 7013715 NLA Ball (Use Item 42)
5 7013716 1 Seal
6 Ref Washer Options:
6 7013717 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (Prior to
SN 0900017519)
6 7022217 1 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)
8 7013722 1 Magnet
9 7016713 1 Decal - Fill Line
10 Ref Screw Options:
10 7013728 2 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (Prior to
SN 0900017907)
10 Not Required 0 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)
11 Ref Cover Options:
11 7016770 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (Prior to
SN 0900017519)
11 Not Required 0 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)
12 Ref Gasket Options:
12 7016764 1 3600280/3600281 Assemblies (Prior to SN 0900012829)
12 7016787 1 3600292/298/322/323 Assemblies (was p/n 7016793 - See
Item 16 Note) (SN 0900012829 through 0900026490)
14 7016771 1 Clamp
15 Ref Motor Options:
15 7016774 1 3600280/3600281 Assemblies (Prior to SN 0900012829)
15 7016774 1 3600292 Assemblies (SN 0900012829 through 0900017518)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 57



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

58

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
15 7016774 1 3600322 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490)
15 7016799 1 3600298 Assemblies (SN 0900013209 through 0900017518)
15 7016799 1 3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through 0900026490)
16 Ref Switch Box Component Options:

16 7013787 1 Cover Only for 3600280/3600281 Assemblies (Prior to SN
0900012829)
16 7016787 1 Timer Relay Assembly (Includes Relay, Wiring, Box, Iltem 12
Gasket and Hardware for 3600292/298/322/323 Assemblies)
(SN 0900012829 through 0900026490)
Ref Note: Individual Pieces No Longer Available. Must
Purchase Complete Assembly.
17 7013708 1 Cartridge, Valve - Check
18 Ref Bolt Options:
18 3931516 1 5/16in-18NC x 1in
18 Ref 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (was p/n
7016720) (Prior to SN 0900017519)
18 Not Required 0 3600322/3600323 Assemblies
19 7016757 4 Bolt M6-1.0 35MM
20 7016758 4 Lockwasher 1/4in
21 7016721 4 Bolt #12-24NC x 1/2in
22 7013795 1 Tube, Return
23 Ref Plumbing Assembly - Inlet Options:
23 7016773 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (Prior to
SN 0900017519)
23 7022218 1 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)
23 7013723 1 Filter, 149 Micron (3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298
Assemblies) (Prior to SN 0900017519)
23 See Note 1 Filter (3600322/3600323 Assemblies) (Note: Not Available -
Purchase p/n 7022218) (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)
27 Ref Tank Options:
27A 7022219 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (was p/n
7016775) (Prior to SN 0900017519)
27B 7022219 1 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)

27C 7016776 1 Decal - Maximum Torque (Not Shown)

27D 7013748 1 Decal - Caution

27E 7016759 1 Plug

27F 7016777 1 Fitting, Coupling
28 7013792 1 Nut, Tube Compression
29 7013793 1 Sleeve, Tube Compression
30 7013733 NLA Spring (Use Item 42)

31 Ref Cartridge, Valve - Manual Descent Options:

31 7013764 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (Prior to
SN 0900017519)

31 Not Required 0 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)

32 7016751 1 Coil, Solenoid

33 7013743 1 O-Ring

34 Ref End Head Options:

34 See Note 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (was p/n
7016753) (Note: No Longer Available) (Prior to SN
0900017519)

34 7022220 1 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

0900026490)

35 Ref Pump Assembly Options:

35 7013747 1 3600280/ 3600281/ 3600292/ 3600298 Assemblies (Prior to
SN 0900017519)

35 7022221 1 3600322/3600323 Assemblies (SN 0900017519 through
0900026490)

35 See Note 1 Seal Kit - Pump (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete

Pump Assembly)

36 7013750 NLA Cap, Relief Valve (Use Item 42)

37 Ref Breather Options:

37 7016714 1 Black

37 7016778 1 White

38 7013720 2 Plug

39 7013726 1 Tube, Return

40 7016755 1 Cartridge, Valve without Coil

41 7013770 NLA Screw, Adjustment (Use Item 42)

42 7013779 1 Relief Valve Kit (Includes Items 4, 30, 36 & 41)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 59



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-7. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900026490 to Present)

19
SN 0900030396
TO PRESENT)

15

(SN 0900027922
TO SN 09000303965)

60 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-7. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900026490 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3600453 Ref MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY C
1 70000641 1 Adapter, Motor/Pump/Tank (Includes Items 1A-1D, 17-18)
1A 7026330 1 Seal, Shaft
1B See Note 2 Bearing (Note: Use Item 1)
1C 70003612 1 O-Ring
1D 70003613 1 O-Ring
2 70000642 1 Cartridge
3 70000643 1 Coail
4 See Note NSS Pin, Dowel (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
5 70000644 1 Pump (Include Item 6)
6 3931420 4 Screw 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
7 70000645 1 Tube, Suction
8 7026165 1 Filter
9 70000646 1 Tube, Return
10 70000647 1 Plate, Motor Adapter
11 70000648 4 Screw 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
12 70000649 1 Shaft, Intermediate
13 70000650 1 Motor
14 70000651 1 Reservoir
15 7026160 1 Plug
16 7026335 1 Clamp
17 See Note NSS Valve, Relief (Note: Use Item 1)
17 See Note NSS Screw (Note: Use Item 1)
17 See Note NSS Nut (Note: Use Item 1)
17 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 1)
17 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use ltem 1)
17 See Note NSS Ball (Note: Use ltem 1)
18 See Note NSS Valve, Check (Note: Use Item 1)
18 See Note NSS Plug (Note: Use Item 1)
18 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use ltem 1)
18 See Note NSS Poppet (Note: Use Item 1)
18 See Note NSS Ball (Note: Use ltem 1)
19 70001027 1 Decal - Fill

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 61



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-8. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

SR,

62 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-8. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref POWER PACK ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0258438 Ref Power Pack Assembly (Prior to SN 0900017519) A
0271130 Ref Power Pack Assembly (SN 0900017519 through 0900027921) G
0275884 Ref Power Pack Assembly (SN 0900027922 to Present) C
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630486 4 Screw, Countersunk (Prior to SN 0900027922)
3 0641404 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
4 Ref Bolt Options:
4 0641608 2 3/8in-16NC x 1in (Prior to SN 0900017519)
4 0641606 2 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in (SN 090000900017519 through
0900020833)
4 0791606 2 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in (SN 0900020834 through 0900020940)
4 0791605 2 3/8in-16NC x 5/8in (SN 0900020941 through 0900027921)
4 0791608 2 3/8in-16NC x 1in (SN 0900027922 to Present)
5 0721006 2 Screw
6 0721014 1 Screw (Prior to SN 0900017519)
7 Ref Ground Control Box Assembly Options:
7 0861212 NLA Ground Control Box Assembly (Use p/n 0861305) (Prior to SN
0900020143)
7 0861305 1 Ground Control Box Assembly (SN 0900020143 to Present)
Ref Note: Original Equipment control box p/n 0861212 may
have been replaced with p/n 0861305 as a Service
Replacement. Identify component before ordering parts.
7 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Stop)
7 7020096 1 Legend Plate, "Stop"
7 7020097 1 Legend Plate, "Power/Off/On"
7 Ref Switch, Key Options:
7 7020098 1 Switch, Key (Prior to SN 0900020143)
7 4360467 1 Switch, Key (SN 0900020143 to Present)
7 Ref Key, Replacement Options:
7 7016339 1 Key, Replacement (Prior to SN 0900020143)
7 2860030 1 Key, Replacement (SN 0900020143 to Present)
7 7020090 1 Connector, Strain Relief
7 7020093 4 Screw m3 x 25
7 7020094 1 Lid
8 0902054 1 Plate, Mounting (Prior to SN 0900027922)
9 1060518 1 Cable, Battery (Prior to SN 0900017519)
10 1060571 1 Cable Assembly - Battery
11 3311005 AR Locknut #10-24NC
12 3311505 4 Locknut 5/16in-18NC (Prior to SN 0900027922)
13 Ref DC Motor/Pump Assembly Options:
13 3600273 1 DC Motor/Pump Assembly (See DC MOTOR/PUMP
ASSEMBLY (FENNER) for Breakdown) (Prior to SN
0900017907)
13 3600320 NLA DC Motor/Pump Assembly (Use p/n 2915260) (See DC
MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) for Breakdown) (SN
0900017907 through 0900027921)
Ref (Note: Kit p/n 2915260 includes of Pump/Motor Assy and
Return Tube. Once kit has been added, machine will be
updated to S/N 0900027922 to S/N 0900029962 Design.)
13 3600461 1 DC Motor/Pump Assembly Options (See DC MOTOR/PUMP
ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) for Breakdown) (SN

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 63



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

64

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0900027922 to Present)
14 3740013 1 Solenoid (Prior to SN 0900017519)
15 Ref Relay Options:
15 3740080 AR Relay, Bosch (Prior to SN 0900017519)
15 3740049 AR Relay, Bosch (Skirted type) (SN 0900017519 to Present)
16 3740113 1 Relay, Timer (Prior to SN 0900017519)
17 4567605 2 Tube, Butyrate (Not Shown) (Prior to SN 0900033896)
18 Ref Flatwasher 1/4in Options:
18 4711400 3 Flatwasher 1/4in (Prior to SN 0900017519)
18 4751400 1 Flatwasher 1/4in (SN 0900017519 through 0900027921)
18 Not Required 0 Flatwasher 1/4in (SN 0900027922 to Present)
19 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
20 4751500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in (Prior to SN 0900027922)
21 4751600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in (Prior to SN 0900020834)
22 Ref Bracket, Pump Mounting Options:
22 4845714 1 Bracket, Pump Mounting (Prior to SN 0900027922)
22 4341432 1 Bracket, Pump Mounting (SN 0900027922 to Present)
23 0641404 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in (Not Shown) (SN 0900017519 through
0900027922)
24 1320224 1 Clamp, Cable (Not Shown) (SN 0900017519 to Present)
25 Ref Harness, Pump 12V DC Options: (Not Shown)
25 4922605 1 Harness, Pump 12V DC (SN 0900017519 through
0900019378)
25 4922740 1 Harness, Pump 12V DC (SN 0900019378 to Present)
26 4791500 1 Starwasher 5/16in (Not Shown - Located on Negative Battery
Cable Mounting Bolt) (SN 2090000834 through 0900027922)
Ref POWERPACK INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0258683 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM (Prior to SN 0900017519) C
0271139 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM (SN 0900017519 through F
0900027922)
0258478 Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (Prior to SN B
0900017519)
0271137 Ref Powerpack Installation 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (41AM SN E
0900017519 through 0900027921)
0275939 Ref Powerpack Installation 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (SN B
0900027922 to Present)
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
103 Ref Bolt 3/8in-16NC Options:
103 Ref Bolt 3/8in-16NC (Prior to SN 0900027922)
103 0641608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
103 0641614 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC 20AM
103 0791609 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900027922 to Present)
104 1702353 1 Decal - Manual Descent (Prior to SN 0900017519)
109 Ref Nut 3/8in-16NC Options:
109 3311605 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (Prior to SN 0900027922)
109 3311608 4 Nut 3/8in-16NC (SN 0900027922 to Present)
110 Ref Shield, Pump Cover Options:
110 4060875 1 Shield, Pump Cover (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM) (Prior to SN
0900019688)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover (25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM) (SN
0900019688 to Present)
110 4061024 1 Shield, Pump Cover (20AM)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
110A 1704582 1 Decal Only (SN 0900019688 to Present)
110B 9984088 1 Cover Only (SN 0900019688 to Present)
114 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in
115 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in (Prior to SN 0900027922)
116 4751600 12 Flatwasher 3/8in Wide (20AM Only) (Prior to SN 0900015553)
118 Ref Shim Options: (SN 0900015553 through 0900027922)
118 4070984 2 Shim 20AM
118 Not Required 0 Shim 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM
Ref HOURMETER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)
0273365 Ref Hourmeter Installation (Prior to SN 0900027922) D
0275697 Ref Hourmeter Installation (SN 0900027922 to Present) C
201 2420172 1 Hourmeter
202 3311001 2 Nut #10-24NC Only (Prior to SN 0900027922)
203 3572158 1 Bracket, Mounting Only (Prior to SN 0900027922)
204 3911010 2 Screw #10-24NC x 5/8in Only (Prior to SN 0900027922)
205 4761000 2 Lockwasher #10 Only (Prior to SN 0900027922)
206 4922935 1 Harness, Hourmeter (Not Shown)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
301 0861213 1 Box, Power Down
301 0400181 2 Battery
301 4460320 1 Connector, Amp
301 4460267 2 Pin, Amp
303 4420064 0.3 Velcro, Loop
ft/.09m
304 4420065 0.3 Velcro, Hook
ft/.09m
0271373 Ref FLOOR BRAKE ALARM INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
401 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
402 0140022 1 Alarm, Horn
403 4922583 1 Harness, Brake Alarm (Not Shown)
Ref SECURITY LOCK INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900026490 through C
0900031574)
0272686 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031575 through C
0900031617)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031575 through A
0900031617)
1001110217 Ref Security Lock Installation (SN 0900031618 to Present) A
501 2820035 8 in/20cm Sleeve, Insulation (Not Shown)
502 2940132 1 Lock, Programmable (Note: Does NOT include Items 404 & 405)
503 Ref Fastener Options:
503 0791003 2 Screw #10-24NC x 3/8in
503 3820032 2 Rivet
504 4460267 3 Pin, Male (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 to Present)
505 4460326 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 to
Present)
506 1001114375 1 Harness, Security Lock (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 to
Present)
506 4460268 3 Socket, Female (Not Shown Only) (SN 0900031618 to
Present)
506 4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position (Not Shown Only) (SN
0900031618 to Present)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 65



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027922)

.

PRIOR TO 2
SN 0900017519 28A v

{7

] >
t~
ﬂ SN 090001 751

TO PRESENT
28B

NOTE:IF MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY WAS
REPLACED ON A MACHINE BUILT SN 0900017519
THROUGH 0900027922,IT MAY HAVE AN UPDATE
KIT INSTALLED ON IT.IF MACHINE IS EQUIPPED
WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER MOTOR/PUMP REFER
TO NEXT FIGURE FOR BREAKDOWN.

35

66 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027922)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref NOTE: IF MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY WAS REPLACED ON A
MACHINE BUILTS/N 0900017519 to S/N 0900027922, IT MAY
HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED ON IT. IF MACHINE IS
EQUIPPED WITH A MONARCH MOTOR/PUMP REFER TO NEXT
FIGURE FOR BREAKDOWN.
Ref DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
3600273 Ref DC Motor/Pump Assembly (Prior to SN 0900017519) Cc
3600320 Ref DC Motor/Pump Assembly (SN 0900017519 through Cc
0900027922)
1 7013713 2 Bolt 5/16in-24NF x 2-3/4in
2 7016735 1 Coupling
3 7013714 1 Plug
4 7013715 NLA Ball (Use Item 42)
5 7013716 1 Seal
6 7013717 1 Washer
8 7013722 1 Magnet
9 7013710 1 Motor
9 7013757 1 Brush Kit - Motor
10 7013758 2 Screw
11 7013728 2 Screw
12 7013789 1 Solenoid (was p/n 7013760)
13 7016770 1 Cover
15 7016771 1 Clamp
16 7013708 1 Cartridge, Valve - Check
17 Ref Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in Options:
17 7016720 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in (Prior to SN 0900017519)
17 3931516 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in (SN 0900017519 through 0900027922)
18 7016721 4 Bolt #12-24NC x 1/2in
19 7016772 1 Cable
21 7016713 1 Decal - Fill Line
22 7013795 1 Tube, Return
23 7013792 1 Nut, Tube Compression
24 7013793 1 Sleeve, Tube Compression
25 7022219 1 Tank (was p/n 7016775)
25A 7013748 1 Decal - Caution
25B 7016759 1 Plug
25C 7016777 1 Fitting, Coupling
25D 7016776 1 Decal - Maximum Torque (Not Shown)
26 7016773 1 Plumbing Assembly - Inlet
26 7013723 1 Filter - 149 Micron
27 7013733 NLA Spring (Use Item 42)
28 Ref Cartridge, Valve Options:
28A 7013764 1 Cartridge, Manual Descent (Prior to SN 0900017519)
28B 7022204 1 Cartridge (SN 0900017519 through 0900027922)
29 7016751 1 Caoil, Solenoid
30 7013766 1 Pin
31 7013743 1 O-Ring
32 See Note 1 End Head (was p/n 7016753) (Note: No Longer Available)
33 7013747 1 Pump Assembly
33 See Note 1 Seal Kit - Pump (Note: Not Available - Purchase p/n 7013747)
Ref (Note: Not Available - Purchase p/n 7013747)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 67



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

68

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
34 7013750 NLA Cap, Relief Valve (Use Item 42)
35 Ref Breather Options:
35 7016714 1 Black
35 7016778 1 White
36 7013720 2 Plug
37 Ref Tube, Return Options:
37 7013768 1 Tube, Return (Prior to SN 0900017519)
37 7013726 1 Tube, Return (SN 0900017519 through 0900027922)
38 7016755 1 Cartridge, Valve without Coil
39 7013770 NLA Screw, Adjustment (Use Item 42)
42 7013779 1 Relief Valve Kit (Includes Items 4, 27, 34 & 39)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-10. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027922 to Present)

17
12 (SN 0900030396 TO
PRESENT)

(SN 0900027922
THROUGH 0900030395)

70 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-10. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027922 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3600461 Ref DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY A
1 70000641 1 Base Assembly (Includes Qty 2 Shaft Bearings & Items 21-25)
2 70000642 1 Cartridge
3 70000643 1 Coail
4 70001040 1 Pump (Include Item 6)
5 70001041 2 Pin, Dowel
6 3931420 4 Screw 1/4in-20NC x 1 1/4in
7 7026165 1 Filter
8 70001042 1 Tube, Suction
9 70001030 1 Tube, Return
10 70000651 1 Reservoir
11 7026335 1 Clamp
12 70001025 1 Plug
13 70001043 1 Shaft, Intermediate
14 70001031 1 Motor
14 70001039 1 Brushes
15 70001032 1 Solenoid
16 70001033 2 Screw
17 70001027 1 Decal - Fill Line
18 70001035 1 Control Wire Assembly
19 70001034 1 Cable, Insulated
20 70001036 2 Boot, Terminal
21 See Note NSS Valve, Relief (Note: Use Item 1)
21 See Note NSS Screw (Note: Use Item 1)
21 See Note NSS Nut (Note: Use Item 1)
21 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 1)
21 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use ltem 1)
21 See Note NSS Ball (Note: Use ltem 1)
22 See Note NSS Valve, Check (Note: Use Item 1)
22 See Note NSS Plug (Note: Use Item 1)
22 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use ltem 1)
22 See Note NSS Poppet (Note: Use Item 1)
22 See Note NSS Ball (Note: Use ltem 1)
23 70003612 1 O-Ring (1/2in x 5/8in x 1/16in)
24 70003613 1 O-Ring (3 5/8in x 3-7/8in x 1/8in)
25 7026330 1 Seal

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 71



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

USAGE CHART
-MACHINE PRIOR TO SN 0900031574 USE THIS FIGURE.
-MACHINES SN 0900031575 THROUGH SN 0900031617,CONTACT JLG
PARTS DEPT TO CONFIRM DESIGN BEFORE ORDERING PARTS.
-MACHINES SN 0900031618 TO PRESENT USE NEXT FIGURE.

/ 101

10

W

T,
~—aq

e
©

72 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built Prior to SN 0900031574 - Note: Use this figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to Present - Note: Use next
figure.
Ref BATTERY BOX AND CHARGER ASSEMBLIES
0400223 Ref Standard Spec F
0400224 Ref AGM/5 Hour F
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0270163 1 BDI Gauge and Harness Assembly C
2 2420195 1 Gauge Only
3 Ref Charger Assembly Options: (See BATTERY CHARGER
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
3 0400176 1 Charger Assembly Standard Spec
3 0400212 1 Charger Assembly AGM/5 Hour
4 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
5 0641412 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1 1/2in
6 0720805 2 Screw #8-24NC x 5/8in
7 0721008 8 Screw #10-24NC
8 0861192 1 Box, Molded Battery
9 0861193 1 Box, Molded Battery Charger
10 0902442 2 Bracket, Hanger
11 0940085 1 Bumper, Stop
12 Ref Cable Assembly - Battery Options:
12 1060570 1 Cable Assembly (Prior to SN 0900029705)
12 1001103107 1 Cable Assembly (SN 0900029705 to Present)
13 2940111 1 Latch, Soft Draw
14 3310805 2 Locknut #8-32NC
15 3311005 8 Locknut #10-24NC
16 Ref Nut Options:
16 3311401 2 Nut 1/4in-20NC (Prior to SN 0900023032)
16 3311405 2 Locknut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900023032 through 0900024829)
16 3311401 2 Nut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900024830 through 0900031574)
17 3311501 2 Nut 5/16in-18NC (Prior to SN 0900023032)
17 3311505 2 Locknut 5/16in-18NC (SN 0900023032 through 0900031574)
18 3820001 2 Rivet,.125 x.25
19 3900190 2 Screw, Shoulder
20 4750800 2 Flatwasher #8
21 4751000 16 Flatwasher #10
22 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4
23 4751500 1 Flatwasher 5/16
24 Ref Locknut Options:
24 3311505 1 Locknut 5/16in-18NC (SN 0900024051 through 0900031574)
24 3311501 1 Nut 5/16in-18NC (Prior to SN 0900024051)
Ref BATTERY BOX AND CHARGER INSTALLATIONS
0258203 Ref Battery Box (Wet) F
0258493 Ref BATTERY BOX (WET SPARE) A
0258498 Ref Battery Box (Dry) F

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 73



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

74

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0272192 Ref Battery Box (AGM/5 Hour) C
101 Ref Battery Box and Charger Assy Options (Includes Items 1-24):
101 0400223 1 Battery Box and Charger Assy - Standard
101 0400224 1 Battery Box and Charger Assy - AGM/5 Hour
102 Ref Battery Options:
102 0400122 1 Standard Wet Battery
102 0400144 1 Standard Dry Battery
102 0400209 1 AGM/5 Hour Battery
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-12. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

76

——103

USAGE CHART
-MACHINE PRIOR TO SN 0900031574 USE PREVIOUS FIGURE.
-MACHINES SN 0900031575 THROUGH 0900031617,CONTACT JLG
PARTS DEPT TO CONFIRM DESIGN BEFORE ORDERING PARTS.
-MACHINES SN 0900031618 TO PRESENT USE THIS FIGURE.

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-12. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built Prior to SN 0900031574 - Note: Use previous
figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to Present - Note: Use this
figure.
Ref BATTERY BOX AND CHARGER ASSEMBLIES
1001101991 Ref Standard Spec A
1001107836 Ref AGM/5 Hour A
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0270163 1 BDI Gauge and Harness Assembly
2 2420195 1 Gauge Only
3 Ref Charger Assembly Options: (See BATTERY CHARGER
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
3 0400176 1 Charger Assembly Standard Spec
3 0400212 1 Charger Assembly AGM/5 Hour
4 0641406 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
5 0641414 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
6 0641512 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1-1/2in
7 3311405 6 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
8 3311505 2 Locknut 5/16in-18NC
9 4711400 10 Washer, 1/4
10 1001101858 1 Box, Molded Battery
11 1001101902 1 Box, Molded Battery Charger
12 1001101926 2 Bracket, Hanger
13 1001103107 1 Cable Assembly - Battery Pack
13 4460567 Connector, Anderson
Ref BATTERY BOX AND CHARGER INSTALLATIONS
1001101994 Ref Battery Box (Wet) A
1001107839 Ref Battery Box (Dry) A
1001107840 Ref Battery Box (AGM/5 Hour) A
101 0100051 AR Grease, Battery Terminal
102 Ref Battery Options:
102 0400122 1 Standard Wet Battery
102 0400144 1 Standard Dry Battery
102 0400209 1 AGMY/5 Hour Battery
103 Ref Battery Box and Charger Assy Options (Includes Items 1-13):
103 1001101991 1 Battery Box and Charger Assy - Standard
103 1001107836 1 Battery Box and Charger Assy - AGM/5 Hour

3120753

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

'



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-13. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY

NOTE: COVER NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY

22

78 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-13. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Battery Charger Assembly Options:
0400176 Ref 12VDC (Standard Spec) F
0400212 Ref 12vDC (AGM/5 Hour) A

5 7011509 1 Breaker, Circuit - DC 50Amp

6 Ref Breaker, Circuit Options:

6 7018536 2 Breaker, Circuit - Standard Spec (4Amp)

6 7018558 2 Breaker, Circuit - AGM/5 Hour (8Amp)

7 Ref Card, Circuit Options:

7 7020626 1 Card, Circuit - Standard Spec

7 7022930 1 Card, Circuit - AGM/5 Hour

8 Ref AC Cord Assembly Options:

8 7020627 1 AC Cord - Standard Spec

8 7022927 1 AC Cord - AGM/5 Hour

10 7020629 1 DC Harness

12 Ref Rectifier Assembly Options:

12 7020631 2 Rectifier Assembly - Standard Spec

12 7022932 2 Rectifier Assembly - AGM/5 Hour

13 Ref SCR Rectifier Options:

13 7018555 1 SCR Rectifier - Standard Spec

13 7020673 2 SCR Rectifier - AGM/5 Hour

14 Ref Shunt Assembly Options:

14 7020605 1 Shunt Assembly - Standard Spec

14 7020674 1 Shunt Assembly - AGM/5 Hour

15 Ref Connector, Strain Relief - DC Options:

15 7018556 1 Connector - Standard Spec

15 7011528 1 Connector - AGM/5 Hour

16 7011528 1 Connector, Strain Relief - AC

17 7018586 1 Switch, Slide

19 Ref Transformer Options:

19 7020632 1 Transformer - Standard Spec

19 7022933 1 Transformer - AGM/5 Hour

21 Ref Varistor Options:

21 7020633 1 Varistor - Standard Spec

21 7020633 2 Varistor - AGM/5 Hour

22 7020663 1 Varistor (AGM/5 Hour Only)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 79



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900028703)

7
107
29 301
129 302
03
: 304
308
v n 311
7” 314
. ) 401
. 11177 402
| 403
30 \
. i =
) '|19/303 | ’
' s 311 | :
N 314 | 26
) 401
5 402 |
I 310 403 /
Lol 308 [ 10
TTIHN 126 oo ‘
‘ \ !
>\\/ 1 W
& g~V v

20AM
30AM (AC Only)

30AM (DC Only)
.|| 36AM
1

80 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900028703)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATIONS (WITHOUT ITEM
#105 JUNCTION BOX)
0258449 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 20AM (DC Machines) E
0258591 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 20AM (AC Machines) F
0258593 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 30AM (AC Machines) G
0258453 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 41AM (DC Machines) E
0258595 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 41AM (AC Machines) G
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641410 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
3 0641612 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
7 0861207 1 Control Box Assembly:
7 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Red)
7 7020088 2 Switch, Push Button (White)
7 7020089 1 Switch, Push Button (Green)
7 7020091 1 Plug
7 7027299 1 Connector, Strain Relief (was p/n 7020092)
7 7020093 4 Screw M3 x 25mm
10 Ref Harness, Platform Control Options:
10 4922657 1 Harness, Platform Control 20AM DC Machines A
10 4923070 1 Harness, Platform Control 20AM AC Machines B
10 4923082 1 Harness, Platform Control 30AM AC Machines B
10 4923093 1 Harness, Platform Control 41AM DC Machines A
10 4923094 1 Harness, Platform Control 41AM AC Machines B
10 1060687 1 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 Options:
10 1060687 25.3 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 20AM DC Machines
ft/7.4m
10 1060687 26.5 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 20AM AC Machines
ft/8.1m
10 1060687 375 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 30AM AC Machines
ft/11.4m
10 1060687 49.5 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 41AM (DC Machines)
ft/15.1m
10 1060687 50.5 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 41AM (AC Machines)
ft/15.4m
10 4460145 3 Terminal, Fork (Not Shown - AC Models Only)
10 4460115 5 Terminal, Fork 16GA
12 Ref Clamp Options:
12 1320238 2 Clamp (Prior to SN 0900012138)
12 1320149 2 Clamp (SN 0900012138 through 0900028703)
15 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
16 3311605 2 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
17 3570923 1 Plate, Decal Mounting
18 Ref Sheave, Control Cable Options:
18 3580231 AR Sheave, Control Cable (Prior to SN 0900024346)
18 3580344 AR Sheave, Control Cable (SN 0900024346 through 0900028703)
19 3820032 4 Rivet
21 Ref Screw, Shoulder Options:
21 3900200 AR 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
21 3900373 AR 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/2in
23 4160130 1 Spring, Extension
26 4460566 AR Connector, Strain Relief - 90

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 81



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

82

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
27 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
28 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
29 4740426 4 Washer #8 Only (Prior to SN 0900017519)
30 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in
32 0641416 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 2in
33 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10 Wide (SN 0900012138 through 0900028703)
34 4460115 1 Terminal, Fork 16 GA (Not Shown) (SN 0900017519 through
0900022888)
35 4922420 1 Harness, Jumper (Control Box) (Not Shown) (SN 0900017519
through 0900028703)
36 4460145 4 Terminal, Fork (Not Shown - AC Machines Only) (SN
0900017519 through 0900022888)
Ref CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATIONS (WITH ITEM #105
JUNCTION BOX)
0258450 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 25AM (DC Machines) E
0258592 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 25AM (AC Machines) G
0258451 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 30AM (DC Machines) F
0258452 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 36AM (DC Machines) E
0258594 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 36AM (AC Machines) G
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641410 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
103 0641612 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
105 0860945 1 Box, Junction
107 0861207 1 Control Box Assembly:
107 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Red)
107 7020088 2 Switch, Push Button (White)
107 7020089 1 Switch, Push Button (Green)
107 7020091 1 Plug
107 7027299 1 Connector, Strain Relief (was p/n 7020092)
107 7020093 4 Screw M3 x 25mm
110 Ref Harness, Platform Control Options:
110 4923075 Ref Harness, Platform Control 25AM (DC Machines) (SN B
0900022888 through 0900028703)
110 4923076 AR Harness, Platform Control 25AM (AC Machines) (SN B
0900022888 through 0900028703)
110 4923081 AR Harness, Platform Control 30AM (DC Machines) (SN B
0900022916 through 0900028703)
110 4923087 AR Harness, Platform Control 36 AM (DC Machines) (SN A
0900022916 through 0900028703)
110 4923088 AR Harness, Platform Control 36AM (AC Machines) (SN B
0900022916 through 0900028703)
110 1060687 AR Cable, Electrical - 16/5 Options:
110 1060687 Harness, Control Options:
110 1060687 20.3 Harness, Control 25AM (DC Machines)
ft/6.2m
110 1060687 20.8 Harness, Control 25AM (AC Machines)
ft/6.4m
110 1060687 36.5 Harness, Control 30AM (DC Machines)
ft/11.1m
110 1060687 29 ft/8.8m Harness, Control 36AM (DC Machines)
110 1060687 30.3 Harness, Control 36 AM (AC Machines)
ft/9.24m
110 4460035 5 Terminal, Butt Splice (Not Shown - 25AM/36AM Only)
110 4460145 3 Terminal, Fork (Not Shown - AC Models Only)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
110 4460115 5 Terminal, Fork 16GA (Not Shown)
111 1060694 6 in/15cm Cable, Retractile - 16/5
112 1320238 AR Clamp (Prior to SN 0900012138)
112 1320149 AR Clamp (SN 0900012138 through 0900028703)
113 1670603 1 Cover, Junction Box
115 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
116 3311605 2 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
117 3570923 1 Plate, Decal Mounting
118 Ref Sheave, Control Cable Options:
118 3580231 AR Sheave, Control Cable (Prior to SN 0900024346)
118 3580344 AR Sheave, Control Cable (SN 0900024346 through 0900028703)
119 3820032 4 Rivet
120 3900191 AR Screw 25AM/36AM (AC/DC Machines)
121 Ref Screw, Shoulder Options:
121 3900200 AR Screw, Shoulder (Prior to SN 0900024346)
121 3900373 AR Screw, Shoulder (SN 0900024346 through 0900028703)
123 4160130 1 Spring, Extension
124 4460023 AR Connector, Strain Relief (25AM/36AM) (DC Models Only)
126 4460566 AR Connector, Strain Relief - 90
127 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
128 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
129 4740426 4 Washer #8 (AC Models Only) (Prior to SN 0900017519)
130 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in
133 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10 Wide (SN 0900012138 through 0900028703)
134 4460115 5 Terminal, Fork 16GA (Not Shown) (SN 0900017519 through
0900022888)
135 4922420 1 Harness, Jumper Control Box (Not Shown) (SN 0900017519
through 0900028703)
136 3520034 2 Plug, 5/16 Hole (25AM/36AM) (Not Shown) (SN 0900017519
through 0900028703)
137 4460035 5 Terminal, Butt Splice (25AM/36AM) (Not Shown) (SN
0900017519 through 0900022888)
138 4460145 4 Terminal, Fork (Not Shown - AC Models Only) (Prior to SN
0900022888)
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION A
202 4360274 1 Switch, Push Button
Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS
0270748 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (20AM) 120V (DC) B
0270749 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (20AM) 240V (DC) B
0270975 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (20AM) 120V (AC) B
0270976 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (20AM) 240V (AC) C
0270773 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (25AM) 120V (DC) C
0270774 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (25AM) 240V (DC) C
0270978 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (25AM) 120V (AC) C
0270979 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (25AM) 240V (AC) D
0270776 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (30AM) 120V (DC) C
0270777 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (30AM) 240V (DC) C
0270981 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (30AM) 120V (AC) C
0270982 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (30AM) 240V (AC) D
0270779 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (36AM) 120V (DC) C
0270780 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (36AM) 240V (DC) C
0270984 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (36AM) 120V (AC) C

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 83



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

84

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0270985 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (36AM) 240V (AC) D
0270782 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (41AM) 120V (DC) C
0270783 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (41AM) 240V (DC) C
0270987 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (41AM) 120V (AC) C
0270988 Ref Accessory Outlet Installations (41AM) 240V (AC) D
301 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
302 Ref Bolt Options:
302 0641418 1 Bolt 1/4in - 20NC x 2-1/4in (20AM/30AM/41AM)
302 Not Required 0 Bolt (25AM/36AM)
303 0721006 2 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4in
304 0860946 1 Box, Receptacle
305 Ref Harness, Accessories Options:
305 1060925 21.7 Harness, Accessories 20AM - DC (12/3)
ft/6.6m
305 4923069 Ref Harness, Accessories 20AM - AC (SN 0900022888 through B
0900028703)
305 4923071 Ref Harness, Accessories 25AM - DC (SN 0900022888 through C
0900028703)
305 4923073 Ref Harness, Accessories 25AM - AC (SN 0900022888 through C
0900028703)
305 4923077 Ref Harness, Accessories 30AM - DC (SN 0900022916 through B
0900028703)
305 4923079 Ref Harness, Accessories 30AM - AC (SN 0900022916 through B
0900028703)
305 4923083 Ref Harness, Accessories 36AM - DC (SN 0900022916 through C
0900028703)
305 4923085 Ref Harness, Accessories 36AM - AC (SN 0900022916 through C
0900028703)
305 4923089 Ref Harness, Accessories 41AM - DC (SN 0900022916 through B
0900028703)
305 4923091 Ref Harness, Accessories 41AM - DC (SN 0900022916 through B
0900028703)
305 1060564 AR 12/3 Electrical Cable (All Models except 20AM - DC)
305 4460018 3 Butt Splice, Terminal (20AM - DC/25AM - AC/36AM -
DC/36AM - AC) (Prior to SN 0900024051)
305 4460474 3 Butt Splice, Terminal (20AM - DC/25AM - AC/36AM -
DC/36AM - AC) (SN 0900024051 through 0900028703)
305 4460315 AR Terminal, Fork (20AM - AC/25AM - AC/30AM - DC/30AM -
AC/36AM - AC/41AM - DC/41AM - AC)
305 1060565 0.5 16/4 (Retractile Coil Design) (25AM/36AM) (Not Shown)
ft/.15m
306 Ref Clamp, Hose Options:
306 1320149 1 Clamp, Hose (20AM/30AM/41AM) (Not Shown)
306 Not Required 0 Clamp, Hose (25AM/36AM)
307 Ref Decal Options:
307 3252761 2 120V AC
307 3252760 2 220V-240V AC
308 3311001 2 Nut #10-24NC
309 Ref Shield, Weatherproof Receptacle Cover Options:
309 4060092 1 120 Volt
309 Not Required 0 240 Volt
310 4460023 AR Connector, Strain Relief
311 Ref Terminal, Fork Options (Prior to SN 0900022916)
311 4460145 AR 120 Volt
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
311 4460145 AR 240 Volt (AC Only)
312 Ref Receptacle, Electrical Options:
312 4460190 1 120 Volt
312 Not Required 0 240 Volt
313 Ref Plug, Terminal 115 Volt Options:
313 4460549 1 120 Volt (DC Only) (Not Shown)
313 Not Required 0 240 Volt
314 4761000 AR Lockwasher #10
315 Ref Wire Cap, Terminal Options:
315 Not Required 0 120 Volt
315 4460121 3 240 Volt (AC Only) (Not Shown)
316 Ref Butt Splice, Terminal Options (Prior to SN 0900022916)
316 4460035 3 Butt Splice, Terminal (25AM/36AM) (Not Shown)
316 Not Required 0 Butt Splice, Terminal (20AM/30AM/41AM)
317 Ref Tie Wire Options:
317 4240033 1 Tie Wire (25AM/36AM) (Not Shown)
317 Not Required 0 Tie Wire (20AM/30AM/41AM)
Ref Plug/Receptacle Installation Options:
0273974 Ref Plug/Receptacle Installation - (220V) AC B
0273975 Ref Plug/Receptacle Installation - (220V) DC A
401 4060092 1 Shield, Waterproof Covers
402 4460125 1 Terminal, Receptacle (220V / 15AMP)
403 4460145 3 Terminal, Fork
404 4460205 1 Connector, Male (220V DC Only)
404 4460205 1 Connector, Male (220V AC Only) (SN 0900023631 through
0900028703)
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 85



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-15. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028703 to Present)

86 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

306B
25AM SN 0900028703 THROUGH 0900034728 401
36AM SN 0900028703 THROUGH 0900034728

SEE
DETAIL
\ A
1 T/ 304
/ 22
25AM SN 0900034728 TO PRESENT \
36AM SN 0900034728 TO PRESENT / 9
105 126 31
113
120
131
10

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 87



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-15. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028703 to Present)

88

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATIONS (WITHOUT ITEM
#105 JUNCTION BOX OR ITEM #143 BRACKET)
0258449 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 20AM (AC/DC Machines) F
0258451 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 30AM (AC/DC Machines) F
0258453 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 41AM (AC/DC Machines) F
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641410 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
3 0641612 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
4 0861207 1 Control Box Assembly:
4 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Red)
4 7020088 2 Switch, Push Button (White)
4 7020089 1 Switch, Push Button (Green)
4 7020091 1 Plug
4 7027299 1 Connector, Strain Relief
4 7020093 4 Screw M3 x 25mm
9 Ref Harness, Platform Control Options: B
9 4922657 Harness, Platform Control 20AM B
9 4923081 Harness, Platform Control 30AM C
9 4923093 Harness, Platform Control 41AM B
9 1060687 Ref 16/5 Electrical Cable Options:
9 1060687 25.3 16/5 Electrical Cable 20AM
ft/7.4m
9 1060687 36.5 16/5 Electrical Cable 30AM
ft/11.1m
9 1060687 49.5 16/5 Electrical Cable 41AM
ft/15.1m
9 4460035 5 Terminal, Butt Splice (Not Shown - 36AM Only)
9 4460115 4 Terminal, Fork 16GA (Not Shown - 20AM/41AM Only)
10 1320149 3 Clamp
12 3311405 3 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
13 3311605 2 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
14 3570923 1 Plate, Decal Mounting
15 3580344 AR Sheave, Control Cable
16 3820032 4 Rivet
17 3900373 3 Screw, Shoulder
19 4160130 1 Spring, Extension
22 4460566 1 Connector, Strain Relief - 90
23 4711400 3 Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
24 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
26 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in
28 4751000 12 Flatwasher #10 Wide
30 4922420 1 Harness, Jumper (Inside Control Box) (Not Shown)
31 Ref Harness, Accessories Options:
31 1060926 1 Harness, Accessories 20AM B
31 4923078 1 Harness, Accessories 30AM B
31 4922390 1 Harness, Accessories 41AM B
31 1060663 1 12/3 Electrical Cable Options:
31 1060663 21 ft/6.4m 12/3 Electrical Cable 20AM
31 1060663 32.1 12/3 Electrical Cable 30AM
ft/9.8m
31 1060663 45.9 12/3 Electrical Cable 41AM
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
ft/13.9m
31 4460315 3 Terminal Fork
32 1001096054 1 Plate, AC Box
33 0641407 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
34 0641418 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 2-1/4in
Ref CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATIONS (WITH ITEM #105
JUNCTION BOX OR ITEM #143 BRACKET)
0258450 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 25AM (AC/DC Machines) G
(SN 0900028703 through 0900034727)
1001151813 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 25AM (AC/DC Machines) A
(SN 0900034728 to Present)
0258452 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 36AM (AC/DC Machines) G
(SN 0900028703 through 0900034727)
1001151814 Ref Cables and Controls Installations 36AM (AC/DC Machines) A
(SN 0900034728 to Present)
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641410 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
103 0641612 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
104 0641618 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
105 0860945 1 Box, Junction Only (SN 0900028703 through 0900034728)
107 0861207 1 Control Box Assembly:
107 7020078 1 Switch, Push-Pull (Red)
107 7020088 2 Switch, Push Button (White)
107 7020089 1 Switch, Push Button (Green)
107 7020091 1 Plug
107 7027299 1 Connector, Strain Relief
107 7020093 4 Screw M3 x 25mm
108 1320146 1 Clamp
110 Ref Harness, Platform Control Options:
110 4923075 1 Harness, Platform Control 25AM (SN 0900028703 through B
0900034727)
110 1001151832 1 Harness, Platform Control 25AM (SN 0900034728 to Present) A
110 4923087 1 Harness, Platform Control 36AM (SN 0900028703 through C
0900034727)
110 1001152263 1 Harness, Platform Control 36AM (SN 0900034728 to Present) A
110 1060687 1 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 Options:
110 1060687 20.3 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 25AM (SN 0900028703 through
ft/6.2m 0900034727)
110 1060687 21.4 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 25AM (SN 0900034728 to Present)
ft/6.5m
110 1060687 29.2 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 36AM (SN 0900028703 through
ft/8.8m 0900034727)
110 1060687 30.3 Cable, Electrical - 16/5 36AM (SN 0900034728 to Present)
ft/9.2m
110 4460035 5 Terminal, Butt Splice (Not Shown)
111 4922652 1 Cable, Retractile - 16/5 Cc
111 4460115 4 Terminal Fork
112 1320149 AR Clamp
113 1670603 1 Cover, Junction Box Only (SN 0900028703 through
0900034728)
115 3311405 AR Locknut 1/4in-20NC
116 3311605 2 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
117 3570923 1 Plate, Decal Mounting
118 3580344 AR Sheave, Control Cable
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 89



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

90

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
119 3820032 4 Rivet
120 3900191 2 Screw
121 3900373 AR Screw, Shoulder
123 4160130 1 Spring, Extension
124 4460023 3 Connector, Strain Relief Only (SN 0900028703 through
0900034728)
126 4460566 2 Connector, Strain Relief - 90
127 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
128 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
130 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in
131 4761000 3 Lockwasher #10
132 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
134 4922420 1 Harness, Jumper (Inside Control Box) (Not Shown)
135 3520034 2 Plug, 5/16 Hole (Not Shown)
136 0641407 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
137 1320041 1 Clamp
138 Ref Harness, Accessories Options:
138 4923072 1 Harness, Accessories 25AM (SN 0900028703 through E
0900034727)
138 1001151831 1 Harness, Accessories 25AM (SN 0900034728 to Present) A
138 4923084 1 Harness, Accessories 36AM (SN 0900028703 through D
0900034727)
138 1001152264 1 Harness, Accessories 36AM (SN 0900034728 to Present) A
138 1060663 Ref 12/3 Electrical Cable Options:
138 1060663 18.67 12/3 Electrical Cable 25AM (SN 0900028703 through
ft/5.6m 0900034727)
138 1060663 19.97 12/3 Electrical Cable 25AM (SN 0900034728 to Present)
ft/6m
138 1060663 27.3 12/3 Electrical Cable 36AM (SN 0900028703 through
ft/8.3m 0900034727)
138 1060663 28.6 12/3 Electrical Cable 36AM (SN 0900034728 to Present)
ft/8.7m
138 4460474 3 Terminal (Not Shown)
139 1001096054 1 Plate, AC Box
140 4922653 1 Cable, Retractile - 16/3 C
140 4460145 3 Terminal Fork
141 3311001 1 Nut #10-24NC
142 3900205 1 Screw #10-24NC x 5/8in
143 1001146221 1 Bracket
144 1001149108 2 Seal
0258482 Ref AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION A
202 4360274 1 Switch, Push Button
Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS
1001097212 Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS - 110V GFI (AC) C
1001097213 Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS - 220V (AC) (Note: B
Some Components Supplied Locally)
1001097219 Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS - 110V GFI (DC) C
1001097220 Ref ACCESSORY OUTLET INSTALLATIONS - 220V (DC) (Note: B
Some Components Supplied Locally)
301 Ref Decal Options:
301 3252761 1 110V
301 3252760 1 220V
302 3311001 4 Nut #10-24NC
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
303 3900205 4 Screw #10-24NC x 1/4in
304 4460023 1 Terminal, Connector
305 4711000 4 Flatwasher #10
306 Ref Plug and Receptacle Assembly Options:
306 1001096767 1 110V
306 See Note 1 220V (Note: Not Available Purchase Locally)
306A 0861731 1 Receptacle, Box
306B Ref Receptacle, Cover Options:
306B 4060700 1 110V GFI (Prior to SN 0900030722)
306B 1001110873 1 110V GFI (SN 0900030722 to Present)
306B See Note 1 220V (Note: Not Available Purchase Locally)
306C Ref Receptacle Options:
306C 4460346 1 110V GFI
306C See Note 1 220V (Note: Not Available Purchase Locally)
306D Ref Plug Options:
306D 4460549 1 110V GFI
306D See Note 1 220V (Note: Not Available Purchase Locally)
307 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
Ref Plug/Receptacle Installation Options:
0273974 Ref Plug/Receptacle Installation - (220V) AC C
0273975 Ref Plug/Receptacle Installation - (220V) DC B
401 4060092 1 Shield, Waterproof Covers
402 4460125 1 Terminal, Receptacle (220V / 15AMP)
403 4460145 3 Terminal, Fork (Not Shown)
404 Ref Connector, Male Options:
404 4460205 1 Twist-Lock Plug (SN 0900028703 through 0900034746)
404 4460233 1 Standard Plug (SN 0900028703 through 0900034746)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 91



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-16. CIRCUIT BREAKER INSTALLATION

ART_1001187792

92 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-16. CIRCUIT BREAKER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001187792 Ref CIRCUIT BREAKER INSTALLTION
1 0641407 1 Bolt, 1/4-20unc x 7/8in
2 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20nc
3 4711400 1 Flastwasher 1/4in
4 1001152485 1 Kit, Box and Breaker
5 1001187791 1 Bracket, RCD Mount

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 93



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-17. LSS INSTALLATION

ART_0273264

3120753

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

94



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-17. LSS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LSS INSTALLATION
0273264 Ref 20AM/25AM C
0273265 Ref 30AM/36AM/41AM C
1 0273144 4 Arm Assembly
1A 0440268 8 Bushing (2 Per Arm)
2 0273162 1 Load Sensor Controller Assembly (See Items 101-109 for
Breakdown) (Note: Re-calibration Required when Replaced.)
3 0630570 1 Bolt
4 0641416 4 Bolt 1/4 x 2
5 0641418 4 Bolt 1/4 x 2-1/4
6 0641620 2 Bolt 3/8 x 2-1/2
7 0641628 3 Bolt 3/8 x 3-1/2
8 0791610 4 Screw 3/8 x 1-1/4
9 3300475 1 Nut
10 3311401 1 Nut 1/4
11 3311601 2 Nut 3/8
12 3311605 3 Nut 3/8
13 3311608 4 Nut 3/8
14 3311801 8 Nut 1/2
15 3820032 10 Rivet
16 3900346 4 Bolt 3/8 x 3/4
17 3900347 4 Bolt 3/8 x 2
18 3911024 2 Screw #10 x 1-1/2
19 4160205 2 Spring (20AM/25AM)
19 4160205 3 Spring (30AM/36AM/41AM)
20 4740529 8 Washer
21 4740530 8 Washer
22 4751600 6 Washer 3/8
23 4846859 1 Sensor, Load
24 4846877 1 Support
25 4922923 1 Load Sensing Harness Assembly (See Items 301-304 for
Breakdown)
26 4061060 2 Shield
27 0721006 1 Screw #10 x 3/4
28 3311001 1 Nut #10
29 4771000 2 Washer #10
30 0100019 AR Compound, Locking (Not Shown)
31 3520072 2 Plug
0273162 Ref LOAD SENSOR CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY B
101 0140011 1 Alarm
102 0791408 2 Screw 1/4 x 1
103 1600357 1 Module, Control
104 1705756 1 Decal - Warning
105 2920026 1 Lamp, Indicator
106 2920029 1 Bulb, Light
107 3311408 2 Nut 1/4
108 3574518 1 Plate, Mounting
109 4460908 1 Connector, Female - 12 Position
4922923 Ref LOAD SENSING HARNESS ASSEMBLY D
301 4360546 1 Switch, Limit

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 95



SECTION 2 - CONTROLS

96

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
302 4460320 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
302 4460226 2 Socket, Female
302 4460424 1 Connector, Female - 2 Position
302 4460227 2 Pin, Male
303 4460909 1 Connector, Female - 12 Position
303 4460517 8 Socket, Female
303 4460466 6 Seal, Plug
303 4460915 1 Lock, Wedge
304 4461000 1 Connector, Strain Relief
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3 - MAST

SECTION 3 - MAST

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 97



SECTION 3 - MAST

FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY - 20AM

4
S -
0%\ 42 .
DETAIL B H/\ 2
48/% /
l A
s i
N
3. 52 .
2 58
F 1122
36 5, &
53 @\ \:%?
20 N Qg g 55
26 < g 61
” \
\j[r ® 1}¢®
g
A
59 23
\?
8
] |
24
L
nwig
25
37
| /s7
0 /Y
72 117
o P ‘ 7 80A
107 80B 0
> . g 7
[Bh ENIE /81C
2\ e - TN, » 50
1 o 46 A~
31 55 )7 : [ [0 49
| Qy ) 3 SEE [Jﬂ % ks " / gog
_ 5| |l o IND DETAILB % ~ [~ | /
18 . & 1 K 65 (O i
A ‘ 5 PN, P 4% 81D
< & e /%o ne) ~ ’
B | | |15 - % L 55 SEE ©<,° @?
‘ ‘ 1% DETAILA PRIOR
% ; 1 ‘ *@5% SN 0900029962 — 78
Es 1% & ’% Iy
b 3 DETAIL A \ 79—
/ B2 4 68 / / Se
i 5 69 OR 82 \
70 /9 60 83
" (S 4/6345 \ SN 0900020062 ?
15 —— PRESENT
32 %10 / 79
{9 1 )

DETAIL A

98 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3 - MAST
FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY - 20AM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MAST ASSEMBLY - 20AM OPTIONS:
0801141 Ref Standard Mast (Prior to SN 0900017519) H
0801291 Ref Standard Mast (SN 0900017519 to Present) H
1001114327 Ref Mast with 15ft Limiter B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0362735 4 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
3 0362736 2 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
4 0362758 1 Bar, Gravity Latch
5 0641406 33 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
6 0641407 6 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
7 Ref Bolt Options:
7 0641410 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in (Prior to SN 0900015661)
7 0681410 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in (SN 0900015661 to Present)
8 0641508 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in Only (Prior to SN 0900029962)
9 0641610 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
10 0641618 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
11 0641812 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in Only (Prior to SN 0900029962)
12 0741606 4 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
13 0902047 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable
14 0902423 1 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
15 0902424 2 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
16 0902431 3 Bracket, Sequence Cable
17 0902445 3 Bracket, Sequence Cable (Prior to SN 0900038048)
17 0902445 2 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900038048 to Present)
18 0961892 2 Bushing, Flanged
19 1060683 3 Cable, Sequence
20 1060685 2 Cable, Extension
21 1060696 2 Cable, Extension
22 1260329 2 Chain Assembly - #466 (See Items 101-107 for Breakdown)
23 Ref Channel, Mast #1 Options:
23 1271389 1 Channel, Mast #1 (Prior to SN 0900031574)
23 See Note 1 Channel, Mast #1 (Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact
JLG Parts Dept to confirm design before ordering parts.) (SN
0900031575 through 0900031617)
23 1001109245 1 Channel, Mast #1 (SN 0900031618 to Present)
24 1271390 1 Channel, Mast #2
25 1271391 1 Channel, Mast #3
26 1271392 1 Channel, Mast #6
27 1271393 1 Channel, Mast Header
29 2880310 3 Key
30 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC (Prior to SN 0900012269)
30 3311401 AR Nut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900012269 to Present)
31 3311505 1 Locknut 5/16in-18NC
32 3311601 12 Nut 3/8in-16 NC
33 3311605 6 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
34 3340845 14 Pad, Slide Guide
35 Ref Pad, Slide Guide Options:
35 3340846 NLA Pad, Slide Guide (Use p/n 1001235146) (Prior to SN
0900015661)
35 3340858 NLA Pad, Slide Guide (Use p/n 1001235146) (SN 0900015661

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 99



SECTION 3 - MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
through 0900038048)
35 1001235146 2 Pad, Slide Guide (SN 0900038048 to Present)
36 3422717 3 Pin, Sheave
37 3570893 2 Plate, Cylinder Mount Only (Prior to SN 0900029962)
38 3580217 4 Sheave, Cable
39 Ref Sheave Assembly Options:
39 3580268 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580286) (Prior to SN
0900017519)
39 3580286 2 Sheave Assembly (SN 0900017519 to Present)
40 3580269 3 Sheave, Sequence Cable
41 3820006 12 Rivet (Prior to SN 0900012269)
41 3820034 12 Rivet (SN 0900012269 to Present)
42 3900187 3 Screw, Shoulder
43 3900190 1 Screw, Shoulder
44 3900192 8 Screw, Countersunk 3/8in-16NC x 1/2in
45 3900205 8 Screw, #10-24NC x 1/2in
46 3900206 1 Bolt 1/4in-28NF x 3/8in
47 4060960 2 Shield, Mast Cover
48 4060961 1 Shield, Mast Cover
49 4070970 2 Shim, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900029962)
50 4070971 4 Shim, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900029962)
51 4160124 3 Spring
52 4567489 2 Tube, Spacer
53 4567492 1 Tube, Spacer
54 4567635 2 Tube, Spacer
55 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
56 4711500 3 Flatwasher 5/16in Narrow
57 4711800 4 Flatwasher 1/2in Narrow (Prior to SN 0900029962)
58 Ref Washer Options:
58 4712600 9 Flatwasher 1in Narrow (Prior to SN 0900017519)
58 4740007 9 Thrust Washer (SN 0900017519 to Present)
59 4740414 6 Cupwasher
60 4750800 8 Flatwasher #8 Wide
61 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Wide
62 4752600 2 Flatwasher lin Wide
63 4761000 8 Lockwasher #10
64 4761400 3 Lockwasher 1/4in
65 4761500 1 Lockwasher 5/16in (Prior to SN 0900029962)
67 4845795 1 Weld, Cylinder Cable Mount
68 4070860 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075)
69 4070861 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036)
70 4070862 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015)
72 4070988 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075) (SN 0900015661 to Present)
73 4070989 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036) (SN 0900015661 to Present)
74 4070990 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015) (SN 0900015661 to Present)
75 1671255 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900027063 to Present)
76 0641408 3 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in (SN 0900027063 to Present)
77 0641872 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 9in Only (SN 0900029962 to Present)
78 3311801 2 Nut 1/2in-13NC (SN 0900029962 to Present)
79 3760348 2 Ring, Retaining (SN 0900029962 to Present)
80 Ref Lift Cylinder Assembly Options (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown):
100 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3 - MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
80A 1683699 1 Standard Mast (Prior to SN 0900017519)
80B 1684088 1 Standard Mast (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961)
80C 1001099734 1 Standard Mast (SN 0900029962 to Present)
80D 1001100057 1 Mast with 15ft Limiter
81 Ref Weld, Cylinder Mount Options:
81A 4845731 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900017519)
81B 4846381 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900017519 through 0900019293)
81C 4846514 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900019294 through 0900029961)
81D 1001099754 4 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900029962 to Present)
82 1001100013 1 Pin, Lift Cylinder Pin (SN 0900029962 to Present)
83 3020039 AR Lubricant (SN 0900029962 to Present)
84 0902698 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900038048 to Present)
Ref Mast Kit Options (Includes Items 23 - 27):
2901603 1 Mast Kit (Prior to SN 0900031574) 4
See Note 1 Mast Kit (Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG Parts

Dept to confirm design before ordering parts.) (SN 0900031575
through 0900031617)

1001109303 1 Mast Kit (SN 0900031618 to Present) C
1260329 Ref CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #466 CHAIN E
101 Ref Locking, Compound Options:
101 0100062 AR Locking, Compound (Prior to SN 0900032529)
101 0100019 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900032529 to Present)
102 Ref Block Options:
102 0561150 1 Block (Prior to SN 0900015061)
102 0561409 1 Block (SN 0900015061 to Present)
103 0561306 1 Block
104 1260299 71in/1.8m| Chain
105 3422265 2 Pin
106 3450201 4 Pin, Cotter
107 4300111 1 Stud

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 101



SECTION 3 - MAST

FIGURE 3-2. MAST ASSEMBLY - 25AM & 36AM

/ 91
/43
e
N 64
CIE Y
/ @\ %% 48 :;2
2 sé o 45 63
o E——54
DETAIL C 44 17\&@%1518
L% g
: —20
DETAIL B

g

28

PRIORTO

SN 0900029962

68 | SN 0900029962 TO PRESENT
5 ggé 67
SEE® e o
Je S 86C l 74 18
2 o 36 %
o\ i 64
see @@ /\@@//66
DETAIL A “34 2(/) / el >——4s
59 @@%\ 45
<
DETAIL A

102 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3 - MAST
FIGURE 3-2. MAST ASSEMBLY - 25AM & 36AM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MAST ASSEMBLIES OPTIONS:
0801142 Ref Mast Assemblies 25AM (Prior to SN 0900017519) G
0801292 Ref Mast Assemblies 25AM (SN 0900017519 to Present) H
0801144 Ref Mast Assemblies 36AM (Prior to SN 0900017519) G
0801294 Ref Mast Assemblies 36AM (SN 0900017519 to Present) J
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0362735 6 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
3 0362736 2 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
4 0362758 1 Bar, Gravity Latch
5 0641406 42 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
6 0641407 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
7 Ref Bolt Options:
7 0641410 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in (Prior to SN 0900015661)
7 0681410 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in (SN 0900015661 to Present)
8 0641508 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in (Prior to SN 0900029962)
9 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
10 0641618 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
11 0641812 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in (Prior to SN 0900029962)
12 0741606 4 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
13 0902047 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable
14 0902422 1 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
15 0902423 2 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
16 0902424 1 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
17 0902431 4 Bracket, Sequence Cable
18 0902445 4 Bracket, Sequence Cable (Prior to SN 0900038048)
18 0902445 3 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900038048 to Present)
19 0961892 2 Bushing, Flanged
20 Ref Cable, Sequence Options:
20 1060683 4 Cable, Sequence 25AM
20 1060684 4 Cable, Sequence 36AM
21 Ref Cable, Extension Options:
21 1060685 4 Cable, Extension 25AM
21 1060655 4 Cable, Extension 36AM
22 Ref Chain Assembly Options:
22 1260331 1 Chain Assembly 25AM
22 1260332 1 Chain Assembly 36AM
23 Ref Chain Assembly Options:
23 1260333 2 Chain Assembly 25AM
23 1260334 2 Chain Assembly 36AM
24 Ref Channel, Mast #1 Options:
24 1271389 1 Channel, Mast #1 25AM (Prior to SN 0900031574)
24 See Note 1 Channel, Mast #1 25AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists,
contact JLG Parts Dept to confirm design before ordering
parts.) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)
24 1001109245 1 Channel, Mast #1 25AM (SN 0900031618 to Present)
24 1271394 1 Channel, Mast #1 36AM (Prior to SN 0900031574)
24 See Note 1 Channel, Mast #1 36AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists,
contact JLG Parts Dept to confirm design before ordering
parts.) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)
24 1001109246 1 Channel, Mast #1 36AM (SN 0900031618 to Present)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 103



SECTION 3 - MAST

104

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

25 Ref Channel, Mast #2 Options:

25 1271390 1 Channel, Mast #2 25AM

25 1271395 1 Channel, Mast #2 36AM

26 Ref Channel, Mast #3 Options:

26 1271391 1 Channel, Mast #3 25AM

26 1271396 1 Channel, Mast #3 36AM

27 Ref Channel, Mast #6 Options:

27 1271392 1 Channel, Mast #6 25AM

27 1271398 1 Channel, Mast #6 36AM

28 1271393 1 Channel, Mast Header

29 Ref Channel, Mast #4 Options:

29 1271399 1 Channel, Mast #4 25AM

29 1271397 1 Channel, Mast #4 36AM

31 2880310 4 Key

32 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC (Prior to SN 0900012269)

32 3311401 AR Nut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900012269 to Present)

33 3311505 1 Locknut 5/16in-18NC

34 3311601 12 Nut 3/8in-16NC

35 3311605 8 Locknut 3/8in-16N

36 3311801 4 Nut 1/2in-13NC

37 3340845 18 Pad, Slide Lock

38 Ref Pad, Slide Guide Options:

38 3340846 NLA Pad, Slide Guide (Use p/n 1001235146) (Prior to SN
0900015661)

38 3340858 NLA Pad, Slide Guide (Use p/n 1001235146) (SN 0900015661
through 0900038048)

38 1001235146 2 Pad, Slide Guide (SN 0900038048 to Present)

39 3422717 4 Pin, Sheave

40 3570893 2 Plate, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900029962)

41 3580217 4 Sheave, Cable

42 Ref Sheave Assembly Options:

42 3580268 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580286) (Prior to SN
0900017519)

42 3580286 2 Sheave Assembly (SN 0900017519 to Present)

43 3580269 4 Sheave, Sequence Cable

44 3820006 16 Rivet, 1/4in x 1/2in (Prior to SN 0900012269)

44 3820034 16 Rivet, 1/4in x.390in (SN 0900012269 to Present)

45 3900187 4 Screw, Shoulder

46 3900190 1 Screw, Shoulder

47 3900192 12 Screw, Countersunk 3/8in-16NC x 1/2in

48 3900205 10 Screw, #10-24NC x 1/2in

49 3900206 1 Bolt, 1/4in-28NF x 5/8in

50 4060960 3 Shield, Mast Cover

51 4060961 1 Shield, Mast Cover

52 4070970 AR Shim, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900029962)

53 4070971 AR Shim, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900029962)

54 4160124 4 Spring

55 4567489 2 Tube, Spacer

56 4567491 2 Tube, Spacer

57 4567492 1 Tube, Spacer

58 4711400 AR Flatwasher, 1/4in Narrow

59 4711500 4 Flatwasher, 5/16in Narrow

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3 - MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
60 4711600 2 Flatwasher, 3/8in Narrow
61 4711800 4 Flatwasher, 1/2in Narrow (Prior to SN 0900029962)
62 4740007 AR Washer, Thrust
63 4740414 8 Cup Washer
64 4750800 10 Flatwasher, 8in Wide
65 4751600 14 Flatwasher, 3/8in Wide
66 4761000 10 Lockwasher, #10
67 4761400 4 Lockwasher, 1/4in
68 4761500 1 Lockwasher, 5/16in (Prior to SN 0900029962)
70 4070860 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075)
71 4070861 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036)
72 4070862 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015)
74 Ref Sheave Assembly Options:
74 3580268 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580286) (Prior to SN
0900012354)
74 3580272 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580291) (SN 0900012354
through 0900017518)
74 3580291 2 Sheave Assembly (SN 0900017519 to Present)
75 4070988 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075)
76 4070989 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036)
77 4070990 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015)
78 0641408 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in (SN 0900027063 through 0900027722)
79 Ref Cover, Mast Chain/Cable Options:
79 Ref Cover, Mast Chain/Cable 25AM
79 Not Required 0 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (Prior to SN 0900027063)
79 1671255 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900027063 to Present)
79 Ref Cover, Mast Chain/Cable 36AM
79 Not Required 0 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (Prior to SN 0900027063)
79 1671342 NLA Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (Use p/n 1001092754) (SN
0900027063 through 0900027721)
79 1001092754 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900027722 to Present)
80 Ref Shield, Cable Options (36AM Only):
80 Not Required 0 Shield, Cable (Prior to SN 0900027063)
80 3380685 NLA Shield, Cable (Use p/n 1001092753) (SN 0900027063 through
0900027721)
80 1001092753 1 Shield, Cable (SN 0900027722 to Present)
81 3820032 4 Rivet (36AM Only) (SN 0900027063 to Present)
82 1670836 1 Cover, Boom (36AM Only) (SN 0900028553 through
0900029962)
84 0641872 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 9in (SN 0900029962 to Present)
85 3760348 2 Ring, Retaining Only (SN 0900029962 to Present)
86 Ref Weld, Cylinder Mount Options:
86A 4845731 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900017519)
86B 4846381 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900017519 through 0900019293)
86C 4846514 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900019294 through 0900029961)
86D 1001099754 4 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900029962 to Present)
87 1001100013 Pin, Lift Cylinder Only (SN 0900029962 to Present)
88 Ref Cylinder Assembly Options: (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown)
88A 1683699 1 Cylinder Assembly 25AM (Prior to SN 0900017519)
88B 1684088 1 Cylinder Assembly 25AM (SN 0900017519 through
0900029961)
88C 1001099734 1 Cylinder Assembly 25AM (SN 0900029962 to Present)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 105



SECTION 3 - MAST

106

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
88D 1683693 1 Cylinder Assembly 36AM (Prior to SN 0900017519)
88E 1684087 1 Cylinder Assembly 36AM (SN 0900017519 through
0900029962)
88F 1001100056 1 Cylinder Assembly 36AM (SN 0900029962 to Present)
89 3020039 AR Lubricant Only (SN 0900029962 to Present)
920 4892600 AR Flatwasher (SN 0900038048 to Present)
91 0902698 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900038048 to Present)
Ref Mast Kit Options (Includes Items 24 - 29):
2901604 1 Mast Kit 25AM (Prior to SN 0900031574) 4
See Note 1 Mast Kit 25AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG
Parts Dept to confirm design before ordering parts.) (SN
0900031575 through 0900031617)
1001109304 1 Mast Kit 25AM (SN 0900031618 to Present) C
2901606 1 Mast Kit 36AM (Prior to SN 0900031574) 5
See Note 1 Mast Kit 36AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG
Parts Dept to confirm design before ordering parts.) (SN
0900031575 through 0900031617)
1001109306 1 Mast Kit 36AM (SN 0900031618 to Present) C
1260331 Ref CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #534 CHAIN - 25AM E
1260332 Ref CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #534 CHAIN - 36AM E
101 Ref Locking, Compound Options:
101 0100062 AR Locking, Compound (Prior to SN 0900032529)
101 0100019 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900032529 to Present)
102 0561307 1 Block
103 0561309 2 Block
104 See Note NSS Chain (Note: Purchase Complete Chain Assembly)
105 3422721 1 Pin
106 3422722 2 Pin
107 3450202 4 Pin, Cotter
108 4300111 2 Stud
1260333 Ref CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #544 CHAIN - 25AM D
1260334 Ref CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #544 CHAIN - 36AM D
201 Ref Locking, Compound Options:
201 0100062 AR Locking, Compound (Prior to SN 0900032529)
201 0100019 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900032529 to Present)
202 0561305 1 Block
203 0561308 2 Block
204 See Note NSS Chain (Note: Purchase Complete Chain Assembly)
205 3422720 2 Pin
206 3450202 4 Pin, Cotter
207 4300129 1 Stud
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 3 - MAST

FIGURE 3-3. MAST ASSEMBLY - 30AM & 41AM

52
52 |

= /6492 ;‘5 :;4

02 306 e
52 ‘ 225 445316;93\ 1 ©——65
> fed //*\/6‘7\ B—s56
: 3 51 % & z i 3%/ @} 61
a1 24 &] oA 187 | @ g
/ A4 e”/‘e@ £ a1

33 %" °< SEE N

33 DETAIL B
200 37 DETAIL B
ik 67

DETAIL A

108 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

\ \Z“" =3 \\ 2
73 S e V5 7
T4. retit 8 PRIORTO\\ 88A
75 38 SN 0900029962 ggps
88C
16 6961

8

OR %900029962

TO PRESENT

3120753



SECTION 3 - MAST
FIGURE 3-3. MAST ASSEMBLY - 30AM & 41AM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MAST ASSEMBLIES OPTIONS:
0801143 Ref Mast Assemblies 30AM (Prior to SN 0900017519) G
0801293 Ref Mast Assemblies 30AM (SN 0900017519 to Present) |
1001114470 Ref Mast Assemblies 30AM (Stainless Steel Cable) A
0801145 Ref Mast Assemblies 41AM (Prior to SN 0900017519) G
0801295 Ref Mast Assemblies 41AM (SN 0900017519 to Present) J
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0362735 8 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
3 0362736 2 Bar, Sheave Pin Support
4 0362758 1 Bar, Gravity Latch
5 0641406 52 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
6 0641407 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
7 Ref Bolt Options:
7 0641410 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in (Prior to SN 0900015661)
7 0681410 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in (SN 0900015661 to Present)
8 0641508 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in Only (Prior to SN 0900029962)
9 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
10 0641618 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
11 0641812 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in (Prior to SN 0900029962)
12 0741606 4 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
13 0741618 4 Screw, 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
14 0902047 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable
15 0902422 1 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
16 0902423 2 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
17 0902424 2 Bracket, Bottom Chain Attach
18 0902431 5 Bracket, Sequence Cable
19 0902445 5 Bracket, Sequence Cable (Prior to SN 0900038048)
19 0902445 4 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900038048 to Present)
20 0961892 2 Bushing, Flanged
21 Ref Cable, Sequence Options:
21 1060683 5 Cable, Sequence 30AM
21 1060684 5 Cable, Sequence 41AM
22 Ref Cable, Extension Options:
22 1060685 4 Cable, Extension 30AM (Standard)
22 3890053 4 Cable, Extension 30AM (Stainless Steel)
22 1060548 4 Cable, Extension 41AM (Prior to SN 0900012269)
22 1060655 4 Cable, Extension 41AM (SN 0900012269 to Present)
23 Ref Chain Assembly Options:
23 1260329 2 Chain Assembly 30AM
23 1260330 2 Chain Assembly 41AM
24 Ref Chain Assembly Options:
24 1260331 1 Chain Assembly 30AM
24 1260332 1 Chain Assembly 41AM
25 Ref Chain Assembly Options:
25 1260333 2 Chain Assembly 30AM
25 1260334 2 Chain Assembly 41AM
26 Ref Channel, Mast #1 Options:
26 1271389 1 Channel, Mast #1 30AM (Prior to SN 0900031574)
26 See Note 1 Channel, Mast #1 30AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists,
contact JLG Parts Dept to confirm design before ordering

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 109



SECTION 3 - MAST

110

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

parts.) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)

26 1001109245 1 Channel, Mast #1 30AM (SN 0900031618 to Present)

26 1271394 1 Channel, Mast #1 41AM (Prior to SN 0900031574)

26 See Note 1 Channel, Mast #1 41AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists,
contact JLG Parts Dept to confirm design before ordering
parts.) (SN 0900031575 through 0900031617)

26 1001109246 1 Channel, Mast #1 41AM (SN 0900031618 to Present)

27 Ref Channel, Mast #2 Options:

27 1271390 1 Channel, Mast #2 30AM

27 1271395 1 Channel, Mast #2 41AM

28 Ref Channel, Mast #3 Options:

28 1271391 1 Channel, Mast #3 30AM

28 1271396 1 Channel, Mast #3 41AM

29 Ref Channel, Mast #6 Options:

29 1271392 1 Channel, Mast #6 30AM

29 1271398 1 Channel, Mast #6 41AM

30 1271393 1 Channel, Mast Header

31 Ref Channel, Mast #4 Options:

31 1271399 2 Channel, Mast #4 30AM

31 1271397 2 Channel, Mast #4 41AM

33 2880310 5 Key

34 3311405 5 Locknut 1/4in-20NC (Prior to SN 0900012269)

34 3311401 AR Nut 1/4in-20NC (SN 0900012269 to Present)

35 3311505 1 Locknut 5/16in-18NC

36 3311601 20 Nut 3/8in-16NC

37 3311605 8 Locknut 3/8in-16NC

38 3311801 4 Nut 1/2in-13NC

39 3340845 22 Pad, Slide Guide

40 Ref Pad, Slide Guide Options:

40 3340846 NLA Pad, Slide Guide (Use p/n 1001235146) (Prior to SN
0900015661)

40 3340858 NLA Pad, Slide Guide (Use p/n 1001235146) (SN 0900015661
through 0900038048)

40 1001235146 2 Pad, Slide Guide (SN 0900038048 to Present)

41 3422717 5 Pin, Sheave

42 3570893 2 Plate, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900029962)

43 3580217 4 Sheave, Cable

44 Ref Sheave Assembly Options:

44 3580268 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580286) (Prior to SN
0900017519)

44 3580286 4 Sheave Assembly (SN 0900017519 to Present)

45 3580269 5 Sheave, Sequence Cable

46 3820006 20 Rivet, 1/4in x 1/2in (Prior to SN 0900012269)

46 3820034 20 Rivet, 1/4in x.390in (SN 0900012269 to Present)

47 3900187 5 Screw, Shoulder

48 3900190 1 Screw, Shoulder

49 3900192 16 Screw, Countersunk 3/8in-16NC x 1/2in

50 3900205 12 Screw, #10-24NC x 1/2in

51 3900206 1 Bolt, 1/4in-28NF x 5/8in

52 4060960 4 Shield, Mast Cover

53 4060961 1 Shield, Mast Cover

54 4070970 AR Shim, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900029962)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3 - MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
55 4070971 AR Shim, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900029962)
56 4160124 5 Spring
57 4567489 2 Tube, Spacer
58 4567490 1 Tube, Spacer
59 4567491 2 Tube, Spacer
60 4567492 1 Tube, Spacer
61 4711400 AR Flatwasher, 1/4in Narrow
62 4711500 5 Flatwasher, 5/16in Narrow
63 4711800 4 Flatwasher, 1/2in Narrow (Prior to SN 0900029962)
64 4740007 AR Thrustwasher
65 4740414 10 Cup Washer
66 4750800 12 Flatwasher, 8in Wide
67 4751600 12 Flatwasher, 3/8in Wide
68 4761000 12 Lockwasher #10
69 4761400 5 Lockwasher, 1/4in
70 4761500 1 Lockwasher, 5/16in (Prior to SN 0900029962)
71 4761600 4 Lockwasher, 3/8in
73 4070860 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075)
74 4070861 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036)
75 4070862 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015)
77 Ref Sheave Assembly Options:
77 3580268 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580286) (Prior to SN
0900017519)
77 3580272 NLA Sheave Assembly (Use p/n 3580291) (SN 0900012354
through 0900017518)
77 3580291 2 Sheave Assembly (SN 0900017519 to Present)
78 4070988 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.075)
79 4070989 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.036)
80 4070990 AR Shim, Slide Pad (.015)
81 0641408 3 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in (SN 0900027063 through 0900027222)
82 Ref Cover, Mast Chain/Cable Options:
82 Ref Cover, Mast Chain/Cable 30AM
82 Not Required 0 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (Prior to SN 0900027063)
82 1671255 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900027063 to Present)
82 Ref Cover, Mast Chain/Cable 41AM
82 Not Required 0 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (Prior to SN 0900027063)
82 1671342 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (Use p/n 1001092754) (SN
0900027063 through 0900027721)
82 1001092754 1 Cover, Mast Chain/Cable (SN 0900027722 to Present)
83 Ref Shield, Cable Options (41AM Only):
83 Not Required 0 Shield, Cable (Prior to SN 0900027063)
83 3380684 1 Shield, Cable (Use p/n 1001092753) (SN 0900027063 through
0900027721)
83 1001092753 1 Shield, Cable (SN 0900027722 to Present)
84 3820032 2 Rivet (41AM Only) (SN 0900027063 to Present)
85 1670836 1 Cover, Boom (SN 0900028553 through 0900029961)
86 0641872 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 9in (SN 0900029962 to Present)
87 3760348 2 Ring, Retaining (SN 0900029962 to Present)
88 Ref Weld, Cylinder Mount Options:
88A 4845731 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (Prior to SN 0900017519)
88B 4846381 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900017519 through 0900019293)
88C 1846514 1 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900019294 through 0900029961)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 111



SECTION 3 - MAST

112

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
88D 1001099754 4 Weld, Cylinder Mount (SN 0900029962 to Present)
89 1001100013 Pin, Lift Cylinder (SN 0900029962 to Present)
90 Ref Cylinder Assembly Options: (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown)
90A 1683699 1 Cylinder Assembly 30AM (Prior to SN 0900017519)
90B 1684088 1 Cylinder Assembly 30AM (SN 0900017519 through
0900029961)
90C 1001099734 1 Cylinder Assembly 30AM (SN 0900029962 to Present)
90D 1683700 1 Cylinder Assembly 41AM (Prior to SN 0900017519)
90E 1684086 1 Cylinder Assembly 41AM (SN 0900017519 through
0900029961)
90F 1001100055 1 Cylinder Assembly 41AM (SN 0900029962 to Present)
91 3020039 AR Lubricant Only (SN 0900029962 to Present)
92 4892600 AR Flatwasher (SN 0900038048 to Present)
93 0902698 1 Bracket, Sequence Cable (SN 0900038048 to Present)
Ref Mast Kit Options (Includes Items 26 - 31):
2901605 1 Mast Kit 30AM (Prior to SN 0900031574) 4
See Note 1 Mast Kit 30AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG
Parts Dept to confirm design before ordering parts.) (SN
0900031575 through 0900031617)
1001109305 1 Mast Kit 30AM (SN 0900031618 to Present) C
2901607 1 Mast Kit 41AM (Prior to SN 0900031574) 5
See Note 1 Mast Kit 41AM (Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG
Parts Dept to confirm design before ordering parts.) (SN
0900031575 through 0900031617)
1001109307 1 Mast Kit (41AM SN 0900031618 to Present) C
1260329 Rev. |CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #466 CHAIN - 30AM E
1260330 Rev. |CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #466 CHAIN - 41AM E
101 Ref Locking, Compound Options:
101 0100062 AR Locking, Compound (Prior to SN 0900032529)
101 0100019 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900032529 to Present)
102 0561409 1 Block
103 0561306 1 Block
104 See Note NSS Chain (Note: Purchase Complete Chain Assembly)
105 3422265 2 Pin
106 3450201 4 Pin, Cotter
107 4300111 1 Stud
1260331 Rev. |CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #534 CHAIN - 30AM E
1260332 Rev. |CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #534 CHAIN - 41AM E
201 Ref Locking, Compound Options:
201 0100062 AR Locking, Compound (Prior to SN 0900032529)
201 0100019 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900032529 to Present)
202 0561307 1 Block
203 0561309 2 Block
204 See Note NSS Chain (Note: Purchase Complete Chain Assembly)
205 3422721 1 Pin
206 3422722 2 Pin
207 3450202 4 Pin, Cotter
208 4300111 2 Stud
1260333 Rev. |CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #544 CHAIN - 30AM D
1260334 Rev. |CHAIN ASSEMBLY - #544 CHAIN - 41AM D
301 Ref Locking, Compound Options:
301 0100062 AR Locking, Compound (Prior to SN 0900032529)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3 - MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
301 0100019 AR Locking, Compound (SN 0900032529 to Present)

302 0561305 1 Block

303 0561308 2 Block

304 See Note NSS Chain (Note: Purchase Complete Chain Assembly)

305 3422720 2 Pin

306 3450202 4 Pin, Cotter

307 4300129 1 Stud

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 113



SECTION 3 - MAST
FIGURE 3-4. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

SN 0900029419 34

TO PRESENT 114
L/” 35 108
128

136 \

i36 20AM/25AM/30AM
08 «39@

\ ONLY
106

SEE SECTION 1 6
FOR COMPONENTS \
LOCATED ON BASE Cf/R 101
101 Re7 120
104 115 Wy-137
125 109
) 103 \\ﬁ( 102 15 127
19— No® 11 4 \
L Y GRS S X
400 | | s0a 133 &\ L | 7
Lo 405 EQm 6//% 14 38
P 4 S :
e 402 E y 009
‘ 401 bt £ 113 | 20
405 \ 134 == T 29
403 @ a8 14 31 320
SN 0900031618 PRIOR TO
TO PRESENT SN 0900029419

114 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3 - MAST
FIGURE 3-4. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LOADING HARDWARE COMPONENTS (MAST MOUNTED) (SN
0900031575 to Present)
Ref Note: Machines Built Prior to SN 0900031575, use items 1-38.
For Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617, no
exact SN break exists, contact JLG Parts Dept to confirm
design before ordering parts. For Machines Built SN
0900031618 to Present, use items 101-137.
0258741 Ref Loading Hardware Components (Mast Mounted) K
20AM/25AM/30AM
0258965 Ref Loading Hardware Components (Mast Mounted) 36AM/41AM |
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641409 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/8in
3 0641608 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x lin (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
4 0961892 2 Bushing, Flanged
6 2700092 1 Hook (Use p/n 2700098)
7 2720130 2 Hose
8 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
9 3321701 4 Nut 7/16in-20NF
10 3340845 2 Pad, Slide Guide
11 3422744 1 Pin, Plunger
12 3450504 4 Pin, Cotter (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
14 3820032 2 Rivet (Prior to SN 0900029419)
15 3900190 2 Screw, Shoulder
16 4070860 AR Shim (.075)
17 4070861 AR Shim (.036)
18 4070862 AR Shim (.015)
18 4070981 AR Shim (.25)
19 4711600 9 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
20 4711700 8 Flatwasher 7/16in Narrow
21 4712200 4 Flatwasher 3/4in Narrow (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
22 4751400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in Wide
24 4845727 2 Bracket, Mast Wheel (20AM/25AM/30AM Only) (Prior to SN
0900029419)
25 Ref Bracket Options:
25 4845868 1 Bracket 20AM/25AM/30AM
25 4845946 1 Bracket 36 AM/41AM
26 4845869 1 Bracket
27 Ref Wheel 5in Options (20AM/25AM/30AM Only):
27 4860186 2 Wheel 5in (Prior to SN 0900020788)
27 4860249 2 Wheel 5in (SN 0900020788 through 0900029419)
29 4071131 AR Washer, Shim
30 4071132 AR Washer, Shim
31 3860127 4 Cap, Roller
32 0440287 4 Cam Follower
33 0641828 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-1/2in (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
34 3311805 2 Locknut 1/2in-13NC (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
35 4711800 2 Flatwasher 1/2in Narrow (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
36 1001100905 1 Bracket, Mast Wheel (20AM/25AM/ Only) 30AM (SN
0900029419 through 090031574)
37 1001100945 2 Wheel 4in (20AM/25AM/ Only) 30AM (SN 0900029419 through
0900031574)
38 0100081 AR Adhesive

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 115



SECTION 3 - MAST

116

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LOADING HARDWARE (MAST MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SN
0900031618 to Present)
Ref Note: Machines Built Prior to SN 0900031574, use items 1-38.
For Machines Built SN 0900031575 to S/N 0900031617, no
exact SN break exists, contact JLG Parts Dept to confirm
design before ordering parts. For Machines Built SN
0900031618 to Present, use items 101-137.
1001108712 Ref Loading Hardware (Mast Mounted) Components B
20AM/25AM/36AM
1001108714 Ref Loading Hardware (Mast Mounted) Components 36AM/41AM A
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0100081 AR Adhesive
103 0440287 4 Cam Follower
105 0641408 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in
106 0641608 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x lin (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
107 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
108 0641828 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-1/2in (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
109 0961892 2 Bushing, Flanged
111 2720130 2 Hose
113 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
114 3311805 4 Locknut 1/2in-13NC (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
115 3321701 4 Nut 7/16in-20NF
116 3340845 2 Pad, Slide Guide
117 3422744 1 Pin, Plunger
119 3860127 4 Cap, Roller
120 3900190 2 Screw, Shoulder
121 4070860 AR Shim (.075)
122 4070861 AR Shim (.036)
123 4070862 AR Shim (.015)
124 4071131 AR Shim (.030)
125 4071132 AR Shim (.015)
127 4711600 1 Flatwasher 3/8in Narrow
128 4711800 2 Flatwasher 1/2in Narrow (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
130 4845869 1 Bracket
131 1001100905 1 Bracket, Wheel Mast (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
133 1001107444 2 Bracket
134 1001107446 1 Bar, Load
136 1001107457 2 Wheel - 5in (20AM/25AM/30AM Only)
137 1001110281 1 Hook
Ref OUTRIGGER STORAGE INSTALLATIONS
Ref Outrigger Storage Installations (Prior to SN 0900025131)
0258553 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 20AM/25AM - All Specs B
except CSA Spec
0258823 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 20AM/25AM - CSA Spec C
0258554 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 30AM - All Specs except CSA A
Spec
0258824 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 30AM - CSA Spec C
0258555 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 36AM - All Specs except CSA B
Spec
0258825 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 36AM/41AM - CSA Spec B
0258555 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 41AM - All Specs except CSA B
Spec
0258825 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 41AM - CSA Spec B
Ref Outrigger Storage Installations (SN 0900025131 to Present)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 3 - MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0258553 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 20AM/25AM - All Specs B
0275096 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 30AM - All Specs C
0258555 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 36AM - All Specs B
0275097 Ref Outrigger Storage Installations 41AM - All Specs B
202 0641608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x lin
203 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
204 4711600 8 Washer 3/8in
205 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) Options:
205 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) (Prior to SN
0900026323)
205 4845728 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) 30AM Standard
205 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) (SN 0900026323
through 0900028410)
205 4846199 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) 30AM Standard/CSA
Spec
205 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) (Prior to SN
0900028410)
205 4845728 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) 20AM/25AM Standard
205 4846199 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) 20AM/25AM/30AM
CSA
205 4845728 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) 36AM/41AM CSA Spec
205 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side) (SN 0900028410 to
Present)
205 1001091148 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Left Side)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM All Specs
206 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) Options:
206 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) (Prior to SN
0900026323)
206 4845717 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) 30AM Standard
206 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) (SN 0900026323
through 0900028410)
206 4846200 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) 30AM Standard/CSA
Spec
206 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) (Prior to SN
0900028410)
206 4845717 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) 20AM/25AM Standard
206 4846200 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) 20AM/25AM/30AM
CSA Spec
206 4845717 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) 36 AM/41AM CSA
Spec
206 Ref Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side) (SN 0900028410 to
Present)
206 1001091148 1 Stowage Rack Weldment (Right Side)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM all Spec
0258448 Ref OPTIONAL CRANE HOOK INSTALLATION C
301 0641612 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
302 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
303 3570976 1 Plate, Crane Hook
304 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in
305 1703455 1 Decal - Crane Hook
0256559 Ref SAFETY ATTACH INSTALLATION 3
0257114 Ref SAFETY ATTACH INSTALLATION (GM/HERTZ) -
401 4845345 1 Weldment, Safety Attach
402 3539814 1 Plate
403 0681812 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 117



SECTION 3 - MAST

118

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
404 3271805 2 Locknut 1/2in-13NCin
405 4751800 4 Flatwasher 1/2in
406 Ref Decal - Lanyard Attach Options:
406 Ref Standard
406 1702612 1 Decal - Lanyard Attach (Prior to SN 0900018765)
406 1704277 1 Decal - Lanyard Attach (SN 0900018765 to Present)
406 1703175 1 GM/Hertz
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 119



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-1. STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION

A
\ 122

120 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-1. STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0258477 Ref STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION A
1 0258672 1 Platform Assembly (See Items 101 - 134 for Breakdown)
2 0641408 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1lin
3 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
4 1060380 4 Cable, Lanyard
5 3311405 8 Nut 1/4in-20NC
6 3422657 4 Pin, Ball Detent
7 3820024 4 Rivet
8 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in
9 4845821 2 Platform Mount Weldment
0258672 Ref STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM ASSEMBLY 3
Ref Note: Replacement Decals Must Be Ordered Separately - See
DECALS SECTION for Breakdown.
101 4845822 1 Rail
102 3510676 1 Basket
103 4060882 1 Cover
104 4845831 1 Bottom Mount Weldment
105 0641416 10 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 2in
106 4751400 22 Flatwasher 1/4in
107 3520072 4 Cap
108 3311405 12 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
109 4160125 1 Spring, Gas
110 0362347 1 Link, Gate
111 3640924 1 Rail, Gate (Top)
112 3640990 1 Rail, Gate (Bottom)
113 4711500 1 Flatwasher
114 3311505 1 Locknut 5/16in-18NC
115 3340746 1 Pad, Gate Rest
116 3911032 4 Screw #10-24NC x 2in
117 4751000 8 Flatwasher #10
118 Ref Flex-Trim Options:
118 4060803 2 ft Flex-Trim (Prior to SN 0900018809)
118 4060804 2 ft Flex-Trim (SN 090018809 to Present)
119 3311001 4 Nut #10-24NC
120 4070890 2 Shim, Gate Stop
121 3340754 1 Pad, Gate Latch
122 3900177 6 Screw, Plastite
123 3900202 2 Bolt, Shoulder 1/4in x 1/4in
124 4740429 4 Washer, Nylon
125 3311005 2 Locknut #10-24NC
126 3900203 2 Bolt, Shoulder 5/16in x 1-1/2in
127 4740428 4 Washer, Nylon
128 3300151 2 Nut, Acorn 1/4in-20NC
129 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
130 2940082 1 Latch, Gate
131 3520028 5 Plug 1/2in
133 3820024 2 Rivet
134 4070894 1 Shim, Gate Latch
3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 121



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION

122 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref PLATFORM INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0258673 Ref SLIDE RAIL FRONT ENTRY A
0259131 Ref SLIDE RAIL FRONT ENTRY (SPECTRAN SPEC ONLY) A
0258474 Ref SLIDE RAIL SIDE ENTRY C
Ref Note: Replacement Decals Must Be Ordered Separately - See
DECALS SECTION for Breakdown.
1 Ref Assembly, Platform 26in x 26in (66cm x 66cm) Options:
1 0257711 1 Platform with Front Entry
1 0258562 1 Platform with Side Entry (Prior to SN 0900026979)
1 3510907 1 Platform with Side Entry (SN 0900026979 to Present)
2 0641408 8 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1in
3 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
4 1060380 4 Cable, Lanyard
5 3311405 10 Locknut, 1/4in-20NC
6 3422657 4 Pin, Quick Release
7 3820024 4 Rivet
8 4711400 20 Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
9 4845821 2 Mounting Bracket Weldment
Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0257711 Ref SLIDE RAIL FRONT ENTRY 6
0258562 Ref SLIDE RAIL SIDE ENTRY (Prior to SN 0900026979) C
3510907 Ref SLIDE RAIL SIDE ENTRY (SN 0900026979 to Present) C
101 Ref Platform Rail Weldment Options:
101 4845577 1 Platform Rail Weldment - Slide Rail Front Entry
101 4845796 1 Platform Rail Weldment - Slide Rail Side Entry (Prior to SN
0900026979)
101 3641664 1 Platform Rail Weldment - Slide Rail Side Entry (SN
0900026979 to Present)
102 Ref Gate Weldment Options:
102 4845578 1 Gate Weldment (Prior to SN 0900016855)
102 4845797 1 Gate Weldment (SN 0900016855 to Present)
103 Ref Plate, Platform Pan Options:
103 3570435 1 Plate, Platform Pan - Slide Rail Front Entry
103 3570986 1 Plate, Platform Pan - Slide Rail Side Entry (Prior to SN
0900026979)
103 3510910 1 Plate, Platform Pan - Slide Rail Side Entry (SN 0900026979 to
Present)
104 0641414 8 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
105 4711400 20 Flatwasher, 1/4in Narrow
106 3311405 10 Locknut, 1/4in-20NC
107 0641418 2 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 2-1/4in
108 0961845 2 Bushing
109 4280296 15 Strip, Wear
ft/46cm
110 3520169 2 Plug, Cap
111 Ref Tape, Non-Skid Options:
111 4420039 6 ft/1.8m Tape, Non-Skid (Prior to SN 0900028813)
111 1001099638 3 Tape, Non-Skid (SN 0900028813 to Present)
112 1701612 3 Decal, JLG (Use p/n 1703681) (Prior to SN 0900020241)
112 1703681 3 Decal, JLG (SN 0900020241 to Present)
113 4060803 AR Shield, Flex Trim

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 123



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref DECAL DROPBAR INSTALLATION

0274606 Ref Decal Dropbar Installation (ANSI Spec) A
0274628 Ref Decal Dropbar Installation (CSA Spec) A
0274629 Ref Decal Dropbar Installation (Latin American Spec) A
0274630 Ref Decal Dropbar Installation (Brazil Spec) A
0274631 Ref Decal Dropbar Installation (Japanese Spec) A
0274632 Ref Decal Dropbar Installation (China Spec) A

201 Ref Decal - Drop Bar

201 1706385 1 Decal - Drop Bar (ANSI Spec)

201 1706495 1 Decal - Drop Bar (CSA Spec)

201 1706494 1 Decal - Drop Bar Latin (American Spec)

201 1706496 1 Decal - Drop Bar (Brazil Spec)

201 1706504 1 Decal - Drop Bar (Japanese Spec)

201 1706505 1 Decal - Drop Bar (China Spec)

124

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753






SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE

126 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref PLATFORM INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0274822 Ref 22in X 22in (56cm x 56¢m) B
0258476 Ref 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm) B
0258475 Ref 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) C
Ref Note: Replacement Decals Must Be Ordered Separately - See
DECALS SECTION for Breakdown.
1 Ref Platform Assembly Options (See Item 101 - 123 for Breakdown):
1 3510881 1 Platform Assembly - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56¢cm) (Prior to SN
0900026979)
1 3510908 1 Platform Assembly - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56¢cm) (SN
0900026979 to Present)
1 0258587 1 Platform Assembly - 22in x 25in (56¢cm x 63.5cm)
1 0258588 1 Platform Assembly - 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm) (Prior to SN
0900026979)
1 3510905 1 Platform Assembly - 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (SN
0900026979 to Present)
2 0641408 8 Bolt, 1/4in-20NC x 1in
3 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
4 1060380 4 Cable, Lanyard
5 3311405 AR Locknut, 1/4in-20NC
6 3422657 4 Pin, Quick Release
7 3820024 4 Rivet
8 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Narrow
9 4845821 2 Mounting Bracket Weldment
Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLIES
3510881 Ref 22in X 22in (56cm x 56¢m) (Prior to SN 0900026979) B
3510908 Ref 22in X 22in (56cm x 56¢cm) (SN 0900026979 to Present) C
0258587 Ref 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm) 4/D
0258588 Ref 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm) (Prior to SN 0900026979) 7/E
3510905 Ref 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (SN 0900026979 to Present) C
101 Ref Platform Rail Weldment Options:
101 3510882 1 Platform Rail Weldment - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm) (Prior to
SN 0900026979)
101 3510909 1 Platform Rail Weldment - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm) (SN
0900026979 to Present)
101 4845809 1 Platform Rail Weldment - 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
101 4845808 1 Platform Rail Weldment - 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (Prior to
SN 0900026979)
101 3641663 1 Platform Rail Weldment - 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (SN
0900026979 to Present)
102 Ref Gullwing Gate Weldment Options:
102 2410022 1 Gullwing Gate Weldment - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56¢cm)
102 4845805 1 Gullwing Gate Weldment - 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
102 4845813 1 Gullwing Gate Weldment - 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm)
103 Ref Plate, Platform Pan Options:
103 3510880 1 Plate, Platform Pan - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56¢cm) (Prior to SN
0900026979)
103 3510911 1 Plate, Platform Pan - 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm) (SN
0900026979 to Present)
103 3570464 1 Plate, Platform Pan - 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
103 3570462 1 Plate, Platform - Pan 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm) (Prior to SN
0900026979)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 127



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

128

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
103 3510904 1 Plate, Platform Pan - 28in x 26in (71cm x 66cm) (SN
0900026979 to Present)
104 0641414 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
105 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in
106 3311405 8 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
107 2600225 4 Hinge, Gate
108 3311505 2 Locknut 5/16in-18NC
109 3520072 4 Cap, Plug
110 2940074 1 Latch
111 3900258 8 Screw, Button Head 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
112 3900032 2 Bolt, Shoulder
113 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in
114 0721006 4 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4in
115 4420039 Ref Tape, Non-Skid Options: (Prior to SN 0900028813)
115 4420039 3.75 Tape, Non-Skid 22in X 22in (56cm x 56cm)
ft/1.1m
115 4420039 3.75 Tape, Non-Skid 22in X 25in (56cm x 63.5cm)
ft/1.1m
115 4420039 6 ft/1.8m Tape, Non-Skid 28in x 26in (71cm x 66¢cm)
116 1701612 3 Decal, JLG (Use p/n 1703681) (Prior to SN 0900020241)
116 1703681 3 Decal, JLG (SN 0900020241 to Present)
117 4160165 1 Spring, Gas Shock
118 4751000 8 Flatwasher #10
120 3311005 4 Locknut #10-24NC
121 3300356 2 Nut-Acorn 5/16in-18NC
122 4060803 AR Shield, Flex Trim
123 1001099638 3 Tape, Non-Skid (SN 0900028813 to Present)
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-4. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

101

130 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-4. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0255036 Ref TOOL TRAY ASSEMBLY
1 0860947 1 Tool Box
2 0902079 1 Bracket, Mounting
3 3421453 1 Pin, Snap
4 3900204 2 Bolt, Carriage #10-24NC x 1/2in
5 3300391 2 Wingnut #10-24NC
6 3760170 1 Snap-Pin
7 1060380 1 Cable, Lanyard
8 4280296 4 ft/1.2m | Strip, Wear
9 1702365 1 Decal - JLG
0255040 Ref TUBE CADDY ASSEMBLY B
101 4844840 1 Tube Caddy
102 4280296 2 ft/.61m | Strip, Wear
103 3421453 1 Pin, Snap
104 3760170 1 Snap-Pin
105 1060380 1 Cable, Lanyard
106 0641410 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
107 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
108 1702365 1 Decal - JLG
109 1706326 1 Decal - 15# Max Capacity (SN 0900023540 to Present)
0255853 Ref LASER LOCATOR INSTALLATION B
201 4566847 1 Tube, Mounting
201 0750802 2 Screw #8 x 1/4in
201 Ref Clamp, Spring Options:
201 1320218 2 Clamp, Spring (Prior to SN 0900020302)
201 1380132 2 Clamp, Spring (SN 0900020302 to Present)
201 2920127 1 Pointer, Laser
201 4460425 1 Connector, Strain Relief

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 131






SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 133



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 0900017519)

134 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 0900017519)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES OPTIONS (Prior to SN
0900017519)

1683699 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 20AM/25AM/30AM C
1683693 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 36AM C
1683700 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 41AM C

1 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)

2 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 51)

3 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)

4 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)

5 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)

6 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)

8 7003246 1 Locknut

10 Ref Barrel Options:

10 7019839 1 Barrel 20AM/25AM/30AM

10 7019837 1 Barrel 36AM/41AM

11 Ref Rod Options:

11 7019838 1 Rod 20AM/25AM/30AM

11 7019836 1 Rod 36AM/41AM

12 7019835 1 Piston

13 7019834 1 Head

14 7019840 1 Spacer (41AM Only)

51 7019833 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 1-6)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 135



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961)

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES OPTIONS (SN 0900017519
through 0900029962)
1684088 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 20AM/25AM/30AM H
1684087 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 36AM G
1684086 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 41AM G
1 See Note 1 Barrel (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Cylinder
Assembly)
2 7023391 1 Nut
3 7023392 1 Piston
5 Ref Rod Options:
5 7023393 1 Rod 20AM/25AM/30AM
5 7024352 1 Rod 36AM/41AM
6 7023394 1 Head
7 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 51)
8 See Note NSS Rod Wiper (Note: Use Item 51)
9 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
10 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
11 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)
12 See Note NSS Seal, Piston (Note: Use Item 51)
15 7023396 1 Poppet, Solenoid Valve
15 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7023396 Valve
15 7023993 1 Cail
16 7023397 1 Spring (Not Shown)
17 7023398 1 Control Valve (Not Shown)
23 7023399 1 Knob - Red
24 Ref Spacer
24 Not Required 0 Spacer 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM
24 7024353 1 Spacer 41AM
51 7023395 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 7-12)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 137



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029962 to Presen t)

138 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029962 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES OPTIONS (SN 0900029962 to
Present)

1001099734 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 20AM/25AM/30AM C
1001100056 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 36AM B
1001100055 Ref Lift Cylinder Assemblies 41AM B

1 Ref Barrel Options:

1 70002092 1 Barrel 20AM/25AM/30AM

1 70002430 1 Barrel 36AM/41AM

2 7023391 1 Nut

3 7023392 1 Piston

4 Ref Rod Options:

4 70002093 1 Rod 20AM/25AM/30AM

4 70002431 1 Rod 36AM/41AM

5 70002094 1 Head

6 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 50)

7 See Note NSS Rod Wiper (Note: Use Item 50)

8 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 50)

9 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 50)

10 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 50)

11 See Note NSS Seal, Piston (Note: Use Item 50)

13 7023399 1 Knob - Red

14 7023396 1 Poppet, Solenoid Valve

14 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7023396 Valve

14 7023993 1 Cail

15 See Note 1 Plug (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

16 70002095 1 Flow Control Valve

17 See Note 1 Plug (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

18 70002096 1 Ring, Wear

50 7023395 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 6-11)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 139






SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 141



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

FRONT OF PUMP/
MOTOR REF.

o
—
12)
~LIFT CVL
REF
\
| /TL
o
S )
(=]
=
w
-
>
w

142 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref NOTE: AC POWERED MACHINES BUILT SN 0900017519
through 0900027921, MAY HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED
ON IT. IF MACHINE IS EQUIPPED WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER
MOTOR/PUMP USE COMPONENTS FOR SN 0900027922
through 0900029962.
Ref NOTE: DC POWERED MACHINES BUILT SN 0900017519
through 0900026489, MAY HAVE AN UPDATE KIT INSTALLED
ON IT. IF MACHINE IS EQUIPPED WITH A MONARCH/BUCHER
MOTOR/PUMP USE COMPONENTS FOR SN 0900026490
through 0900029962.
Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM OPTIONS:
Ref Hydraulic Diagram (Prior to SN 0900017519)
0258683 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 20AM C
0258478 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM B
Ref Hydraulic Diagram (SN 0900017519 through 0900026489)
0271139 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 20AM E
0271137 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM D
Ref Hydraulic Diagram (SN 0900026490 through 0900027921)
0275690 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 20AM A
0275689 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM A
0271139 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 20AM (Japanese Spec) E
0271137 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM (Japanese Spec) D
Ref Hydraulic Diagram (SN 0900027922 to Present)
0275939 Ref Hydraulic Diagram 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM B
1 0100020 AR Sealant, Pipe (Prior to SN 0900027922)
5 2220473 2 Fitting
6 2220773 1 Fitting, Straight (Prior to SN 0900017519)
7 Ref Fitting Options:
7 2220775 1 Fitting (Prior to SN 0900012031)
7 2220507 1 Fitting (SN 0900012031 through 0900017518)
7 2220603 1 Fitting (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961)
7 2220473 1 Fitting (SN 0900029962 to Present)
8 Ref Fitting Options:
8 2220875 1 Fitting (Prior to SN 0900017519)
8 2220603 1 Fitting (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961)
8 2220473 1 Fitting (SN 0900029962 to Present)
11 Ref Tube Options:
11 4567669 1 Tube (Prior to SN 0900017519)
11 4568227 1 Tube (SN 0900017519 through 0900026489)
11 4569478 1 Tube (SN 0900026490 through 0900029961)
11 1001100545 1 Tube (SN 0900029962 to Present)
12 Ref Tube Options:
12 4567670 1 Tube (Prior to SN 0900017519)
12 4568228 1 Tube (SN 0900017519 through 0900026489)
12 4569479 1 Tube (SN 0900026490 through 0900029961)
12 1001100544 1 Tube (SN 0900029962 to Present)
13 4640900 1 Valve, Flow Control (Prior to SN 0900017519)
13 See Note Ref Valve Flow Control (Not Shown - Located in Cylinder Valve
Block) (SN 0900017519 to Present)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 143






SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 145



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST

146

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS AND COMPONENTS LIST (Note:
Diagrams are Shown in the Service and Maintenance Manual
and are available from the JLG Service Department.)
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC
4933037 Ref Electrical Diagram (Prior to SN 0900014544) G/5
4933186 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900014544 through 0900017518) A
4933203 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900017519 to Present) E
Ref Components - Note:Prior to S/N 0900014544 machines were
wired with individual wires not harnesses.
Ref Harness, Pump Options:
4922412 1 Harness, Pump (Prior to SN 0900014544)
4922605 1 Harness, Pump (SN 0900014544 through 0900017518)
4922740 1 Harness, Pump (SN 0900017519 to Present)
4460044 1 Fuse Holder
2400006 1 Fuse - 5 Amp
3990010 2 Diode - 6 Amp
4460424 1 Receptacle
4460268 2 Socket, Female
4922420 1 Harness, Jumper
3990010 1 Diode - 6 Amp
Ref Harness, Frame with Potted Relay Options:
4922421 NLA Harness (Use p/n 4922752) (Prior to SN 0900031574)
See Note 1 Harness Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG Parts
Dept to confirm design before ordering parts. (SN 0900031575
through 0900031617)
1001103214 1 Harness (SN 0900031618 to Present)
2920151 4 Light, LED (SN 0900031618 to Present)
3740106 1 Relay, Potted
4460961 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position
4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position
4460268 7 Socket, Female
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC (JAPANESE SPEC)
4933039 Ref Electrical Diagram (Prior to SN 0900012804) B/2
4933090 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900012804 through 0900017518) B/2
4933206 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900017519 through 0900019635) C/2
4933266 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900019636 to Present) G
Ref Harness, Ground Control Options:
4921661 1 Harness, Ground Control (Prior to SN 0900012804)
4922090 1 Harness, Ground Control (SN 0900012804 through
0900017518)
4922546 1 Harness, Ground Control (SN 0900017519 to Present)
4460424 1 Receptacle (SN 0900017519 to Present)
4460268 2 Socket, Female (SN 0900017519 to Present)
4460044 1 Fuseholder (Prior to SN 0900017519)
2400006 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (Prior to SN 0900017519)
3990010 3 Diode - 6 Amp (Prior to SN 0900019137)
4460424 1 Receptacle (Prior to SN 0900020697)
4460268 2 Socket, Female (Prior to SN 0900020697)
4922420 1 Harness, Jumper
3990010 1 Diode - 6 Amp
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

3120753

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Harness, Frame with Potted Relay Options:
4922421 NLA Harness (Use p/n 4922752) (Prior to SN 0900031574)
See Note 1 Harness Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG Parts
Dept to confirm design before ordering parts. (SN 0900031575
through 0900031617)
1001103214 1 Harness (SN 0900031618 to Present)
2920151 4 Light, LED (SN 0900031618 to Present)
3740106 1 Relay, Potted
4460961 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position
4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position
4460268 7 Socket, Female
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC
4933036 Ref Electrical Diagram (Prior to SN 0900017519) H/4
4933204 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900017519 to Present) L
Ref Harness, Ground Control Options:
4921661 1 Harness, Ground Control (Prior to SN 0900017519)
4922546 1 Harness, Ground Control (SN 0900017519 to Present)
4460424 1 Receptacle (SN 0900017519 to Present)
4460268 2 Socket, Female (SN 0900017519 to Present)
4460044 1 Fuseholder (Prior to SN 0900019641)
2400006 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (Prior to SN 0900019641)
3990010 3 Diode - 6 Amp (Prior to SN 0900019137)
4460424 1 Receptacle (Prior to SN 0900020697)
4460268 2 Socket, Female (Prior to SN 0900020697)
4922420 1 Harness, Jumper
3990010 1 Diode - 6 Amp
Ref Harness, Frame with Potted Relay Options:
4922421 NLA Harness (Use p/n 4922752) (Prior to SN 0900031574)
See Note 1 Harness Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG Parts
Dept to confirm design before ordering parts. (SN 0900031575
through 0900031617)
1001103214 1 Harness (SN 0900031618 to Present)
2920151 4 Light, LED (SN 0900031618 to Present)
3740106 1 Relay, Potted
4460961 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position
4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position
4460268 7 Socket, Female
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC
4933038 Ref Electrical Diagram (Prior to SN 0900017519) H/4
4933205 Ref Electrical Diagram (SN 0900017519 to Present) K
Ref Harness, Ground Control Options:
4922009 1 Harness, Ground Control (Prior to SN 0900017519)
4922546 1 Harness, Ground Control (SN 0900017519 to Present)
4460424 1 Receptacle (SN 0900017519 to Present)
4460268 2 Socket, Female (SN 0900017519 to Present)
4460044 1 Fuseholder (Prior to SN 0900019641)
2400006 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (Prior to SN 0900019641)
3990010 3 Diode - 6 Amp (Prior to SN 0900019137)
4460424 1 Receptacle (Prior to SN 0900020697)
4460268 2 Socket, Female (Prior to SN 0900020697)
4922420 1 Harness, Jumper
3990010 1 Diode - 6 Amp
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 147



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

148

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Harness, Frame with Potted Relay Options:
4922421 NLA Harness (Use p/n 4922752) (Prior to SN 0900031574)
See Note 1 Harness Note: No exact S/N break exists, contact JLG Parts
Dept to confirm design before ordering parts. (SN 0900031575
through 0900031617)
1001103214 1 Harness (SN 0900031618 to Present)
2920151 4 Light, LED (SN 0900031618 to Present)
3740106 1 Relay, Potted
4460961 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position
4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position
4460268 7 Socket, Female
4933309 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - AC BOX (100VAC) (JAPANESE SPEC) B
4933305 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, AC BOX (120VAC) B
4933310 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM, AC BOX (240VAC) B
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - SE-ADAPTER (OPTIONAL)
0258732 Ref Electrical Diagram - SE-Adapter (Optional) (Prior to SN 2/B
0900019239)
0272369 Ref Electrical Diagram - SE-Adapter (Optional) (SN 0900019239 to A
Present)
Ref Harness - SE Adapter Options:
4922228 1 Harness - SE Adapter (Prior to SN 0900019239)
4922751 1 Harness - SE Adapter (SN 0900019239 to Present)
4460134 1 Plug, Female
4933064 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - STRADDLE (OPTIONAL) 1/B
4922186 1 Harness - Straddle
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 7-2. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC

150

BLY |

[Bv ]

OPTIONAL LSS

OPTIONAL

FooT

PEDAL CONTROU
LIFT
u
o

RED |

SPIRAL CABLE:

REQ'D ON 25 & 36 FT MODELS
BLACK/WHITE BECOMES ORANGE

{ ~ PLATFORM CONTROL BOX ’

PLATFORM

T Fev7 e

REMOVE WITH LSS OPIIONT

!
[#e ] |

‘ e ﬂ |
(oo ]

—®

LIFT
P

e tel

[Brack]
RED
RED

ENABLE

\
r
‘
T
\
\

OPTINAL
AUXILLARY
LOWERING

N

YEL T

TEL T

Comes ] —

- ]

1

GREEN
oAk}

Cmmw

BLACK.

CROSSMEMBER

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753






SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 7-3. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC

16/5 CABLE

NEUTRAL / WHITE / BLUE
LINE / BLACK / BROWN
GROUND / GREEN

— (2

GREEN 8

YEL 1

152

BAT CBL

BLACK

GREEN A

.
|
|
|
| BLK/WHT BLK/WHT
| ’ OPTINAL
AUXILLARY

| LOWER ING T T Thwp

‘ | EMERGENCY
+ STOP .
| J |
‘ - |
‘ RED RED | 1
w . g '
|
e _oRouwo_covrmoL |
‘ 5 o
O INTERLOCK
% RELAY
| 87A ém
| [ \
LI 860 o3
‘ [GREEN D0WN 30
| VALVE
LIFT
I \{OA 74
: PP "
VALVE 2

GREEN D

GREEN C

5 AMP
FUSE

ORANGE

|
];1 [ORARGE 1]

]
II - -
MOTOR "
STARTER

RELAY

.

B_

BAT CBL

\
1l

12V0C BATTERY

RED

NEUTRAL / WHITE / BLUE

BATTERY AlC
riaporn TCEIME_LBLACK 7 BROMN ] ypyr

GROUND / GREEN ]

I

4933203 D

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753






SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-4. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC

154

OPTIONAL

FOOT PEDAL CONTROL

100 VAC

Il
S32000
(1

Smegn

000000
000000

LSS MODULE

L |
- Lo

ACARM ‘
|
|

153
option

LIFT
P

PLATFORM
ens

N opTI0NAL
ux

Al
LOWERING

(WHITE}
(OREIN }

RED_}

ORANGE}

oereency - GROUND CONTROL
570
e OW-0FF

SPIRAL CABLE: RED'D ON 25 4 36 FT MODELS
USE ORANGE WIRE IN PLACE OF BLACK/WHITE WIRE

+
Alilit :

Aililr '

ol sorren seear ner
) "

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

e,
‘ l {BLacky

i CROSSMEMBER
|

3120753






SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 7-5. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC

AoRRA
e e -
1
— .
8___100v_tiov 100v o
S 200
GROND CONTROL 80X [ﬁ E] &

20 AWP
c/8

|—m—m
{WHITE}— NEUTRAL
GROUND

A7c 1wyt
100 voLTS

|
|
|
|
|
|
| RECTIFIER Ac
|
|
|
|
|
|

(0XOYOXOXOX0)
17 3% 5%
(oJoJoJoJo)

] 0
8 6 4 B
‘T T 1T
5 5 T
[0} 0

i

i

i

|

i

@
‘ i !
!

|

i

|

1 +15VDC 5 100VAC LINE
2 LIFT up 6 100VAC NEUT
3 LIFT DOWN 7 GRD

4 EMER STOP 8 GRD

WAITE 2

LIFT
74

ouwe
ALVE

4933266 G

LiFr
AL

156 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 7-6. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC

158

115 VAC

| sl 1 BLACK
gt 1

| 7 2 8:
) 1og

2 1

‘ RED 3 [ 120
= 92 GREY

| 012 10
o1l 20

| 00 50
09 io

08 50

o7 ¢o

o=
‘l“ =I
| Pl
oPTiomL
FooT PEDAL CoNTROL
|
Lt uer
o :90 1213
| — __L TINE 7 BLACK / BROWN
k ‘ ——
{ wHiTE
R
1o
RED/BLK 5
RED 1
|
b
p—
Qe ot 4
BT I
E T L L)
b awa o
pLATEORM twaLe ¥l
B @ @
— ALARM L
: \V4
|

LSS MODULE

OPTIONAL
LOWERING

SPIRAL CABLE: REO'D ON 25 & 36 FT MODELS
USE ORANGE WIRE IN PLACE OF BLACK/WHITE WIRE

GROUND CONTROL
EMERGENCY
STOP
we
|

! 2 81
|

|

3
bt}
$2

]

:
R
.

[GEEEN]

?

aR2

R |
SET
Lo
0/R o
CONTACTOR CONTACTOR
i8] —I

% ] g

[—

R
CONTACTOR

[BLU}-e—{BLU}
GAELR)

—

B

L
=
:

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

3120753






SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-7. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC

h ;]

g

[BTATK] —L1INE
[WHTTE] — NEUTRAL
[GREEW] — GROUND
/¢ INPUT
5 VLTS

| e L

4933204 K

n

{"L

3120753

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

160






SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-8. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC

OPTIONAL
FOOT PEDAL CONTROL |
i a;" |
(I
I JF
CEED]
[GREER)

RED/BLK

REMOVE WITH LSS OPTION urt

= —— - 3

we o (.10}

PLATFORM EnasLE Lrn
£ Sown
N7O

°
|

P wn—
000000

|
|
|
|
‘ LSS MODULE

OPTIONAL LSS

R U 0 S

SPIRAL CABLE: REO’D ON 25 & 36 FT MODELS
USE ORANGE WIRE IN PLACE OF BLACK/WHITE WIRE

sercr GROUND CONTROL ‘ F T
s -—
|y

1
ok | IR
ser seT
Leo ito 9

i
S ok
wun(mn mnmm Eoracron CONTACTOR
E —I o —

El
|

@

TEL

W6 J—

162 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-9. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC

4933205 K

3120753

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

164



SECTION 8 - DECALS

SECTION 8 - DECALS

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 165



SECTION 8 - DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)

L
S /H
i
—] | —
=g ]
i o ‘A3TIVLSNI MOvallll
1] N3IHM ATINO d3sn
‘|i €L# W31l ‘310N
i €l
" |
. !
B—
=
a— [

‘3HNOId 1X3N 3SN LNIS3Hd OL 8191L€00060 NS SANIHOVIN-

'S1HVd YONIHIAHO 3H0438 NOIS3A WHOINOD Ol1 '1d3a sidvd o91r
L1OVINOD ‘2191€00060 HONOYHL §.51€00060 NS SANIHOVIN-

"3HNOI4 SIHL 3SN ¥251€00060 NS OL HOIHd SANIHOVIN-

1HVHO 39vsSn

0L

3120753

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

166



SECTION 8 - DECALS
FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built Prior to SN 0900031574 — Note: Use this figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to Present — Note: Use next
figure.
Ref Decal Installation Options:
0258499 Ref Decal Installation - ANSI N
0258501 Ref Decal Installation - Brazil H
0258503 Ref Decal Installation - China (Simplified) F
0274928 Ref Decal Installation - China (Traditional) C
0258504 Ref Decal Installation - CSA (Prior to SN 0900025084) H
0274392 Ref Decal Installation - CSA (SN 0900025084 through 0900031574) B
0258502 Ref Decal Installation - Japanese |
0258500 Ref Decal Installation - Latin American F
1 Ref Decal - Tie Down Options:
1 1702300 3 ANSI/Brazil/China/Japanese/Latin American Specs
1 1702300 3 CSA Spec (Prior to SN 0900025084)
1 1703814 3 CSA Spec (SN 0900025084 through 0900031574)
2 Ref Decal - Forklift Options:
2 1703073 2 ANSI/Brazil/China/Japanese/Latin American Specs
2 1703073 2 CSA Spec (Prior to SN 0900025084)
2 1703817 2 CSA Spec (SN 0900025084 through 0900031574)
3 1703681 4 Decal - JLG
4 Ref Decal - Warning/Combination Options:
4 1703778 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
4 1704019 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
4 1704075 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
4 1706692 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec
4 1704084 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
4 1704027 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
5 Ref Decal - USA Options:
5 1703779 1 Decal - ANSI Spec
5 Not Required 0 Decal - CSA/ Latin/ Brazil/ Japanese/ China Specs
6 Ref Decal - Controls Options:
6 1703780 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
6 1704020 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
6 1704076 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
6 1706693 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec
6 1704085 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
6 1704028 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
7 Ref Decal - Electrical Hazard Options:
7 1703781 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
7 1704021 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
7 1704077 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
7 1706694 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec
7 1704086 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
7 1704029 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
8 Ref Decal - Capacity Options:

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 167



SECTION 8 - DECALS

168

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
8 Ref Decal - Capacity (Prior to SN 0900027063)
8 1703783 1 Decal - 350LBS Capacity (ANSI Spec)
8 1703782 1 Decal - 300LBS Capacity (CSA Spec) (Prior to SN
0900025084)
8 1706340 1 Decal - 300LBS Capacity (CSA) (SN 0900025084 through
0900027063)
8 1704167 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Brazil Spec)
8 1704095 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (China Spec)
8 1704171 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Japanese Spec)
8 1704095 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Latin American Spec)
8 Ref Decal - Capacity (SN 0900027063 through 0900031574)
8 1706346 1 Decal - 350LBS Capacity (ANSI Spec)
8 1706346 1 Decal - 350LBS Capacity (CSA Spec)
8 1707103 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Brazil Spec)
8 1707107 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (China Spec)
8 1707105 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Japanese Spec)
8 1707101 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Latin American Spec)
9 Ref Decal - Capacity Options:
9 Ref Decal - Capacity (Prior to SN 0900027063)
9 1703782 1 Decal - 300LBS Capacity (ANSI Spec)
9 1704093 1 Decal - 250LBS Capacity (CSA Spec)
9 1704166 1 Decal - 135kgs (Brazil Spec)
9 1704094 1 Decal - 135kgs (China Spec)
9 1704170 1 Decal - 135kgs (Japanese Spec)
9 1704094 1 Decal - 135kgs (Latin American Spec)
9 Ref Decal - Capacity (SN 0900027063 through 0900031574)
9 1706344 1 Decal - 300LBS Capacity (ANSI Spec)
9 1706344 1 Decal - 300LBS Capacity (CSA Spec)
9 1707102 1 Decal - 135kgs (Brazil Spec)
9 1707106 1 Decal - 135kgs (China Spec)
9 1707104 1 Decal - 135kgs (Japanese Spec)
9 1707100 1 Decal - 135kgs (Latin American Spec)
10 Ref Decal - Crushing/Tipping Hazard Options:
10 1703784 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
10 1704022 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
10 1704078 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
10 1706696 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec
10 1704088 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
10 1704030 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
11 Ref Decal - Warning/ Fire Hazard Options:
11 1703785 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
11 1704023 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
11 1704079 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
11 1706697 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec
11 1704089 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
11 1704031 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
12 Ref Decal - Crushing Hazard Options:
12 1703786 2 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
12 1704024 2 Decal - Brazil Spec
12 1704081 2 Decal - China Spec
12 1704090 2 Decal - Japanese Spec
12 1704032 2 Decal - Latin American Spec
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 8 - DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
13 Ref Decal - Tiltback/Crushing Hazard Options:
13 1703787 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
13 1704025 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
13 1704082 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
13 1706695 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec
13 1704091 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
13 1704033 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
14 Ref Decal - Manual Options:
14 1703788 1 Decal - ANSI/ CSA/ Brazil/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs
(Use p/n 1701509) (Prior to SN 0900017519)
14 1703788 1 Decal - China Spec
15 Ref Decal - Level Indicator Options:
15 1703789 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
15 1704026 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
15 1704083 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
15 1706699 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec
15 1704092 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
15 1704034 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
1

16 See Note Nameplate - Serial Number (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
17 Ref Decal - Model Designation Options:

17 1703902 1 Decal - Model Designation 20AM

17 1703903 1 Decal - Model Designation 25AM

17 1703904 1 Decal - Model Designation 30AM

17 1703905 1 Decal - Model Designation 36AM

17 1703906 1 Decal - Model Designation 41AM

18 Ref Decal - Lanyard Attach Options:

18 1703815 1 Decal - ANSI Spec (SN 0900012465 through 0900031574)
18 1703828 1 Decal - Brazil Spec (SN 0900012465 through 0900018765)
18 Not Required 0 Decal - China Spec (SN 0900012465 through 0900031574)
18 1703815 1 Decal - CSA Spec (SN 0900012465 through 0900018765)
18 1704151 1 Decal - Japanese Spec (SN 0900012465 through
0900018765)
18 Not Required 0 Decal - Latin American (SN 0900012465 through 0900031574)
19 See Note 1 Decal - Barcode (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
21 1700584 1 Decal - Patent Only (SN 0900015050 through 0900031574)
22 Ref Decal - AC Power Options:
22 1703464 1 Decal - CSA Spec Only (SN 0900025084 through
0900031574)
22 Not Required 0 Decal - ANSI/ China/ Brazil/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs
Ref VOLTAGE DECAL INSTALLATIONS (Prior to SN 0900028703)

0258842 Ref 120V/60HZ A

0258843 Ref 240V/50HZ A
101 Ref Decal Options:
101 3251243 2 Decal - 120V-60HZ
101 3251242 2 Decal - 240V-50HZ

Ref DECAL - AUXILIARY LOWERING INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) -

201 1703994 1 Decal - Auxiliary Lowering

Ref DECAL - MAX O/R LOAD INSTALLATIONS

0274692 B Decal - Max O/R Load Installations 20AM
0274693 B Decal - Max O/R Load Installations 25AM
0274694 B Decal - Max O/R Load Installations 30AM
0274695 B Decal - Max O/R Load Installations 36AM

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 169



SECTION 8 - DECALS

170

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0274696 B Decal - Max O/R Load Installations 41AM
301 Ref Decal - Max O/R Load Options:
301 1706445 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 20AM
301 1706446 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 25AM
301 1706447 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 30AM
301 1706448 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 36AM
301 1706449 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 41AM
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753






SECTION 8 - DECALS
FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)

USAGE CHART
-MACHINES PRIOR TO SN 0900031574 USE PREVIOUS FIGURE. IS

JLG PARTS DEPT. TO CONFORM DESIGN BEFORE ORDERING PARTS.

-MACHINES SN 0900031575 THROUGH 0900031617, CONTACT
-MACHINES SN 0900031618 TO PRESENT USE THIS FIGURE.

172 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 8 - DECALS
FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref USAGE CHART
Ref Machines Built Prior to SN 0900031574 — Note: Use previous
figure.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031575 to SN 0900031617 - No exact
SN break exists, contact the JLG Parts Dept to confirm design
before ordering parts.
Ref Machines Built SN 0900031618 to Present — Note: Use this
figure.
Ref Decal Installation Options:
1001115849 Ref ANSI Spec E
1001115851 Ref Brazil Spec C
1001115853 Ref China (Simplified) Spec D
1001115856 Ref China (Traditional) Spec D
1001115854 Ref CSA Spec D
1001115852 Ref Japanese Spec D
1001115850 Ref Latin American Spanish Spec C
1 Ref Decal - Patent Options:
1 1700584 1 All Specs Except ANSI and CSA Specs (Prior to SN
0900033187)
1 1700584 1 ANSI and CSA Specs (Prior to SN 0900033187)
1 1001131273 1 ANSI and CSA Specs (SN 0900033187 to Present)
2 1702300 3 Decal - Tie Down
3 See Note 1 Decal - Barcode (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
4 Ref Decal - Warning Options:
4 1703778 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
4 1704019 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
4 1704075 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
4 1706692 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec
4 1704084 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
4 1704027 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
5 Ref Decal - USA Options:
5 1703779 1 Decal - ANSI Spec
5 Not Required 0 Decal - Brazil/ China/ CSA/ Japanese/ Latin America Specs
6 Ref Decal - Controls Options:
6 1703780 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
6 1704020 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
6 1704076 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
6 1706693 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec
6 1704085 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
6 1704028 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
7 Ref Decal - Electrical Hazard Options:
7 1703781 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs
7 1704021 1 Decal - Brazil Spec
7 1704077 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
7 1706694 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec
7 1704086 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
7 1704029 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
8 Ref Decal - Capacity Options:
8 Ref Decal - Capacity 20AM/25AM/30AM
8 1706346 1 Decal - 350LBS Capacity (ANSI/CSA Spec)
8 1707103 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Brazil Spec)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 173



SECTION 8 - DECALS

174

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

8 1707107 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (China Spec)

8 1707105 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Japanese Spec)

8 1707101 1 Decal - 160kgs Capacity (Latin American Spec)

8 Ref Decal - Capacity 36AM/41AM

8 1706344 1 Decal - 300LBS Capacity (ANSI/CSA Spec)

8 1707102 1 Decal - 135kgs (Brazil Spec)

8 1707106 1 Decal - 135kgs (China Spec)

8 1707104 1 Decal - 135kgs (Japanese Spec)

8 1707100 1 Decal - 135kgs (Latin American Spec)

10 Ref Decal - Crushing/Tipping Hazard Options:

10 1703784 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs

10 1704022 1 Decal - Brazil Spec

10 1704078 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec

10 1706696 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec

10 1704088 1 Decal - Japanese Spec

10 1704030 1 Decal - Latin American Spec

11 Ref Decal - Warning/ Fire Hazard Options (DC Machines Only):

11 1703785 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs

11 1704023 1 Decal - Brazil Spec

11 1704079 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec

11 1706697 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec

11 1704089 1 Decal - Japanese Spec

11 1704031 1 Decal - Latin American Spec

12 Ref Decal - Crushing Hazard Options:

12 1703786 2 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs

12 1704024 2 Decal - Brazil Spec

12 1704081 2 Decal - China Spec

12 1704090 2 Decal - Japanese Spec

12 1704032 2 Decal - Latin American Spec

13 Ref Decal - Tiltback/ Crushing Hazard Options (36AM/41AM Only):

13 1703787 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs

13 1704025 1 Decal - Brazil Spec

13 1704082 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec

13 1706695 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec

13 1704091 1 Decal - Japanese Spec

13 1704033 1 Decal - Latin American Spec

14 1701509 1 Decal - Manual

15 Ref Decal - Level Indicator Options:

15 1703789 1 Decal - ANSI/CSA Specs

15 1704026 1 Decal - Brazil Spec

15 1704083 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec

15 1706699 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec

15 1704092 1 Decal - Japanese Spec

15 1704034 1 Decal - Latin American Spec

16 1703817 2 Decal - Forklift

19 1001115864 1 Decal - Manual Descent

20 1703681 Ref Decal - JLG (Brazil/ China/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs)

Options:

20 1703681 4 Decal - JLG (Brazil/ China/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs)
(Prior to SN 0900032463)

20 1703681 1 Decal - JLG (Brazil/ China/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs)
(SN 0900032463 to Present)

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 8 - DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
21 1001126700 3 Decal - Manlift (Brazil/ China/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs)
(SN 0900032463 to Present)
22 Ref Decal - AC Power Options:
22 1703464 1 Decal - CSA Spec Only (SN 0900025084 through
0900031574)
22 Not Required 0 Decal - ANSI/ Brazil/ China/ Japanese/ Latin American Specs
23 Ref Decal - Yearly Inspection Options: (SN 0900037590 to Present)
23 1001223055 1 Decal - ANSI Spec
23 1001223971 1 Decal - CSA Spec
23 Not Required 0 Decal - Brazil Spec
23 1001224051 1 Decal - China (Simplified) Spec
23 1001224050 1 Decal - China (Traditional) Spec
23 1001224053 1 Decal - Japanese Spec
23 Not Required 1 Decal - Latin American Spec
24 Ref Decal - ICES Options: (SN 0900037590 to Present)
24 1001228370 1 Decal - ANSI / CSA Specs
24 Not Required 0 Decal - Brazil/ China/ CSA/ Japanese/ Latin America Specs
25 Ref Decal - Warning Prop 65 Diesel Options: (SN 0900038063 to
Present)
25 1001231801 1 Decal — ANSI / CSA Specs
25 Not Required 0 Decal - Brazil/ China/ CSA/ Japanese/ Latin America Specs
0010555 Ref DECALS INSTALLATION
116 See Note 1 Nameplate - Serial Number (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
117 1706351 Decal - CSA (from p/n 0274397) (CSA Spec Machines Only)
118 Ref Decal - Model Designation Options:
118 1703902 1 Decal - Model Designation 20AM
118 1703903 1 Decal - Model Designation 25AM
118 1703904 1 Decal - Model Designation 30AM
118 1703905 1 Decal - Model Designation 36AM
118 1703906 1 Decal - Model Designation 41AM
135 1703994 1 Decal - Auxiliary Lowering (Optional)
148 1703681 4 Decal - JLG (from p/n 0271152) (ANSI and CSA Specs)
154 1001110242 4 Decal - JLG Service (from p/n 0272934) (ANSI and CSA Specs)
163 Ref Decal - Max O/R Load Options:
163 1706445 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 20AM (from p/n 0274692)
163 1706446 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 25AM (from p/n 0274693)
163 1706447 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 30AM (from p/n 0274694)
163 1706448 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 36AM (from p/n 0274695)
163 1706449 1 Decal - Max O/R Load 41AM (from p/n 0274696)
164 Ref Decal - Voltage Options:
164 3252761 1 120V
164 3252760 1 220V-240V AC
274 1001214029 1 Decal - EAC (Russia, CIS) (CE Spec Only)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 175






SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 177



SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
FIGURE 9-1. AM SERIES RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

178

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Note: The following list will service one machine (built to
current production per date on the front cover) with emergency
repair parts which can be installed in the field. Parts from the
list should be replaced when inventory is depleted to keep
service parts stock supplied. For further information, contact
your JLG dealer or the JLG Industries Parts Department.
Ref STANDARD PARTS
7020078 1 Switch, Push/Pull
4360467 1 Switch, Key
2860030 1st Key, Spare
3740049 1 Relay
7020088 1 Switch, Push Button
7020089 1 Switch, Push Button
7023993 1 Call
2400006 2 Fuse - 5 Amp
3740106 1 Relay
Ref VARIABLE PARTS
3740094 1 Relay, Starter - AC Machines
3740105 1 Relay, Starter - 240V AC Machines
3740093 1 Relay, Starter - 100 & 120V AC Machines
3740154 1 Relay, Starter - AC Machines (Japanese Spec Only)
4360070 2 Breaker, Circuit - 15 Amp - 240V AC Machines
70000642 1 Coil - AC Machines
70000643 1 Coil - DC Machines
70001032 1 Solenoid - DC Machines
7011509 2 Breaker, Circuit - DC Machines
7018536 2 Breaker, Circuit - DC Machines with Standard Spec Battery
7018558 2 Breaker, Circuit - DC Machines with AGM/5 Hour Spec Battery
4360161 2 Breaker, Circuit - 20 Amp - 100 & 120V AC Machines
4360274 1 Switch, Push Button - Machines with Aux Lowering Option
2940082 1 Latch, Gate - Machines with Molded Platform
2940074 1 Latch, Gate - Machines with Gullwing Gate Platform
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS

SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 179



SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS
FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTION LIST

180

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL OPTIONS
0273525 Ref Cord Reel Installation
Ref Container, Shipping Skid Options:
1580035 1 Container, Shipping Skid 20AM/25AM/30AM
1580036 1 Container, Shipping Skid 36AM/41AM
Ref DECAL INSTALLATIONS
0256719 Ref Decal - CSA (Prior to SN 0900025084)
0274397 Ref Decal - CSA (SN 0900025084 to Present)
1001225091 Ref Decal - Herc Rentals
0272934 Ref Decal - Service
0271118 Ref Decal - Sunbelt (Prior to SN 09000036264)
1001197838 Ref Decal - Sunbelt (20AM) (SN 0900036264 to Present)
1001197840 Ref Decal - Sunbelt (25AM) (SN 0900036264 to Present)
1001197841 Ref Decal - Sunbelt (30AM) (SN 0900036264 to Present)
1001197842 Ref Decal - Sunbelt (36AM) (SN 0900036264 to Present)
1001197843 Ref Decal - Sunbelt (41AM) (SN 0900036264 to Present)
0270947 Ref Decal - United Rentals
Ref DECAL KITS
2901657 1 Decal Kit - ANSI Spec
2901570 1 Decal Kit - ANSI Spec
2901679 1 Decal Kit - Brazil Spec
2901624 1 Decal Kit - Brazil Spec
2901689 1 Decal Kit - China (Simplified) Spec
2901634 1 Decal Kit - China (Simplified) Spec
2902488 1 Decal Kit - China (Traditional) Spec
2902487 1 Decal Kit - China (Traditional) Spec
2901680 1 Decal Kit - CSA Spec (Prior to SN 0900025084)
2901570 1 Decal Kit - CSA Spec (Prior to SN 0900025084)
2902418 1 Decal Kit - CSA Spec (SN 0900025084 through 0900031574)
2901688 1 Decal Kit - Japanese Spec
2901633 1 Decal Kit - Japanese Spec
2901678 1 Decal Kit - Latin American Spec
2901623 1 Decal Kit - Latin American Spec
Ref Electrical Connector Kits
1001148902 Ref Amp/Tyco Electrical Connector Kit
1001148903 Ref Deutsch DT Electrical Connector Kit
1001148904 Ref Deutsch HD Electrical Connector Kit
1001148905 Ref Packard Electrical Connector Kit
1001148906 Ref Various Electrical Connectors Kit
Ref Fluids/Lubricants
3020022 Ref Grease, Lithium (Wheels)
3020035 Ref Lubricant, Silicone (Outrigger Jacks)
3020017 Ref Lubricant (Caster Wheels Used) (Prior to SN 0900020788)
3020039 Ref Lubricant (Mast)
2300014 Ref Hydraulic Oil - Mobil 424
0259132 Ref Foot Pedal Control
3124179 Ref Inspection Packet
0272934 Ref JLG Service Decal
20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

3120475 Ref Operator and Safety Video

3120475 NLA Video (VHS) - Operator and Safety (Note: No Longer Available)

3127097 Ref Video CD - Operator and Safety

Ref Special Tools:

7002821 1 Crimper (For Wire to Pin/Socket Connections)

7002823 1 Extractor (For Removal of Pin/Sockets Connectors)

4460467 1 Extractor 16-18 Gauge (For Wire to Pin/Socket from Deutsch
Connectors)

4460510 1 Extractor 12-14 Gauge (For Wire to Pin/Socket from Deutsch
Connectors)

7016654 1 Screwdriver, Magnetic

7004275 1 Seal Tool - 1in

7004276 1 Seal Tool - 1-1/2in

7002826 1 Seal Tool 2in

8896941 1 Stripper, Wire

1001137005 1 USB to RS232 Drive Installation (Service Kit)
0010557 Ref Straddle Installations (See STRADDLE INSTALLATION for
Breakdown)
1580038 Ref Container, Shipping Skid (Straddle)
3125023 Ref Video, Operator and Safety (Straddle)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 181



SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS
FIGURE 10-2. STRADDLE INSTALLATION

182 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS
FIGURE 10-2. STRADDLE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref STRADDLE INSTALLATIONS
0258726 Ref 72in/22m Height E
0270179 Ref 84in/25.6m Height E
1 Ref Weldment, Straddle Support Options:
1 4845862 2 72in/22m Height
1 4846192 2 84in/25.6m Height
2 4845860 1 Weldment, Base Tube (Right Side)
3 4845861 1 Weldment, Base Tube (Left Side)
4 4845864 1 Weldment, Base Extension Tube (Left Side)
5 4845863 1 Weldment, Base Extension Tube (Right Side)
6 3580251 4 Pulley, Cable 3/16in
7 3900208 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1lin
8 4845890 4 Weldment, Pup
9 4880041 2 Winch, Hand
9 7012659 4 Lining, Brake
9 7016621 2 Clamp, Rope
9 7012660 2 Handle
10 Ref Cable, Lifting Options:
10 1060577 4 72in/22m Height (3/16in x 100in)
10 1060807 4 84in/25.6m Height (3/16in x 124in)
11 3340750 16 Pad, Slide
13 4844949 4 Weldment, Pad Support
14 1060380 16 Cable, Lanyard 10in
15 3421410 4 Pin, Quick Release 3/8in x 1in
16 Ref Caster, 5in Swivel Locking Options:
16 4860143 4 Caster, 5in Swivel Locking (Prior to SN 0900020807)
16 7012641 1 Wheel, Replacement
16 7012630 1 Kit, Axle
16 7012642 1 Bearing, Roller
16 7012631 1 Bearing, Spanner
16 7012628 1 Retainer
16 7012643 2 Spacers
16 4860251 4 Caster, 5in Swivel Locking (Note: No Serviceable Parts) (SN
0900020807 to Present)
17 3422744 4 Pin, Locking
18 2560120 6 Knob, Locking
19 3520071 4 Plug, Square 2in
20 3421060 12 Pin, Quick Release 3/8in x 4in
21 4711500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in
22 3680052 2 Reel, Cord
23 4460205 2 Connector, Plug
24 2920151 4 Light, L.E.D.
25 2820036 0.75 Tubing
ft/.02m
26 1320041 2 Clamp Only (Prior to SN 0900020049)
27 3900194 20 Screw #8-32NC x 5/8in (Brass)
28 Ref Hardware Options:
28 2540024 20 Grommet (Prior to SN 0900020049)
28 0962288 20 Bushing, Nylon (SN 0900020049 to Present)
29 3300379 40 Nut #8-32NC (Brass)

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 183



SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
30 4740434 60 Washer #8 (Nylon)
32 4751600 12 Flatwasher 3/8in
33 3311605 6 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
34 3311505 4 Locknut 5/16in-18NC
35 1360266 4 Clevis, Cable
36 0641405 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 5/8in
37 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in
38 3311405 AR Locknut 1/4in-20NC
39 0641608 22 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x lin
40 3300380 16 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
41 3321602 4 Jam, Nut 3/8in-24NF
43 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
44 0641604 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1/2in
45 4460226 6 Socket, Contact
46 4460445 2 Receptacle, Terminal
47 0641505 4 Bolt 5/16in -18NC x 5/8in
48 4061023 2 Shield, Cover Mounting
49 4460234 AR Wire Tie (Not Shown)
50 4240032 AR Tie Wire (Not Shown)
Ref Decal Installation Options:
0255243 Ref Decal Installation - ANSI/CSA D
0257110 Ref Decal Installation - Japanese C
0257112 Ref Decal Installation - Latin America C
0270560 Ref Decal Installation - China C
101 Ref Decal - Caution Options:
101 1702434 2 ANSI/CSA Spec
101 1703426 2 Japanese Spec
101 1703428 2 Latin America Spec
101 1704768 2 China Spec
102 Ref Decal - Warning Options:
102 1702435 2 ANSI/CSA Spec
102 1703434 2 Japanese Spec
102 1703435 2 Latin America Spec
102 1704769 2 China Spec
103 Ref Decal - Danger Extension Options:
103 1702436 2 ANSI/CSA Spec
103 1703441 2 Japanese Spec
103 1703442 2 Latin America Spec
103 1704770 2 China Spec
104 1702365 2 Decal - JLG
105 See Note 1 Nameplate - Serial Number (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
106 3820001 4 Rivet, Pop
107 1702631 1 Decal - Bar Code (Note: Not Available for Purchase) (Prior to SN
0900034274)
108 1001131273 2 Decal - Patent (ANSI/CSA Spec Only) (SN 0900033326 to
Present)
0255133 Ref LADDER ASSEMBLY -
201 4844897 1 Ladder Weldment
202 4844901 1 Ladder Attach Weldment
203 0641507 4 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 7/8in
204 3300356 4 Nut 5/16in-18NC
205 4751500 8 Flatwasher 5/16in
184 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 3120753



SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
206 4280296 3.25 Strip, Wear
ft/0.10m
Ref SE ADAPTER ASSEMBLY OPTIONS: (NOT SHOWN)
0258732 Ref Se Adapter Assembly Options: (Not Shown) (Prior to SN 2/B
0900019239)
0272369 Ref Se Adapter Assembly Options: (Not Shown) (SN 0900019239 B
through 0900031574)
0272369 Ref Se Adapter Assembly Options: (Not Shown) (SN 0900031575 B
through 0900031617)
1001116007 Ref Se Adapter Assembly Options: (Not Shown) (SN 0900031575 A
through 0900031617)
1001116007 Ref Se Adapter Assembly Options: (Not Shown) (SN 0900031618 A
to Present)
Ref Harness, SE Adapter Options:
4922228 1 Harness, SE Adapter (Prior to SN 0900019239)
4922751 1 Harness, SE Adapter (SN 0900019239 to Present)
4460134 1 Plug, Female
1320215 2 Clamp, Spring
2540025 2 Grommet (Prior to SN 0900019239)
Ref Hardware Options:
0721005 4 Screw, Machines #10-24NC x 5/8in
4750800 4 Flatwasher #8
3311005 4 Locknut #10-24NC
3820024 4 Rivet

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 185






PART NUMBER INDEX

PART NUMBER INDEX

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 187



PART NUMBER INDEX

0010555......ccceeiis 175
0010557 .....cvvveeiineen 181
0100001.......ceveeeirinnnns 26

0100011....11, 17, 21, 23,
26, 27, 33, 39, 41, 42
47,49, 63, 64, 65, 73
77,81, 82, 84, 88, 89
91, 99, 103, 109, 115
116, 121, 184

0100019..11, 29, 95, 101
106, 112, 113

0100020.......ccvvrernneee. 143
01000835.......cccvveirreenne 21
0100051 .......ccvvvevireennne 7
0100062.....101, 106, 112
0100081............. 115, 116
0140011 .....coevvieeinens 95
0140022........... 39, 47, 65
0140033........... 13, 14, 17
0255036........cc0veenneee. 131
0255040.......cccvvrerunnee. 131
0255133.....ccccvvienee. 184
0255243.......ccvvvie. 184
0255853.......ccvviie. 131
0256559.......cccvveneee. 117
0256719......cccvvvrneen. 180
0257110....cccccivirinenn. 184
0257112, 184
0257114.....ccccvvrien. 117
0257711 ...ccceviiien. 123
0258180...........c..... 11, 22
0258203.......ccvvviiieenne 73
0258406........ccccevuvennne 29
0258434.......cccoeviieen 37
0258436.......ccceeeviveene 37
0258438.......cccvevviiee 63
0258448..........ccovunn 117
0258449................. 81, 88
0258450................ 82, 89
0258451................. 82, 88
0258452................. 82, 89
0258453................. 81, 88
0258466........c...cevuvenene 21
0258467 ......cccvvveiinenn 21
0258468...........ccoivinn 21
0258469................. 11, 22
0258470......cccceenne 11, 22
0258474......ccocevinn 123
0258475......cccvvrien. 127
0258476.......ccvveeneen. 127
0258477 ....ccovvvirinnn. 121

0258478...38, 46, 64, 143
0258482....38, 42, 47, 50,

65, 83, 90
0258493.......coiiiiiis 73
0258498.......ccooeiiinins 73
0258499.......cccvvvneee. 167
0258500........cc0evueee. 167
0258501.......ccvvvnneee. 167
0258502........cc0eeeeeee. 167
0258503......cccceiinnnn 167
0258504.........ccevvnne 167
0258543......ooeiiiiiis 26
0258544.......cooeviinn 26
0258545.......cccvviiieenne 26
0258546........cceeevuveenne 26

188

0258547 ... 26
0258553............. 116, 117
0258554 ... 116
0258555............ 116, 117
0258562..........ccuneee. 123
0258587 ......ceeevrinnen. 127
0258588..........ccuvee. 127
0258591 ... 81
0258592.......cccvvieeeen 82
0258593.......cccvvieeeenn 81
0258594 ........cccvvveeeen. 82
0258595......ccceeviiviins 81
0258672.....ccceevennen. 121
0258673......cceevinnenn 123
0258683 ...38, 46, 64, 143
0258726 .......cccceuenee 183
0258732............ 148, 185
0258741 .............. 30, 115
0258811................. 11, 23
0258820......ccccevvivirenns 21
0258821 ......cceeviiiens 21
0258822......cccevivirens 21
0258823.......ccccevuvee. 116
0258824.................... 116
0258825.......cccceuvee. 116
0258842..........ccuvee. 169
0258843..........cccuvee. 169
0258965.............. 30, 115
0259131 .....ccvvevneen. 123
0259132......cccvevnne. 180
0259238......ccceevviieens 45
0259504 ........ceevvvieenne 45
0270163................ 73,77
0270179....cccvvernnnn. 183
0270560..........ccuveee. 184
0270748......c.coevviviene 83
0270749.......cccvvveeeen. 83
0270773 ... 83
0270774 ... 83
0270776.......cccvvvveeee. 83
0270777 ..o 83
0270779 ... 83
0270780.....cccevvivvirns 83
0270782.....ceevviiiiins 84
0270783.......cccvvieee. 84
0270947 ... 180
0270975......ccccviieennn. 83
0270976 .......cccvveeeee. 83
0270978........ceeviiirns 83
0270979 .....cvvvviiiiens 83
0270981 ......c.ceevivins 83
0270982......ccceviiiiens 83
0270984 .........cceveeeee. 83
0270985........ccvveeee. 84
0270987 ... 84
0270988........cccvvveeeeen. 84
0271118......ccceevunee. 180
0271130.....ccvveiirirns 63
0271131................ 37,41
0271132................ 37,41
0271133................ 45, 49
0271134 ... 45

0271137 ... 38, 46, 49, 64,
143

0271139... 38, 46, 49, 64,
143

0271252 ................ 13,17
0271253 ................ 13,17
0271373 .......... 39, 47, 65
0271423 ................ 11, 22
0271424 .......... 11, 22, 23
0271425 .......... 11, 22, 23
0271426 ................ 11, 23
0271429 ... 26
0271430 ... 26
0271431 ..o 26
0271432 ... 26
0271433 ..o 26
0272192 ....coevvvrire 74
0272369 ............ 148, 185

0272686 ... 39, 42, 47, 50,
65

0272934 ........cccvveeee. 180
0272943 ... 13
0273144 ........ccvvvee. 95
0273162 .....cceevvverenne 95
0273264 ......cccovvvvenne 95
0273265 ......ccevvverenne 95
0273365 .......... 38, 46, 65
0273525 .....ccccvvviins 180
0273974 ................ 85,91
0273975 ... 85,91
0274331 ....ccoeviie 46
0274392 .....ccoevvvens 167
0274397 ....covveevrens 180
0274606 ..........ccvveenns 124
0274628 ........ccccvveenns 124
0274629 .......ccovcvveenns 124
0274630 .......ccovveenns 124
0274631 .......ccovveens 124
0274632 .....cccovviens 124
0274692 ........ccccvvees 169
0274693 ........cc.eeee. 169
0274694 .................... 169
0274695 ........cceeeeee. 169
0274696 .................... 170
0274822 ........cccvvees 127
0274928 ..........ccvvens 167
0275096 .........cccvvenns 117
0275097 .....coevvvieens 117
0275689 .............. 41, 143
0275690 .............. 41, 143
0275697 .......... 42, 50, 65
0275884 ........ccevveee. 63
0275939 ..41, 49, 64, 143
0362347 ....cooevvvienns 121
0362735 ...... 99, 103, 109
0362736 ...... 99, 103, 109
0362758 ...... 99, 103, 109
0400122 ................ 74,77
0400144 ................ 74,77
0400176 .......... 73,77, 79

0400181 ... 38, 42, 47, 50,
65

0400209 ................ 74,77
0400212 .......... 73,77,79
0400223 ................ 73,74
0400224 ................ 73,74
0440268 .........cceeeeeee.. 95
0440287 ............ 115, 116
0561150 ......cccevviennnes 101
0561305 ............ 106, 113

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

0561306............. 101, 112
0561307............. 106, 112
0561308............. 106, 113
0561309............. 106, 112
0561409............. 101, 112
0630383........... 29, 33,34
0630486........... 37, 45, 63
0630518.......ccceevveeene 34
0630529.......cccvvveeene 12
0630550........... 27,41, 49
0630570.......ccceveveeenee 95
0641404....38, 41, 46, 49
63, 64
0641405.........ccccvvenne 184

0641406....11, 17, 37, 41
45, 49, 73, 77, 99, 103
109

0641407....89, 90, 93, 99
103, 109

0641408......26, 100, 105,
111, 116, 121, 123, 127
0641409.......cccccvvvenne 115

0641410....21, 81, 82, 88
89, 99, 103, 109, 131

0641412.........cccvvenee 73
0641414....... 77,123, 128
0641416......... 82, 95,121
0641418...84, 89, 95, 123
0641505........ccccvveenne 184
0641507......cccccovcvveene 184
0641508....... 99, 103, 109
0641512.......cccccvvvenne 77
0641518..........ccvvenneee 29
0641604...........ccveeee 184
0641606........... 11,17, 63
0641607.........cccvvvennnee 11

0641608....26, 27, 29, 30
33, 38, 42, 46, 49, 63
64, 115, 116, 117, 184

06416009................. 26, 27

064161033, 99, 103, 109,
116

0641611................. 27,30

0641612....81, 82, 88, 89
117

0641614....29, 38, 42, 46

49, 64
0641618.89, 99, 103, 109
0641620................. 34, 95
0641622..........ccuvvennee 21
0641624................. 21, 33
0641628...........ceeenee 95
0641812....... 99, 103, 109

0641828..17, 30, 34, 115,
116

0641830.......ccceeveeennee 11
0641872.....100, 105, 111
0681410....... 99, 103, 109
0681812.........cccvvennne 117
0720805................. 11,73
0721005............... 11, 185

0721006....13, 14, 17, 37
41, 45, 49, 63, 84, 95
128

0721008...........ccvvvennee 73
0721014........... 37, 45, 63
3120753



PART NUMBER INDEX

0741407 ... 22 1001093343........... 14,17 1001109246....... 103, 110 1001212241 ................ 33
0741606 ...... 99, 103, 109 1001093646................. 54 1001109303............... 101 1001214029............... 175
0741618 ..........c...... 109 1001093778........... 12,17 1001109304............... 106 1001216900................ 33
0750802 ......ccevveennne 131 1001096054........... 89, 90 1001109305............... 112 1001216905................ 33
0791003 ... 39, 42, 47, 50, 1001096586................. 54 1001109306............... 106 1001221248................ 34
65 1001096587................. 54 1001109307............... 112 1001223055.............. 175
0791408 ........ccvvveee. 95 1001096767................. 91 1001110217.....42, 50, 65 1001223971............... 175
0791508................. 41, 49 1001097212................. 90 1001110242............... 175 1001224050.............. 175
0791605......ccccvvveeeene 63 1001097213................. 90 1001110281............... 116 1001224051 .............. 175
0791606 ........ceevveeenne 63 1001097219................. 90 1001110873................. 91 1001224053 .............. 175
0791608 .......... 41, 49, 63 1001097220................. 90 1001114327 ......cceee..... 99 1001225091 .............. 180
0791609 .......... 42,49, 64 1001099638....... 123, 128 1001114328................. 26 1001228370.............. 175
0791610 .....cccccvvrennnn. 95 1001099734...... 101, 105, 1001114375.....42, 50, 65 1001231279................ 33
0801141 .....ccevvvvrennen. 99 112,139 1001114470............... 109 1001231280................ 34
0801142.......cccvvvenns 103 1001099754...... 101, 105, 1001115505............c...e. 17 1001231801.............. 175
0801143.......ccccvvrens 109 112 1001115849............... 173 1001235146...... 100, 104
0801144 ..o 103 1001100013...... 101, 105, 1001115850............... 173 110
0801145 ......cceeeeenne 109 112 1001115851............... 173 106038029, 33, 121, 123
0801291 ......ccvvvveeene 99 1001100055....... 112,139 1001115852............... 173 127,131, 183
0801292 ......ccevveeenne 103 1001100056....... 106, 139 1001115853............... 173 1060518.......cceeveeens 63
0801293.......cccvvrens 109 1001100057............... 101 1001115854............... 173 1060548.........cccvveeene 109
0801294 .........ccvvvens 103 1001100544............... 143 1001115856............... 173 1060564 ..........cceeennee. 84
0801295.......ccccvvrenns 109 1001100545............... 143 1001115864............... 174 1060565.........cccvvvennne 84
0860520.... 121, 123, 127 1001100905. 30, 115, 116 1001115956................. 17 1060570......ccccvcvvvennne 73
0860911 .......cccvvvreen. 53 1001100945....12, 17, 30, 1001116007............... 185 1060571 ......cccvvvirnnnee 63
0860933........... 37,41, 53 34, 115 1001116824................. 22 1060577 ....ooevvvninns 183
0860936.......... 37,41, 53 1001101858................. 77 1001126700............... 175 1060585.........cccvveneee 53
0860943 ........ccvvrien. 53 1001101902................. 77 1001129756...............e. 22 1060655............ 103, 109
0860945 ................ 82, 89 1001101926................. 7 1001129757 ...cccccvvvennes 22 1060663................ 88, 90
0860946 .........cvveernnnen. 84 1001101991................. 7 1001129758.......cceeneee 22 1060683...... 99, 103, 109
0860947 .....cccovvvrenns 131 100110199%4................. 7 1001129761................. 22 1060684............ 103, 109
0860977 .......ccueee. 45,53 1001102616................. 27 1001129763.......c..cc..e. 22 1060685...... 99, 103, 109
0861192 ......ccccvvvreen. 73 1001102618................. 17 1001129764................. 22 1060687 ... 54, 81, 82, 88
0861193........ccvvree. 73 1001103107........... 73,77 1001129779.....cccuvvnnes 22 89
0861207 .... 81, 82, 88, 89 100110321417, 146, 147, 1001131273....... 173, 184 1060694 ..........ccveeneee 83
0861212.......... 37, 45, 63 148 1001133151......cceeevves 22 1060696..........ceeevnneee 99
0861213... 38, 42, 47, 50, 1001103370.....17, 22, 23 1001137005............... 181 1060807 .......ccevvvenns 183
65 1001103416................. 17 1001146221................. 90 1060908..........ccceeennnes 54
0861305... 37, 41, 45, 49, 1001103417........... 17,33 1001148902............... 180 1060925........coeeveens 84
63 1001105113........... 41, 49 1001148903............... 180 1060926.........ccceeennnes 88
0861557 .......... 45, 49, 53 1001107441................. 27 1001148904............... 180 10701650.........cceennnees 23
0861731 ......cccvvvrnnen. 91 1001107442................. 33 1001148905............... 180 1220015......cccccveieee 21
0902047 ...... 99, 103, 109 1001107443................. 33 1001148906............... 180 1260299........ccccvveens 101
0902054 ........ccvvreneen. 63 1001107444............... 116 1001149108................. 90 1260329..... 99, 101, 109
0902079 .....cccvvvirenns 131 1001107446............... 116 1001151813...............e. 89 112
0902422 ............ 103, 109 1001107448................. 33 1001151814................. 89 1260330............ 109, 112
0902423 ...... 99, 103, 109 1001107451................. 27 1001151831................. 90 1260331... 103, 106, 109
0902424 ...... 99, 103, 109 1001107452................. 33 1001151832................. 89 112
0902431 ...... 99, 103, 109 1001107453................. 33 1001152263................. 89 1260332... 103, 106, 109
0902442 ........ccvvvien. 73 1001107454................. 33 1001152264................. 90 112
0902445 ...... 99, 103, 109 1001107456................. 34 1001152485................. 93 1260333... 103, 106, 109
0902698 .... 101, 106, 112 1001107457............... 116 1001154240................. 33 112
0940049 .......cocvvrinen. 29 10011074509................. 27 1001154241................. 33 1260334 ... 103, 106, 109
0940085 ........cccevveenne 73 1001107836................. 77 1001154242................. 34 112
0940088..........ccceeeennne 33 1001107839................. 77 1001187791................. 93 1271389...... 99, 103, 109
0961845 ... 123 1001107840................. 77 1001187792................. 93 1271390...... 99, 104, 110
0961892 ..... 99, 103, 109, 1001108178................. 27 1001193370........c........ 33 1271391...... 99, 104, 110
115, 116 1001108559................. 26 1001197838............... 180 1271392...... 99, 104, 110
0962195........ccvirinen. 29 1001108561................. 26 1001197840............... 180 1271393...... 99, 104, 110
0962196 ........ccvvreneen. 29 1001108562................. 26 1001197841............... 180 127139%4............ 103, 110
0962197 .....coovviirinnen. 29 1001108563................. 26 1001197842............... 180 1271395............ 104, 110
0962288 ........ 21, 23,183 1001108564................. 27 1001197843............... 180 127139%............ 104, 110
1001091148............... 117 1001108711................. 33 1001203325................. 33 1271397 ............ 104, 110
1001092753 ...... 105, 111 1001108712......... 34, 116 1001209403................. 34 1271398............ 104, 110
1001092754 ...... 105, 111 1001108714......... 34, 116 1001209404................. 34 1271399............ 104, 110
1001093322 ... 13, 14, 17, 1001108715..........c....e. 33 1001209470................. 34 1320041.............. 90, 183
18 1001109245.99, 103, 110 1001211422................. 33 1320043 ........covviienee 11

3120753 20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM 189



PART NUMBER INDEX

1320146.......cccveeeeeene 89
1320149....81, 83, 84, 88,
89
1320215
1320218
1320224....
1320238....
1360266....
1380132....
1580035....
1580036....
1580038....
1600357....
1670603
1670836
1671255
1671342
1683693
1683699
135
1683700....
1684086....
1684087
1684088
137
1700584
1701509
1701612
1702102....
1702103
1702120
1702300....
1702353
1702365
1702434
1702435....
1702436
1702569
1702612....
1702631
1703073
1703175....
1703426
1703428

1703434....

1703435....

1703441....

1703442....

1703455....

1703464............. 169, 175
1703681...... 54,123, 128

167, 174, 175

1703778
1703779
1703780....
1703781
1703782
1703783....
1703784....
1703785....
1703786....
1703787 ....
1703788
1703789
1703814....
1703815
1703817

190

1703828.......ccceeeeee. 169
1703902............ 169, 175
1703908............ 169, 175
1703904 ............ 169, 175
1703905............ 169, 175
1703906............ 169, 175
170399%............ 169, 175
1704019............ 167, 173
1704020............ 167,173
1704021 ............ 167,173
1704022 ............ 168, 174
1704023............ 168, 174
1704024............ 168, 174
1704025............ 169, 174
1704026............ 169, 174
1704027 ............ 167, 173
1704028............ 167,173
1704029............ 167,173
1704030............ 168, 174
1704031............ 168, 174
1704032............ 168, 174
1704033............ 169, 174
1704034............ 169, 174
1704075............ 167, 173
1704076............ 167, 173
1704077 ............ 167, 173
1704078............ 168, 174
1704079............ 168, 174
1704081............ 168, 174
1704082............ 169, 174
1704083............ 169, 174
1704084............ 167, 173
1704085............ 167, 173
1704086............ 167, 173
1704088............ 168, 174
1704089............ 168, 174
1704090............ 168, 174
1704001............ 169, 174
1704092............ 169, 174
17040983........cceceee. 168
1704094 ........cceeeee. 168
1704095........ccccvienns 168
1704151.....ccceciis 169
1704166..........cveeeee 168
1704167 ....ccoevvvenns 168
1704170......cccvveeeenn. 168
1704171 168
1704277 ... 118
1704582 ... 26, 38, 42, 46
50, 65
1704768........cccvvenns 184
1704769.....cccoevienns 184
1704770 ....cccccviiinns 184
1705756......ccvveveees 95
1706326...........cc....... 131
1706340........cccccee... 168
1706344 ............ 168, 174
1706346............ 168, 173
1706351 ......ccccviennne 175
1706385.........ccvvenne 124
1706445............ 170, 175
1706446............ 170, 175
1706447 ............ 170, 175
1706448............ 170, 175
1706449............ 170, 175
1706494 ........cccveene 124
1706495........ccccvvene 124

1706496
1706504
1706505
1706692 ............
1706693 ............
1706694
1706695
1706696
1706697
1706699
1707100
1707101
1707102
1707103 ............
1707104 ............
1707105
1707106
1707107
1846514
2080040

2220775
2220875
2300014
2400006
2410022
2420140
2420172 ...
65
2420195
2420206
2540024
2540025
2560088 ...
30, 34
2560120
2560127
2600225
2700092
2720130
2820030
2820035 ...
50, 65
2820036
2820086
2840019
2860030 ...
63, 178
2880310
2901570
2901603
2901604
2901605
2901606
2901607
2901623
2901624
2901633
2901634
2901657
2901678
2901679
2901680
2901688

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

..168, 174

167,173
167, 173

.. 167, 173
.. 169, 174
... 168, 174
...168, 174
...169, 174
...168, 174
...168, 174
..168, 174

168, 173
168, 174

2920146........... 13, 14, 17
2920151...... 11, 146, 147
148, 183
2940074............. 128, 178
2940082............. 121,178
2940111....cceviiie 73
2940132....39, 42, 47, 50
65
2940150................. 13, 33
3020017............... 12, 180
3020022......... 11,17, 180
3020035............... 21, 180
3020039....101, 106, 112
180
3120475
3124179
3125023
3127097
3251242
3251243
3252760
3252761
3271805
3300151
3300356............. 128, 184
3300379............... 23,183

3300475
3310805
3311001....38, 47, 65, 84,
90, 95, 121
3311005....11, 13, 14, 17
34, 37,41, 45, 49, 63
73,121, 128, 185
3311401..73, 95, 99, 104,
110
3311405....11, 17, 21, 26
37,41, 45,49, 73,77
81, 83, 88, 89, 93, 99
104, 110, 121, 123,
127,128, 131, 184
3311408.........cccvveee 95
3311501................. 29,73
3311505....29, 33, 34, 37
45, 63, 73, 77, 99, 104,
110, 121, 128, 184
3311601..12, 95, 99, 104,
110
3311605....11, 21, 26, 27
29, 30, 33, 38, 42, 46
50, 64, 81, 83, 88, 89
95, 99, 104, 110, 115
116, 117,184
3311608....26, 27, 42, 50
64, 95
3311801...... 95, 100, 104,
110

3120753



3311805... 11, 17, 30, 34,

115, 116
3312001 ....ooeeeieeies 11
3321501 ..o 33
3321602 .......cocvveenns 184
3321701............ 115, 116
3340712 ...ooveiiiiien. 21
3340746 ... 121
3340750 ....ccceveiiinnnnn 183
3340754 ...oooveiiin 121
3340845 ..... 99, 104, 110
115, 116
3340846 ...... 99, 104, 110
3340858...... 99, 104, 110
3380684 .........ccvveenns 111
3380685........cccvvrenns 105
3420934 ................ 29, 33
3421060 ........ccevvunnen 183
3421410 ....oeevieenn 183
3421453 ... 131
3422265............ 101, 112
3422369 .......... 12, 23, 29
3422370......cccueee. 29,33

3422657 ....121, 123, 127
3422717 ....100, 104, 110

3422720 ............ 106, 113
3422721 ............ 106, 112
3422722 ............ 106, 112

3422744 ...12, 17, 23, 29,
30, 115, 116, 183

3450201 ............ 101, 112
3450202 .... 106, 112, 113
3450504 .............. 30, 115
3510676 .......cvvvrennee. 121
3510880 ........c0ceevueeee. 127
3510881 .......ceeennee. 127
3510882.......cceeenee. 127
3510904 ........cceeinnn 128
3510905 .......cceiiiinnn 127
3510907 ....coevveiiiinnns 123
3510908.........coevenen 127
3510909 ... 127
3510910 ......ccceeenneee. 123
3510911 ......ocvviee. 127
3520028.............. 54,121
3520034 .......... 54, 83, 90
3520071 ...ovvviieiiins 183
3520072 ...... 95, 121, 128
3520163........... 29, 30, 34
3520169 .......cceeeneee. 123
3539660................ 12,17
3539814 ... 117
3570435 ... 123
3570462 .......oceeennn 127
3570464 ..o 127

3570893 .... 100, 104, 110
3570923 .... 81, 83, 88, 89

3570927 .....oovviiiiinnn. 29
3570949 ... 29
3570971 ..., 26
3570973 ..., 12
3570976 ....coeeeeienn 117
3570986 ........cceevnnnn 123
3571150 ... 12
3572158 .......... 38, 47, 65
3572370 ..o, 29
3572959 ..., 13

3120753

3574518 ... 95
3580217 ....100, 104, 110
3580231 .....coeeeenne 81, 83
3580251 ...oovviiiis 183
3580268 ... 100, 104, 105
110, 111
3580269 ....100, 104, 110
3580272 ............ 105, 111
3580286 ....100, 104, 110
3580291 ............ 105, 111
3580344 ....81, 83, 88, 89
3600273 ......ooeeen. 63, 67
3600280 ................ 37,57
3600281 ................ 37,57
3600292 ....37, 45, 46, 57
3600298 ................ 46, 57
3600320 ................ 63, 67
3600322 .......... 37,45, 57
3600323 ................ 46, 57
3600453 .......... 41, 49, 61
3600461 ................ 63, 71
3640924 .................... 121
3640990 .......ccveeneee. 121
3641663 ... 127
3641664 .................... 123
3680052 .......cceeeeneee. 183
3740013 ......ccveeiiine 64
3740049 ........ 53, 64,178
3740080 .......ccvvevrrnennnn 64
3740093 .............. 53,178
3740094 .............. 53,178
3740105 .............. 53,178
3740106 ..... 12, 146, 147
148, 178
3740113 .......... 38, 46, 64
3740154 .............. 49, 178
3760170 ....coovvvrnnen. 131
3760348 ....100, 105, 111
3780200 ......coeeeeiinnnnnns 21
3820001 .............. 73, 184

3820006 ....100, 104, 110

3820024 29, 33, 121, 123
127, 185

3820032 ...42, 50, 65, 81
83, 88, 90, 95, 105

111, 115
3820034 ....100, 104, 110
3860127 ............ 115, 116
3890053 ......oooeiiins 109
3900032 ......ccvveeneen. 128
3900111 ..o 29, 33
3900177 ..oovvvriireen. 121
3900187 ....100, 104, 110
3900190 ..... 73, 100, 104,

110, 115, 116
3900191 ................ 83, 90
3900192 ....100, 104, 110
3900193 ... 21
3900194 .............. 23,183
3900200 ........oee... 81, 83
3900202 .......covveennee. 121
3900203 .......oceeiinnn 121
3900204 ..o 131

390020590, 91, 100, 104,
110

3900206 ....100, 104, 110

3900208 ........c.oeeneee. 183

PART NUMBER INDEX

3900212................. 12,23
3900255........coiiiiie. 12
3900258.........cccuvveeeen. 128
3900346........ccoecvrrenn. 95
3900347 ....ccocviieiiiiennnn 95
3900373.....81, 83, 88, 90
3910808........cceevvvvennnn 53
3911010........... 38, 47, 65
3911024................. 49, 95
3911032....ccceiiiienn. 121
3931420.......cccnuee 61,71
3931516.....ccccenune 58, 67
3941004........ccceevvveennn 29
3990010............. 146, 147
4060092........... 84, 85, 91
4060700........ccceerunennn. 91
4060803.....121, 123, 128
4060804..........ccovneen 121
4060805........ceeeeeeenenns 29
4060807 ......cevvveeeeannnns 29
4060875........... 38, 46, 64
4060882.........c.cceeneee. 121
4060960.....100, 104, 110
4060961.....100, 104, 110
4061023.........ccoeneee. 184

4061024....38, 42, 46, 50,
64

4061060........ccceeevneenne 95
4070860....100, 105, 111
115, 116
4070861....100, 105, 111
115, 116
4070862....100, 105, 111
115, 116
4070890........cc0eveneen. 121
4070894........cceeene. 121
4070970.....100, 104, 110
4070971.....100, 104, 111
4070981............... 30, 115

4070984....38, 42, 46, 50,
65

4070988.....100, 105, 111
4070989.....100, 105, 111
4070990.....100, 105, 111
4071131............. 115, 116
4071132............. 115, 116
4160124.....100, 104, 111
4160125........ccceeenee 121
4160130.....81, 83, 88, 90
4160165........ccceenee. 128
4160173, 29
4160205........ccceeiiiiennn 95
4210029......coevieeieins 21
4210030......ccevveeeinns 21
4220178, 22
4240032......... 12,17, 184
4240033.......oeiiiiiis 85
4280291......cccviviiinnn, 21
4280296.....123, 131, 185
4300111.....101, 106, 112
4300129............. 106, 113
4341353........cc.... 41, 49
4341431................. 41, 49
4341432........... 41, 49, 64
4360070............... 53,178
4360161............... 53, 178
4360274......... 83,90, 178

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

4360376.....cceeeeenen 53
4360467 ... 37, 41, 45, 49
63,178
4360546........ccoevnene 95
4420039............ 123, 128

4420064 ... 38, 42, 47, 50
65
4420065 ... 39, 42, 47, 50
65
4460018.......cccovvuee 84
4460023.... 83, 84, 90, 91
4460035 ... 82, 83, 85, 88
89
4460044 ............ 146, 147
4460115... 81, 82, 83, 88
89

4460121 ......cceeee 85
4460125................ 85,91
4460134............ 148, 185
4460145 ... 81, 82, 83, 84,
85, 90, 91
4460190........cceeeinnenn. 85
4460205........ 85, 91, 183
4460226.............. 96, 184
4460227 ..., 96
4460233........cceeiiien 91
4460234.............. 12,184

4460267 ... 38, 42, 47, 50
65

4460268 ... 42, 50, 54, 65
146, 147, 148

4460315................ 84, 89

4460320... 38, 42, 47, 50
65, 96

4460326.......... 42, 50, 65

4460346........cceeevnee. 91

4460424 .54, 96, 146, 147

4460425........coeees 131

4460445. 42, 50, 65, 146,
147, 148, 184

4460466...............oe. 96
4460467 .......ccveeenne 181
4460474................ 84, 90
4460510.......cccvevnneee 181
4460517 ..., 96
4460549................ 85,91
4460565...........cceeeee 53

4460566 ... 38, 41, 46, 49
81, 83, 88, 90

4460567 .......ccvvvernnnn. 77
4460633........cceeevnen. 53
4460908.........cceevneen. 95
4460909........ccceeevneen. 96
4460915.........cooine 96
4460961 .... 146, 147, 148
4461000.........ccevvunnnn. 96
4530010....ccceeeiiiinnnn. 53
4530013......cccvvviiien, 53
4530023.......cccviviiiinn, 53
4566847 ........cvveenn 131
4567489.... 100, 104, 111
4567490.......cceeeennnnn 111
4567491 ............ 104, 111
4567492 .... 100, 104, 111
4567508.......cccoiin 26
4567599......cccviiiiinnn, 29
4567601 ........ceeviinnnnn. 21
191



PART NUMBER INDEX

4567602.......coeeiiiins 21
4567603.......ooeiiis 22
4567605.......cccoiiis 64
4567635......ccoeeien 100
4567669.........cceeueee. 143
4567670......cccvvrirnnen. 143
4567733 22
4567734 ... 22
4567735 21
4567736.....cveeveeeenens 22
4567737 . 22
4568227 .....covvveiin 143
4568228.........cceeeueee. 143
4568433.......cccveiirnn 26
4569478.......ccvvveen. 143
4569479.....ccccvviinen. 143
4640900.........ccervinnnen 143
4711000.......cccc...... 34,91

4711400....38, 42, 46, 50,
64, 65, 77, 82, 83, 88
90, 93, 100, 104, 111,
121, 123,127, 128, 184

4711500..29, 33, 34, 100
104, 111, 121, 183

4711600....12, 17, 22, 26,
27,29, 30, 33, 38, 42
46, 50, 65, 82, 83, 88
90, 105, 115, 116, 117
128

4711700........cccvrernen. 115

471180012, 30, 100, 105
111, 115, 116

4712200............... 30, 115
4712600........ccceeneee. 100
4740007 .....100, 105, 111
4740414.....100, 105, 111
4740426................. 82, 83
A740428.........ccoonn 121
4740429......cccceiin 121
4740434......... 22, 23,184
A740525......cceiiiiiiinins 12
4740529......ccccviiiiiiennn 95
4740530......cccvviiiininnne 95

475080012, 73, 100, 105
111, 185
4751000....12, 13, 14, 17
18, 38, 41, 46, 49, 64,
73, 82, 83, 88, 90, 121
128
4751400....22, 26, 38, 41,
46, 49, 64, 73, 115, 121
4751500....38, 46, 64, 73,
82, 83, 88, 90, 184
4751600....22, 38, 46, 64,
65, 95, 100, 105, 111,
184
4751800............... 17,118
4752600........ccc0ceueee. 100
4761000....38, 47, 65, 85,
90, 100, 105, 111

4761400.....100, 105, 111
4761500.....100, 105, 111
4761600..........ccoeunee 111
4771000......cccoiiiinnns 95
4791500.......ccciiiiinnns 64
4821500.......cccc..... 41, 49
4844840.........cccovvneen 131

192

4844897 ......covveie 184 4922009 ..o 147
4844901 .........cceenne 184 4922090 ......ccovnenen. 146
4844949 ...l 183 4922186 ... 148
4845345 ......cooeeiin 117 4922228 ............ 148, 185
4845577 ..oovevviieine 123 4922390 .....ccvveiiiiins 88
4845578......cccvvvee 123 4922412 ........ooeene. 146
4845705.......cccvevinen. 12 4922420 ... 82, 83, 88, 90
4845706.......... 29, 30, 34 146, 147

4845712 ... 38, 46 4922421 ..... 12, 146, 147,
4845714 ... 64 148
4845715 26 4922511 ..o 13
4845717 ..o 117 4922546 ...... 54, 146, 147
4845727 .............. 30, 115 4922583 .......... 39, 47, 65
4845728 .......ccvvve 117 4922605 .............. 64, 146
4845731.... 101, 105, 111 4922652 ......ceveiiiiens 89
4845762 .......ccvvevne. 29 4922653 ......cceeiiiiins 90
4845763 ....cooeeeee 26 4922657 ....ccccon. 81, 88
4845795 ... 100 4922740 .............. 64, 146
4845796 ......cevveeenn 123 4922751 ............ 148, 185
4845797 ..o 123 4922805 ....13, 14, 17, 18
4845805........ccveennee 127 4922837 ....13, 14,17, 18
4845808........ccceenee 127 4922923 ... 95
4845809 .......cccveenee 127 4922935 ... 38, 42, 47, 50
4845813.......ccvveie 127 65

4845821.... 121, 123, 127 4923034 .....cceveiiiis 53
4845822........cceene 121 4923069 ......cceeeviiens 84
4845831 ......cccuevennee 121 4923070 ....ooviieiiiiens 81
4845860........c...c..ee 183 4923071 ..o, 84
4845861 ........ccceeennee 183 4923072 ... 90
4845862 ........cceeene 183 4923073 ... 84
4845863........ccceenee 183 4923075 ...ccoccveenne 82, 89
4845864 ........ceeeen 183 4923076 .....cvvveeirieens 82
4845868.........ccccnne 115 4923077 .ooovveeeiiiieeens 84
4845869............ 115, 116 4923078 ... 88
4845881 .......cceeevineen 12 4923079 ... 84
4845890.......ccceenneee 183 4923081 .........c.e 82, 88
4845946.........ccc.ee 115 4923082 ......cceeeiiiiens 81
4846192..........ccene 183 4923083 ......ooeiiiie 84
4846199.........cceee 117 4923084 .......coovvnn 90
4846200...........ccc.uee 117 4923085 .......coeiiiinn 84
4846381 .... 101, 105, 111 4923087 .....cceenne 82, 89
4846388........ccceeevineen 12 4923088 ......ccoeevviens 82
4846514............ 101, 105 4923089 ......cceeviiiins 84
4846859.......cccceeenen. 95 4923091 .....cceeeiiins 84
4846877 ..o, 95 4923093 ... 81, 88
4860143.............. 29,183 4923094 ......oooiiiin 81
4860183..........ccenine. 12 4923131 ..o 54
4860184...........c.uee 13 4923150 ...oooviiiiiiiin, 54
4860185................ 12,30 4923151 ..o 54
4860186.................... 115 4923152 .....cceviiiiis 53
4860187 .......cvvveinnn, 29 4933036 ......ceeeennee. 147
4860194.......cceeevnen. 13 4933037 ..o, 146
4860196........ccccevunee. 30 4933038 ......cceevne, 147
4860200.........ccccueneee. 13 4933039 .....ccoeviine 146
4860245.........cooennne. 13 4933064 ... 148
4860246 ... 12 4933090 .......coovueneen. 146
4860247 ....cooeeiin 12 4933186 ... 146
4860248........ccecvveneen. 13 4933203 .....cccveinen, 146
4860249........cceenee 115 4933204 ......covevn. 147
4860250.......ccceevinee. 30 4933205 ......cccveiinnn, 147
4860251.............. 29, 183 4933206 ......cceeevnnee. 146
4880041........ccceennnee 183 4933266 .................. 146
4891600.........ccccunneee. 12 4933305 .............. 54, 148
4891800........cccevunneen. 22 4933309 .............. 54, 148
4892600............ 106, 112 4933310 .............. 54, 148
4921661............ 146, 147 70000641 .............. 61,71
4921663........cceeevnen 53 70000642 ...... 61, 71,178

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

70000643....... 61, 71,178
70000644..........coceenn. 61
70000645..........cocennne 61
70000646..........ccccennn. 61
70000647.........ccvvvenne 61
70000648.............cc..e. 61
70000649..........ccccennee 61
70000650..........c0ceenneee 61
70000651............... 61,71
70001025........oceveeennee 71
70001027............... 61,71
70001030.......ccceeveeennes 71
70001031......ccccvvvnnne 71
70001032............. 71,178
70001033.......ccccvvvenne 71
70001034........cccvvvennee 71
70001035........oeeveeenee 71
70001036.......cccvveeennee 71
70001039.......ccoeeveeennee 71
70001040.......cccceeeennee 71
70001041........cccvvvennee 71
70001042.........ccvvenee 71
70001043........cccvvvenne 71
70002092.........ccvenne 139
70002093..........c0eee 139
70002094.................. 139
70002095..........c0eeee 139
70002096.................. 139
70002430.......ccccuvenne 139
70002431......cccccvvenne 139
70003612............... 61,71
70003613............... 61,71
70005373.....cccecviienne 53
7002821........cccvvienne 181
7002823........cccciiine 181
7002826...........cvvennne 181
7003246.........ccccvvennne 135
7004275.......ccvviee. 181
7004276.........c.ovveee. 181
70115009............... 79, 178
7011528........ceveeviee 79
7012628..........ccvveee 183
7012630............... 13, 183
7012631...12, 13, 30, 183
7012641........ccocveene 183
7012642...........eeee. 183
7012643.........c.eeee 183
7012659........cceveeee. 183
7012660..................... 183
7012998............. 137, 139
7013708................. 58, 67
7013710.....ccccciiiiinee 67
7013713........ce. 57, 67
7013714................. 57, 67
7013715................. 57, 67
7013716................. 57, 67
7013717................. 57, 67
7013720........c...... 59, 68
7013722.......cc. 57, 67
7013723........ce. 58, 67
7013726................. 59, 68
7013728................. 57, 67
7013733........... 58, 67
7013743................. 58, 67
7013747................. 59, 67
7013748................. 58, 67
7013750........cueee. 59, 68
3120753



7013757 .. 67
7013758 ... 67
7013764 ................ 58, 67
7013766 .....oveveeeienes 67
7013768 ... 68
7013770 ....cccoveee. 59, 68
7013779 ..oeevnen. 59, 68
7013787 ..o, 58
7013789 ... 67
7013792 .....ooee. 58, 67
7013793 .....oveee 58, 67
7013795 ....oeeeenne 58, 67
7016339.......... 37, 45, 63
7016621 ........c0eeeneee. 183
7016654 ........ccoeneee. 181
7016713 ... 57, 67
7016714 ................ 59, 68
7016720 .....oveeeeeiinnes 67
7016721 ... 58, 67
7016735 .....coeeenn. 57, 67
7016751 .........o...... 58, 67
7016755 ........cvee.. 59, 68
7016757 ..vvvevveieinen. 58
7016758 ..o 58
7016759........ee.... 58, 67
7016764 .......ccevvvee. 57
7016770 ........uueee.. 57, 67
7016771 ................ 57, 67
7016772 .o 67
7016773 ....ccoven. 58, 67

3120753

7016774 ................ 57, 58
7016776 ................ 58, 67
7016777 ..o 58, 67
7016778 ... 59, 68
7016787 .....cccuvee... 57,58
7016799 ... 58
7018536 .............. 79,178
7018555 .....ccvvveiinnn 79
7018556 ....ooeevveeiines 79
7018558 .............. 79, 178
7018586 .....coevveeiiines 79
7019833 ... 135
7019834 .......ccoeeneee. 135
7019835 ......ccevveee. 135
7019836 .......cevvveneee. 135
7019837 ...ocovivvieen. 135
7019838 .....ooeeiiin 135
7019839 ....ooviiiiis 135
7019840 ......ooeevennen 135
7020017 ..ovveeeeieeies 13

7020078 ...37, 41, 45, 49
63, 81, 82, 88, 89, 178

7020083 .......cceveerreennnn 12
7020084 .......... 12, 13, 30
7020086 .......ceeeevuvennne 13
7020087 ................ 12,30

7020088 ... 81, 82, 88, 89
178

7020089 ...81, 82, 88, 89
178

PART NUMBER INDEX

7020090........... 37,45, 63

7020091.....81, 82, 88, 89

7020093....37, 41, 45, 49
63, 81, 82, 88, 89

7020094....37, 41, 45, 49,
63

7020096....37, 41, 45, 49
63

7020097....37, 41, 45, 49
63

7020098........... 37,45, 63
7020217 ... 13
7020212.......cvvveiinn 13
7020213......ccvvieiiinn 13
7020214.......ccvveein 13
7020605........ccceeevviennn 79
7020626..........cccvvveee. 79
7020627 ....cooeeiiinenn. 79
7020629........ccovcveree. 79
7020631 ....cccceiiiinenn. 79
7020632.......ccvveiiiennnn 79
7020633.......cceeeiiennnn 79
7020663.........c.cceevnnenn 79
7020673.....cccvvvveiiniennnn 79
7020674.......ccoeveininnn 79
7022204.......cccveinin 67
7022217 ..o 57
7022218.......ccvvveiinn 58
7022219......ccouvene 58, 67
7022220.....ccccuvveiinnennn. 58

20AM/25AM/30AM/36AM/41AM

7023993
7024352
7024353
7026160
7026165
7026330
7026335
7027299
7027787
8896941
9984088
65

............ 137, 139
............ 137, 139

.................... 137
............ 137, 139
... 137,139, 178

... 81, 82, 88, 89
... 37,41, 45, 49
.................... 181
... 38, 42, 46, 50

193






VTR

3120753

JLG

An Oshkosh Corporation Company

Corporate Office
JLG Industries, Inc.

1 JLG Drive
McConnellsburg, PA 17233-9533 USA
$ (717) 485-5161 (Corporate)

. (877) 554-5438 (Customer Support)
(717) 485-6417

Visit our website for JLG Worldwide Locations.
www.jlg.com



	SECTION 1 - BASE
	FIGURE 1-1. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 1-2. FRAME, STROBE AND ALARM INSTALLATIONS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 1-3. OUTRIGGER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-4. MAST SUPPORT INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-5. TILTBACK AND LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 1-6. TILTBACK AND LOADING HARDWARE (FRAME MOUNTED) COMPONENTS (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)

	SECTION 2 - CONTROLS
	FIGURE 2-1. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (Prior to SN 0900026490)
	FIGURE 2-2. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN 0900026490 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-3. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC PRIOR TO S/N0900026490)
	FIGURE 2-4. AC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPEC) (SN 0900026490 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-5. AC JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-6. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900026490)
	FIGURE 2-7. AC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900026490 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-8. DC POWER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-9. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (FENNER) (Prior to SN 0900027922)
	FIGURE 2-10. DC MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (MONARCH/BUCHER) (SN 0900027922 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-11. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 2-12. DC POWER PACK INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS LIST FOR USAGE)
	FIGURE 2-13. BATTERY CHARGER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-14. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0900028703)
	FIGURE 2-15. CABLES AND CONTROLS INSTALLATION (SN 0900028703 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-16. CIRCUIT BREAKER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-17. LSS INSTALLATION

	SECTION 3 - MAST
	FIGURE 3-1. MAST ASSEMBLY - 20AM
	FIGURE 3-2. MAST ASSEMBLY - 25AM & 36AM
	FIGURE 3-3. MAST ASSEMBLY - 30AM & 41AM
	FIGURE 3-4. MAST MOUNTED COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

	SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
	FIGURE 4-1. STEP-IN MOLDED PLATFORM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-2. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-3. QUICK-CHANGE PLATFORM INSTALLATION WITH GULLWING GATE
	FIGURE 4-4. OPTIONAL PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATIONS

	SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
	FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 0900017519)
	FIGURE 5-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900017519 through 0900029961)
	FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0900029962 to Present)

	SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC
	FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

	SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
	FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST
	FIGURE 7-2. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC
	FIGURE 7-3. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 12VDC
	FIGURE 7-4. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC
	FIGURE 7-5. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 100VAC
	FIGURE 7-6. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC
	FIGURE 7-7. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 120VAC
	FIGURE 7-8. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC
	FIGURE 7-9. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - 240VAC

	SECTION 8 - DECALS
	FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)
	FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (SEE PARTS FOR USAGE CHART)

	SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
	FIGURE 9-1. AM SERIES RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

	SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS
	FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTION LIST
	FIGURE 10-2. STRADDLE INSTALLATION

	PART NUMBER INDEX
	Blank Page

